
 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Safety Data Sheet  
according to the REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006 amended by Regulation (EU) 2020/878 
Issue date: 10 November 2022   Version: 1.0 

  

   

10 November 2022 (Issue date) EN (English) 1/10 
 

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking 

1.1. Product identifier 

Product form : Mixture 
Trade name : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Product code : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against 

1.2.1. Relevant identified uses 
Industrial/Professional use spec : Trained Dental Clinicians 
Use of the substance/mixture : Desensitizer Gel 

1.2.2. Uses advised against 
No additional information available 

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet 

1.4. Emergency telephone number 

Emergency number : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (International);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (North America) 

SECTION 2: Hazards identification 

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture 

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Not classified 

Adverse physicochemical, human health and environmental effects 
To our knowledge, this product does not present any particular risk, provided it is handled in accordance with good occupational hygiene and safety 
practice. 

2.2. Label elements 

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
No labelling applicable 

2.3. Other hazards 

Contains no PBT/vPvB substances ≥ 0.1% assessed in accordance with REACH Annex XIII 
 
The mixture does not contain substance(s) included in the list established in accordance with Article 59(1) of REACH for having endocrine disrupting 
properties, or is not identified as having endocrine disrupting properties in accordance with the criteria set out in Commission Delegated Regulation 
(EU) 2017/2100 or Commission Regulation (EU) 2018/605 at a concentration equal to or greater than 0,1 % 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Authorized Representative in Europe (Regulatory affairs only) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients 

3.1. Substances 

Not applicable 

3.2. Mixtures 

This mixture does not contain any substances to be mentioned according to the criteria of section 3.2 of REACH Annex II 

SECTION 4: First aid measures 

4.1. Description of first aid measures 

First-aid measures general : If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). 
First-aid measures after inhalation : If experiencing respiratory symptoms: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for 

breathing. If symptoms persist, consult a doctor. 
First-aid measures after skin contact : Wash with water and soap as a precaution. If skin irritation occurs: Get medical 

advice/attention. 
First-aid measures after eye contact : Rinse eyes with water as a precaution. Seek medical attention if ill effect or irritation 

develops. 
First-aid measures after ingestion : Rinse mouth out with water. Do not induce vomiting. If you feel unwell, seek medical advice. 

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed 

Symptoms/effects : Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use. 
Normal use of this product shall imply use in accordance with the instructions on the 
packaging. 

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed 

Treat symptomatically. 

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures 

5.1. Extinguishing media 

Suitable extinguishing media : Foam. Dry powder. Carbon dioxide. Water spray. Sand. 
Unsuitable extinguishing media : Do not use a heavy water stream. 

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture 

Fire hazard : On combustion forms: Carbon oxides (CO, CO2). Calcium oxide. Phosphorus oxides. 
Explosion hazard : No hazard identified. 
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire : Thermal decomposition may produce : carbon oxides (CO and CO2). 

5.3. Advice for firefighters 

Firefighting instructions : Exercise caution when fighting any chemical fire. Prevent fire fighting water from entering 
the environment. 

Protective equipment for firefighters : Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection. 
Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing. 

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures 

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures 

General measures : No special requirements. 

6.1.1. For non-emergency personnel 
Protective equipment : No special protection required. 
Emergency procedures : No additional risk management measures required. 
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6.1.2. For emergency responders 
Protective equipment : No special protection required. 
Emergency procedures : No additional risk management measures required. 

6.2. Environmental precautions 

Avoid release to the environment. 

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up 

Methods for cleaning up : Wipe up with absorbent material (for example cloth). 
Other information : Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 

6.4. Reference to other sections 

For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection". For disposal of residues refer to section 13 : "Disposal 
considerations". 

SECTION 7: Handling and storage 

7.1. Precautions for safe handling 

Precautions for safe handling : No special handling advices are necessary. 
Hygiene measures : Wash hands and other exposed areas with mild soap and water before eating, drinking or 

smoking and when leaving work. Use good personal hygiene practices. 

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities 

Storage conditions : Keep container tightly closed in a cool, well-ventilated place. Do not freeze. 
Incompatible materials : Strong oxidizing agents. 

7.3. Specific end use(s) 

For further information see section 1. 

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection 

8.1. Control parameters 

8.1.1 National occupational exposure and biological limit values 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Latvia - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Regulatory reference Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Lithuania - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Regulatory reference LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Austria - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL C [ppm] 20 ppm 

Regulatory reference BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finland - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Remark Iho 

OEL chemical category Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Regulatory reference HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Germany - Occupational Exposure Limits (TRGS 900) 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5.7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Peak exposure limitation factor 1(I) 

Remark DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Regulatory reference TRGS900 

Poland - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Regulatory reference Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenia - Occupational Exposure Limits 

Local name 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5.7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5.7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Remark Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Regulatory reference Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Recommended monitoring procedures 

Monitoring methods 

Monitoring methods No additional information available. 
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8.1.3. Air contaminants formed 
No additional information available 

8.1.4. DNEL and PNEC 
No additional information available 

8.1.5. Control banding 
No additional information available 

8.2. Exposure controls 

8.2.1. Appropriate engineering controls 

Appropriate engineering controls: 
No special requirements. 

8.2.2. Personal protection equipment 

Personal protective equipment: 
Avoid all unnecessary exposure. 

8.2.2.1. Eye and face protection 

Eye protection: 
Chemical goggles or safety glasses. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Skin protection 

Hand protection: 
In case of repeated or prolonged exposure : Wear suitable gloves resistant to chemical penetration. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Respiratory protection 

Respiratory protection: 
No special respiratory protection equipment is recommended under normal conditions of use with adequate ventilation. Normal use of this product 
shall imply use in accordance with the instructions on the packaging 

8.2.2.4. Thermal hazards 
No additional information available 

8.2.3. Environmental exposure controls 

Environmental exposure controls: 
Avoid release to the environment. 
Other information: 
Do not eat, drink or smoke during use. 

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties 

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties 

Physical state : Liquid 
Colour : Blue 
Appearance : Gel. 
Odour : Not available 
Odour threshold : Not available 
Melting point : Not available 
Freezing point : Not available 
Boiling point : Not available 
Flammability : Non flammable. 
Explosive limits : Not available 
Lower explosion limit : Not available 
Upper explosion limit : Not available 
Flash point : Not available 
Auto-ignition temperature : Not available 
Decomposition temperature : Not available 
pH : Not available 
Viscosity, kinematic : Not available 
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Solubility : Not available 
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Kow) : Not available 
Vapour pressure : Not available 
Vapour pressure at 50°C : Not available 
Density : Not available 
Relative density : Not available 
Relative vapour density at 20°C : Not available 
Particle characteristics : Not applicable 

9.2. Other information 

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes 
No additional information available 

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics 
No additional information available 

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity 

10.1. Reactivity 

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport. 

10.2. Chemical stability 

The product is stable at normal handling and storage conditions. 

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions 

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use. 

10.4. Conditions to avoid 

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7). 

10.5. Incompatible materials 

Strong oxidizing agents. 

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products 

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced. Thermal decomposition may produce : 
Carbon oxides (CO, CO2). 

SECTION 11: Toxicological information 

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Skin corrosion/irritation : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Serious eye damage/irritation : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Respiratory or skin sensitisation : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Carcinogenicity : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

STOT-single exposure : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

STOT-repeated exposure : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
 

Aspiration hazard : Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 
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11.2. Information on other hazards 

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties 
Adverse health effects caused by endocrine 
disrupting properties 

: No additional information available 

11.2.2. Other information 
Other information : Likely routes of exposure: ingestion, inhalation, skin and eye 

SECTION 12: Ecological information 

12.1. Toxicity 

Ecology - general : This material has not been tested for environmental effects. 
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short–term 
(acute) 

: Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long–term 
(chronic) 

: Not classified (Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met) 

12.2. Persistence and degradability 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistence and degradability Not established. 

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioaccumulative potential Not established. 

12.4. Mobility in soil 

No additional information available 

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment 

No additional information available 

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties 

Adverse effects on the environment caused by 
endocrine disrupting properties 

: No information available. 

12.7. Other adverse effects 

Additional information : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations 

13.1. Waste treatment methods 

Waste treatment methods : Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector’s sorting instructions. 
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations : Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national regulations. 
Ecology - waste materials : Avoid release to the environment. 

SECTION 14: Transport information 

In accordance with ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. UN number or ID number 

Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated 

14.2. UN proper shipping name 

Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated 

14.3. Transport hazard class(es) 

Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated 

14.4. Packing group 

Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated 

14.5. Environmental hazards 

Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated Not regulated 

No supplementary information available 

14.6. Special precautions for user 

Overland transport 
Not regulated 
 
Transport by sea 
Not regulated 
 
Air transport 
Not regulated 
 
Inland waterway transport 
Not regulated 
 
Rail transport 
Not regulated 

14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments 

Not applicable 

SECTION 15: Regulatory information 

15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture 

15.1.1. EU-Regulations 

REACH Annex XVII (Restriction List) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XVII (Restriction Conditions) 

REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on REACH Annex XIV (Authorisation List) 

REACH Candidate List (SVHC) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the REACH Candidate List 

PIC Regulation (Prior Informed Consent) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the PIC list (Regulation EU 649/2012 concerning the export and import of hazardous chemicals) 

POP Regulation (Persistent Organic Pollutants) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the POP list (Regulation EU 2019/1021 on persistent organic pollutants) 
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Ozone Regulation (1005/2009) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the Ozone Depletion list (Regulation EU 1005/2009 on substances that deplete the ozone layer) 

Explosives Precursors Regulation (2019/1148) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the Explosives Precursors list (Regulation EU 2019/1148 on the marketing and use of explosives precursors) 

Drug Precursors Regulation (273/2004) 
Contains no substance(s) listed on the Drug Precursors list (Regulation EC 273/2004 on the manufacture and the placing on market of certain 
substances used in the illicit manufacture of narcotic drugs and psychotropic substances) 

15.1.2. National regulations 

Germany 
Employment restrictions : Observe restrictions according Act on the Protection of Working Mothers (MuSchG). 

Observe restrictions according Act on the Protection of Young People in Employment 
(JArbSchG). 

Water hazard class (WGK) : WGK 3, Highly hazardous to water (Classification according to AwSV, Annex 1). 
Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) :  Is not subject of the Hazardous Incident Ordinance (12. BImSchV) 

Netherlands 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : None of the components are listed 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : None of the components are listed 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : None of the components are listed 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: None of the components are listed 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : None of the components are listed 

15.2. Chemical safety assessment 

No chemical safety assessment has been carried out 

SECTION 16: Other information 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways 

ADR European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road 

DNEL Derived-No Effect Level 

EN European Standard 

IATA International Air Transport Association 

IMDG International Maritime Dangerous Goods 

OEL Occupational Exposure Limit 

PBT Persistent Bioaccumulative Toxic 

PNEC Predicted No-Effect Concentration 

RID Regulation concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Railways 

SDS Safety Data Sheet 

CAS-No. Chemical Abstract Service number 

vPvB Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative 

ED Endocrine disrupting properties 

 
Sources of Key data : Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 

December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures, 
amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation 
(EC) No 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Other information : None. 
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Safety Data Sheet (SDS), EU 

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental 
requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product. 
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PUNKT 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktets form : Blanding 
Handelsnavn : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Produktkode : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der frarådes 

1.2.1. Relevante identificerede anvendelser 
Specifikation for industriel og erhvervsmæssig 
anvendelse 

: Uddannede tandlæger 

Anvendelse af stoffet/blandingen : Desensibiliserende gel 

1.2.2. Anvendelser der frarådes 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

1.3. Nærmere oplysninger om leverandøren af sikkerhedsdatabladet 

1.4. Nødtelefon 

Nødtelefonnummer : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (International);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Nordamerika) 

PUNKT 2: Fareidentifikation 

2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen 

Klassificering ifølge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Ikke klassificeret 

Fysisk-kemiske, sundhedsmæssige og miljømæssige skadevirkninger 
Os bekendt udgør dette produkt ingen særlig risiko under forudsætning af, at de almene arbejdshygiejniske regler overholdes. 

2.2. Mærkningselementer 

Mærkning ifølge Forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Ingen mærkning påkrævet 

2.3. Andre farer 

Indeholder ingen PBT/vPvB-stoffer≥ 0,1% vurderet i overensstemmelse med REACH Bilag XIII 
 
Blandingen indeholder ikke stof(fer) inkluderet i listen, der er etableret i overensstemmelse med Artikel 59(1) i REACH for at have 
hormonforstyrrende egenskaber i overensstemmelse med kriterierne, der er beskrevet i Kommissionens delegerede forordning (EF) 2017/2100 eller 
Kommisionens forordning (EU) 2018/605 i en koncentration svarende til eller større end 0,1 % 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Autoriseret repræsentant i Europa (kun for lovgivningsmæssige anliggender) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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PUNKT 3: Sammensætning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer 

3.1. Stoffer 

Ikke relevant. 

3.2. Blandinger 

Denne blanding indeholder ingen stoffer, der skal oplyses ifølge kriterierne i afsnit 3.2 af Bilag II til REACH 
 

PUNKT 4: Førstehjælpsforanstaltninger 

4.1. Beskrivelse af førstehjælpsforanstaltninger 

Førstehjælp generelt : Ved ubehag, kontakt lægen (vis hvis muligt etiketten). 
Førstehjælp efter indånding : Ved luftvejssymptomer: Flyt personen til et sted med frisk luft og sørg for, at vejrtrækningen 

lettes. Hvis symptomerne fortsætter, tilkaldes en læge. 
Førstehjælp efter hudkontakt : Vask med vand og sæbe for en sikkerheds skyld. Ved hudirritation: Søg lægehjælp. 
Førstehjælp efter øjenkontakt : Skyl øjnene med vand for en sikkerheds skyld. Søg lægehjælp, hvis utilpasheden eller 

irritationen udvikler sig. 
Førstehjælp efter indtagelse : Skyl munden med vand. Fremkald ikke opkastning. Ved ubehag, kontakt læge. 

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, både akutte og forsinkede 

Symptomer/virkninger : Forventes ikke at udgøre nogen fare under normale anvendelsesforhold. Normal brug af 
denne produkt omfatter kun brugen der er beskrevet pâ emballagen. 

4.3. Angivelse af om øjeblikkelig lægehjælp og særlig behandling er nødvendig 

Giv symptomatisk behandling. 

PUNKT 5: Brandbekæmpelse 

5.1. Slukningsmidler 

Egnede slukningsmidler : Skum. Tørt pulver. Carbondioxid (kuldioxid). Vandspray. Sand. 
Uegnede slukningsmidler : Brug ikke en kraftig vandstrøm. 

5.2. Særlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen 

Brandfare : Ved forbrænding dannes: Carbonoxider (CO, CO2). CALCIUMOXID. Phosphoroxider. 
Eksplosionsfare : Ingen fare identificeret. 
Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter i tilfælde af brand : Ved termisk nedbrydning kan der dannes: kulilte (CO og CO2). 

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab 

Brandslukningsinstruktioner : Udvis forsigtighed ved bekæmpelse af enhver kemisk brand. Undgå, at slukningsvæsker 
forurener miljøet. 

Beskyttelse under brandslukning : Gå ikke ind på brandområdet uden passende beskyttelsesudstyr, inklusive åndedrætsværn. 
Røgdykkerudstyr. Komplet beskyttelses tøj. 

PUNKT 6: Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld 

6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige værnemidler og nødprocedurer 

Almene forholdsregler : Ingen særlige anbefalinger. 

6.1.1. For ikke-indsatspersonel 
Beskyttelsesudstyr : Ingen særlig beskyttelse påkrævet. 
Nødprocedurer : Ingen yderligere risikohåndteringsforanstaltninger påkrævet. 

6.1.2. For indsatspersonel 
Beskyttelsesudstyr : Ingen særlig beskyttelse påkrævet. 
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Nødprocedurer : Ingen yderligere risikohåndteringsforanstaltninger påkrævet. 

6.2. Miljøbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger 

Undgå udledning til miljøet. 

6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddæmning og oprensning 

Rengøringsprocedurer : Tør om med absorberende materialer (for eksempel stof). 
Andre oplysninger : Destrueres i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale/nationale sikkerhedsregler. 

6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter 

Yderligere information henvises til afsnit 8: "Eksponeringskontrol / personlige værnemidler". Vedrørende bortskaffelsen af rester henvises til afsnit 
13: "Forhold vedrørende bortskaffelse". 

PUNKT 7: Håndtering og opbevaring 

7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker håndtering 

Forholdsregler for sikker håndtering : Der kræves ingen særlige råd mht. håndteringen. 
Hygiejniske foranstaltninger : Vask hænderne og andre eksponerede steder med mild sæbe og vand, inden der spises, 

drikkes eller ryges, samt ved arbejdets ophør. Benyt god personlig hygiejne praksis. 

7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed 

Lagerbetingelser : Hold beholderen tæt lukket, køligt og godt ventileret. Må ikke fryses. 
Uforenelige materialer : Stærke oxidationsmidler. 

7.3. Særlige anvendelser 

For yderligere oplysninger henvises til afsnit 1. 

PUNKT 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige værnemidler 

8.1. Kontrolparametre 

8.1.1 Nationale grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering og  biologiske grænseværdier 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Letland - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litauen - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Østrig - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finland - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Bemærkning Iho 

OEL kemisk kategori Potential for cutaneous absorption 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Tyskland - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering (TRGS 900) 

Lokalt navn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Højeste eksponeringsbegrænsningsfaktor 1(I) 

Bemærkning DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning TRGS900 

Polen - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenien - Grænseværdier for erhvervsmæssig eksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Bemærkning Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

lovgivningsmæssig henvisning Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Anbefalede målemetoder 

Overvågningsmetoder 

Overvågningsmetoder Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger. 
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8.1.3. Luftforurenende stoffer, der dannes under foreskrevet anvendelse 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

8.1.4. DNEL-værdier og PNECværdier 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

8.1.5. Kontrolbanding 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol 

8.2.1. Egnede foranstaltninger til eksponeringskontrol 

Egnede foranstaltninger til eksponeringskontrol: 
Ingen særlige anbefalinger. 

8.2.2. Personlige værnemidler 

Personlige værnemidler: 
Undgå enhver unødvendig eksponering. 

8.2.2.1. Beskyttelse af øjne og ansigt 

Beskyttelse af øjne: 
Beskyttelsesbriller mod kemikalier eller sikkerhedsbriller. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Hudværn 

Beskyttelse af hænder: 
Ved langvarig eller gentagen eksponering: Brug egnede kemikaliebestandige handsker. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Åndedrætsbeskyttelse 

Åndedrætsbeskyttelse: 
Åndedrætsværn ikke påkrævet under anbefalede anvendelsesforhold med tilstrækkelig ventilation. Normal brug af denne produkt omfatter kun 
brugen der er beskrevet pâ emballagen 

8.2.2.4. Farer ved opvarmning 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

8.2.3. Begrænsning og overvågning af miljøeksponeringen 

Begrænsning og overvågning af miljøeksponeringen: 
Undgå udledning til miljøet. 
Andre oplysninger: 
Der må ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges under brugen. 

PUNKT 9: Fysiske og kemiske egenskaber 

9.1. Oplysninger om grundlæggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber 

Fysisk form : Flydende 
Farve : Blå. 
Udseende : Gel. 
Lugt : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Lugtgrænse : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Smeltepunkt : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Frysepunkt : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Kogepunkt : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Antændelighed : Ikke brændbar. 
Eksplosionsgrænser : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Nedre eksplosionsgrænse : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Øvre eksplosionsgrænse : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Flammepunkt : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Selvantændelsestemperatur : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Nedbrydningstemperatur : Ikke tilgængeligt 
pH : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Viskositet, kinematisk : Ikke tilgængeligt 
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Opløselighed : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Fordelingskoefficient n-octanol/vand (Log Kow) : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Damptryk : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Damptryk ved 50°C : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Massefylde : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Relativ massefylde : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Relativ damptæthed ved 20°C : Ikke tilgængeligt 
Partikelegenskaber : Ikke relevant. 

9.2. Andre oplysninger 

9.2.1. Oplysninger vedrørende fysiske fareklasser 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

9.2.2. Andre sikkerhedskarakteristika 
Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

PUNKT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet 

10.1. Reaktivitet 

Produktet er ikke reaktivt under normale anvendelses-, opbevarings- og transportforhold. 

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet 

Produktet er stabilt ved normale håndterings- og opbevaringsbetingelser. 

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner 

Der kendes ingen farlig reaktion under normale anvendelsesforhold. 

10.4. Forhold, der skal undgås 

Ingen under de anbefalede opbevarings- og håndteringsforhold (se afsnit 7). 

10.5. Materialer, der skal undgås 

Stærke oxidationsmidler. 

10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter 

I normale betingelser for opbevaring og brugsforhold bør der ikke der dannes farlige nedbrydningsprodukter. Ved termisk nedbrydning kan der 
dannes: Carbonoxider (CO, CO2). 

PUNKT 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger 

11.1. Oplysninger om fareklasser som defineret i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 

Akut toksicitet (oral) : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

Akut toksicitet (hud) : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

Akut toksicitet (indånding) : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Hudætsning/-irritation : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Alvorlig øjenskade/øjenirritation : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller hudsensibilisering : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Kimcellemutagenicitet : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Carcinogenicitet : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 
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Reproduktionstoksicitet : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Enkel STOT-eksponering : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Gentagne STOT-eksponeringer : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

 

Aspirationsfare : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 
anses for at være opfyldt) 

11.2. Oplysninger om andre farer 

11.2.1. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber 
Sundhedsskadelige virkninger forårsaget af 
hormonforstyrrende egenskaber 

: Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

11.2.2. Andre oplysninger 
Andre oplysninger : Sandsynlige eksponeringsveje: indtagelse, indånding, hud og øjne 

PUNKT 12: Miljøoplysninger 

12.1. Toksicitet 

Miljø - generelt : Produktet er ikke testet for dets virkninger på miljøet. 
Farlig for vandmiljøet, kortvarig (akut) : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 

anses for at være opfyldt) 
Farlig for vandmiljøet, langtidsfare (kronisk) : Ikke klassificeret (Kriterierne for klassificering kan på grundlag af de foreliggende data ikke 

anses for at være opfyldt) 

12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistens og nedbrydelighed Ikke fastsat. 

12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioakkumuleringspotentiale Ikke fastsat. 

12.4. Mobilitet i jord 

Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering 

Ingen tilgængelige oplysninger 

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber 

Skadelige virkninger på miljøet forårsaget af 
hormonforstyrrende egenskaber 

: Der foreligger ingen informationer. 

12.7. Andre negative virkninger 

Andre farer : Undgå udledning til miljøet. 

PUNKT 13: Bortskaffelse 

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling 

Metoder til affaldsbehandling : Bortskaf indholdet/beholderen ifølge den godkendte affaldsindsamlers 
sorteringsanvisninger. 

Produkt/Emballage-bortskaffelse : Destrueres i overensstemmelse med gældende lokale/nationale sikkerhedsregler. 
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Miljø - affald : Undgå udledning til miljøet. 

PUNKT 14: Transportoplysninger 

I overensstemmelse med ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer 

Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret 

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse (UN proper shipping name) 

Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret 

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r) 

Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret 

14.4. Emballagegruppe 

Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret 

14.5. Miljøfarer 

Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret Ikke reguleret 

Ingen yderligere oplysninger tilgængelige 

14.6. Særlige forsigtighedsregler for brugeren 

Vejtransport 
Ikke reguleret 
 
Søfart 
Ikke reguleret 
 
Luftfart 
Ikke reguleret 
 
Transport ad indre vandveje 
Ikke reguleret 
 
Jernbane transport 
Ikke reguleret 

14.7. Bulktransport til søs i henhold til IMO-instrumenter 

Ikke relevant. 

PUNKT 15: Oplysninger om regulering 

15.1. Særlige bestemmelser/særlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljø 

15.1.1. EU-regler 

REACH Bilag XVII (Restriktions-betingelser) 
Indeholder stof(fer) opført på REACH Bilag XVII (Restriktionsbetingelser) 

REACH Bilag XIV (Godkendelsesliste) 
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opført på REACH Bilag XIV (Godkendelsesliste) 

Liste over REACH-kandidater (SVHC) 
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opført på listen over REACH-kandidater 
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PIC-forordning (EU 649/2012, Prior Informed Consent(tidligere oplyst indhold)) 
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opført på PIC-listen (Forordning EU 649/2012 angående eksport og import af farlige kemikalier) 

POP-forordning (EU 2019/1021, Persistent Organic Pollutants(vedvarende organisk forurening)) 
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opført på POP-listen (Forordning EU 2019/1021 angående vedvarende organiske forureningsstoffer) 

Forordning om ozonfortynding (EU 1005/2009) 
Indeholder ikke stof(fer) opført på listen over ozonfortynding (Forordning EU 1005/2009 angående stoffer, der nedbryder ozonlaget) 

Forordning om forstadier til sprængstoffer (EU 2019/1148) 
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opført på listen over forstadier til sprængstoffer (Forordning EU 2019/1148 angående lancering på markedet og brug af 
forstadier til sprængstoffer) 

Forordning om forstadier til narkotika (EC 273/2004) 
Indeholder ingen stof(fer) opført på listen over forstadier til narkotika (Forordning EC 273/2004 om fremstilling og lancering på markedet af visse 
stoffer brugt i den illegale fremstilling af narkotika og psykotropiske stoffer) 

15.1.2. Nationale regler 

Tyskland 
Employment restrictions : Overhold begrænsningerne i henhold til Lov om beskyttelse af arbejdende mødre 

(MuSchG). 
Overhold begrænsningerne i henhold til Lov om beskyttelse af unge i beskæftigelse 
(JArbSchG). 

Fareklasse for vand (WGK) : WGK 3, Generelt farligt for vand (Klassificering ifølge AwSV, Bilag 1). 
Bekendtgørelse om farlige hændelser (12. 
BImSchV) 

:  Er ikke omfattet af Bekendtgørelse om farlige hændelser (12. BImSchV) 

Holland 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ingen af bestanddelene er opført på listen 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Ingen af bestanddelene er opført på listen 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Ingen af bestanddelene er opført på listen 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ingen af bestanddelene er opført på listen 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Ingen af bestanddelene er opført på listen 

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering 

Der er ikke udført nogen kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering 

PUNKT 16: Andre oplysninger 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN Europæiske konvention om international befordring af farligt gods ad indre vandveje 

ADR Europæiske konvention om international befordring af farligt gods ad vej 

DNEL Afledt niveau uden effekt 

EN Europæisk standard 

IATA Luft transportsammenslutning internationale 

IMDG Internationale søtransport af farligt gods 

OEL Begrænsning af eksponering ved arbejde 

PBT Vedholdende Bioakkumulerende giftige 

PNEC Forventet nuleffektkoncentration 

RID Forordning om international befordring af farligt gods på jernbaner 

SDS Sikkerhedsdatablad 

CAS nr Chemical Abstracts Service-nummer 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

vPvB Meget persistent og meget Bioakkumulerende 

ED Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber 

 
Datakilder : Europa-Parlamentets og Rådets forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 af 16. december 2008 om 

klassificering, mærkning og emballering af stoffer og blandinger og om ændring og 
ophævelse af direktiv 67/548/EØF og 1999/45/EF og om ændring af forordning (EF) nr. 
1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Andre oplysninger : Ingen. 

Sikkerhedsdatablad (SDS), EU 

Denne information er baseret på vores nuværende viden og har kun til formål at beskrive produktet i henhold til sundhed, sikkerhed og 
miljømæssige krav. Det skal derfor ikke opfattes som en garanti for nogen specifik produktegenskab. 



 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
Ausgabedatum: 10 November 2022   Version: 1.0 

  

   

10 November 2022 (Ausgabedatum) DE (Deutsch) 1/10 
 

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des Unternehmens 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktform : Gemisch 
Handelsname : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Produktcode : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 

1.2.1. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen 
Spezifikation für den industriellen/professionellen 
Gebrauch 

: Speziell geschulte Zahnärzte 

Verwendung des Stoffs/des Gemischs : Desensibilisierungsgel 

1.2.2. Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt 

1.4. Notrufnummer 

Notrufnummer : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internationale);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Nordamerika) 

ABSCHNITT 2: Mögliche Gefahren 

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs 

Einstufung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Nicht eingestuft 

Schädliche physikalisch-chemische, gesundheitliche und Umwelt-Wirkungen 
Nach unserem Kenntnisstand birgt dieses Produkt bei Einhaltung guter Arbeitshygiene keine besonderen Risiken. 

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente 

Kennzeichnung gemäß Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Keine Kennzeichnung erforderlich 

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren 

Enthält keine PBT/vPvB-Stoffe ≥ 0,1%, bewertet gemäß REACH Anhang XIII 
 
Das Gemisch enthält keine Stoffe, die aufgrund endokrin wirkender Eigenschaften gemäß REACH Artikel 59 Absatz 1 in der Liste enthalten sind, 
oder es wurde gemäß den Kriterien der Delegierten-Verordnung (EU) 2017/2100 oder der Verordnung (EU) 2018/605 der Kommission festgestellt, 
dass es keine Stoffe mit endokrin wirkenden Eigenschaften in  einer Konzentration von mindestens 0,1 % aufweist. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Bevollmächtigte/r in Europa (nur für regulatorische Angelegenheiten) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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ABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung/Angaben zu Bestandteilen 

3.1. Stoffe 

Nicht anwendbar 

3.2. Gemische 

Dieses Gemisch enthält keine anzeigepflichtigen Substanzen gemäß den Kriterien aus 3.2 des Anhangs II der REACH-Verordnung 
 

ABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

4.1. Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen 

Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen allgemein : Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat einholen (wenn möglich dieses Etikett vorzeigen). 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Einatmen : Bei Symptomen der Atemwege: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte 

Atmung sorgen. Bei anhaltenden Symptomen einen Arzt konsultieren. 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Hautkontakt : Vorsorglich mit Wasser und Seife abwaschen. Bei Hautreizung: Ärztlichen Rat 

einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Augenkontakt : Augen vorsorglich mit Wasser ausspülen. Arzt aufsuchen, wenn Krankheitssymptome oder 

Reizungen auftreten. 
Erste-Hilfe-Maßnahmen nach Verschlucken : Den Mund mit Wasser ausspülen. Kein Erbrechen auslösen. Bei Unwohlsein ärztlichen Rat 

einholen. 

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzögert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen 

Symptome/Wirkungen : Bei üblichen Gebrauchsbedingungen keine nennenswerte Gefährdung zu erwarten. Als 
normaler Gebrauch dieses Produktes gilt eizig und allein der auf der Produktpackung 
vermerkte Gebrauch. 

4.3. Hinweise auf ärztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung 

Symptomatisch behandeln. 

ABSCHNITT 5: Maßnahmen zur Brandbekämpfung 

5.1. Löschmittel 

Geeignete Löschmittel : Schaum. Trockenlöschpulver. Kohlendioxid. Wassersprühstrahl. Sand. 
Ungeeignete Löschmittel : Keinen starken Wasserstrahl benutzen. 

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren 

Brandgefahr : Bei Verbrennung entsteht: Kohlenstoffoxide (CO, CO2). Calciumoxid. Phosphoroxide. 
Explosionsgefahr : Keine Gefährdung identifiziert. 
Gefährliche Zerfallsprodukte im Brandfall : Eine thermische Zersetzung kann führen zu: Kohlenstoffoxide (CO und CO2). 

5.3. Hinweise für die Brandbekämpfung 

Löschanweisungen : Beim Bekämpfen von Chemikalienbränden Vorsicht walten lassen. Eindringen von 
Löschwasser in die Umwelt vermeiden (verhindern). 

Schutzausrüstungen für die Brandbekämpfung : Brandabschnitt nicht ohne ausreichende Schutzausrüstung, einschließlich Atemschutz 
betreten. Umgebungsluft-unabhängiges Atemschutzgerät. Vollständige Schutzkleidung. 

ABSCHNITT 6: Maßnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung 

6.1. Personenbezogene Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Schutzausrüstungen und in Notfällen anzuwendende Verfahren 

Allgemeine Maßnahmen : Keine besonderen Anforderungen. 

6.1.1. Nicht für Notfälle geschultes Personal 
Schutzausrüstung : Keine besonderen Schutzmaßnahmen erforderlich. 



Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

10 November 2022 (Ausgabedatum) DE (Deutsch) 3/10 
 

Notfallmaßnahmen : Keine zusätzlichen RMM erforderlich. 

6.1.2. Einsatzkräfte 
Schutzausrüstung : Keine besonderen Schutzmaßnahmen erforderlich. 
Notfallmaßnahmen : Keine zusätzlichen RMM erforderlich. 

6.2. Umweltschutzmaßnahmen 

Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

6.3. Methoden und Material für Rückhaltung und Reinigung 

Reinigungsverfahren : Mit saugfähigem Material aufwischen (z.B. Wischtuch). 
Sonstige Angaben : Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. 

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte 

Weitere Angaben: siehe Abschnitt 8 "Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstung". Entsorgung von Rückständen: 
siehe Abschnitt 13: "Hinweise zur Entsorgung". 

ABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung 

7.1. Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung 

Schutzmaßnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung : Keine besonderen Handhabungshinweise erforderlich. 
Hygienemaßnahmen : Vor dem Essen, Trinken oder Rauchen und beim Verlassen des Arbeitsplatzes die Hände 

und andere exponierte Körperstellen mit milder Seife und Wasser waschen. Die üblichen 
Praktiken der persönlichen Hygiene anwenden. 

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Berücksichtigung von Unverträglichkeiten 

Lagerbedingungen : Behälter dicht geschlossen halten und an einem kühlen, gut gelüfteten Ort aufbewahren. 
Nicht einfrieren. 

Unverträgliche Materialien : Starke Oxydationsmittel. 

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen 

Weitere Informationen: siehe Abschnitt 1. 

ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition/Persönliche Schutzausrüstungen 

8.1. Zu überwachende Parameter 

8.1.1 Nationale Grenzwerte für die berufsbedingte Exposition und biologische Grenzwerte 
 

Natriumchlorid (7647-14-5) 

Lettland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Rechtlicher Bezug Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litauen - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Rechtlicher Bezug LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Österreich - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung 2-Phenoxyethanol 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Rechtlicher Bezug BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finnland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Anmerkung Iho 

OEL Stoffgruppe Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Rechtlicher Bezug HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Deutschland - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz (TRGS 900) 

Lokale Bezeichnung 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Überschreitungsfaktor der Spitzenbegrenzung 1(I) 

Anmerkung DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Rechtlicher Bezug TRGS900 

Polen - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Rechtlicher Bezug Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slowenien - Begrenzung der Exposition am Arbeitsplatz 

Lokale Bezeichnung 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Anmerkung Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Rechtlicher Bezug Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 
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8.1.2. Empfohlene Überwachungsverfahren 

Überwachungsmethode 

Überwachungsmethode Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar. 

8.1.3. Freigesetzte Luftverunreinigungen 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.4. DNEL- und PNEC-Werte 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.1.5. Control banding 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.2. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Exposition 

8.2.1. Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen 

Geeignete technische Steuerungseinrichtungen: 
Keine besonderen Anforderungen. 

8.2.2. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung 

Persönliche Schutzausrüstung: 
Unnötige Exposition vermeiden. 

8.2.2.1. Augen- und Gesichtsschutz 

Augenschutz: 
Schutzbrille oder Sicherheitsgläser. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Hautschutz 

Handschutz: 
Bei wiederholter oder andauernder Exposition: Geeignete chemikalienbeständige Handschuhe tragen. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Atemschutz 

Atemschutz: 
Bei normalen Verwendungsbedingungen und ausreichender Entlüftung ist keine spezielle Atemschutzausrüstung erforderlich. Als normaler 
Gebrauch dieses Produktes gilt eizig und allein der auf der Produktpackung vermerkte Gebrauch 

8.2.2.4. Thermische Gefahren 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

8.2.3. Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition 

Begrenzung und Überwachung der Umweltexposition: 
Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 
Sonstige Angaben: 
Während der Verwendung nicht essen, trinken oder rauchen. 

ABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften 

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften 

Aggregatzustand : Flüssig 
Farbe : Blau. 
Aussehen : Gel. 
Geruch : Nicht verfügbar 
Geruchsschwelle : Nicht verfügbar 
Schmelzpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Gefrierpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Siedepunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Entzündbarkeit : Nicht brennbar. 
Explosionsgrenzen : Nicht verfügbar 
Untere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
Obere Explosionsgrenze : Nicht verfügbar 
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Flammpunkt : Nicht verfügbar 
Zündtemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
Zersetzungstemperatur : Nicht verfügbar 
pH-Wert : Nicht verfügbar 
Viskosität, kinematisch : Nicht verfügbar 
Löslichkeit : Nicht verfügbar 
Verteilungskoeffizient n-Oktanol/Wasser (Log Kow) : Nicht verfügbar 
Dampfdruck : Nicht verfügbar 
Dampfdruck bei 50°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dichte : Nicht verfügbar 
Relative Dampfdichte bei 20°C : Nicht verfügbar 
Partikeleigenschaften : Nicht anwendbar 

9.2. Sonstige Angaben 

9.2.1. Angaben über physikalische Gefahrenklassen 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

9.2.2. Sonstige sicherheitstechnische Kenngrößen 
Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

ABSCHNITT 10: Stabilität und Reaktivität 

10.1. Reaktivität 

Das Produkt ist nicht-reaktiv unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen, Lagerung und Transport. 

10.2. Chemische Stabilität 

Das Produkt ist bei üblichen Handhabungs- und Lagerbedingungen stabil. 

10.3. Möglichkeit gefährlicher Reaktionen 

Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen sind keine gefährlichen Reaktionen bekannt. 

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen 

Keine unter den empfohlenen Lagerungs- und Handhabungsbedingungen (siehe Abschnitt 7). 

10.5. Unverträgliche Materialien 

Starke Oxydationsmittel. 

10.6. Gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte 

Unter normalen Lagerbedingungen und der Verwendung sollte gefährliche Zersetzungsprodukte nicht hergestellt werden. Eine thermische 
Zersetzung kann führen zu: Kohlenstoffoxide (CO, CO2). 

ABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben 

11.1. Angaben zu den Gefahrenklassen im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 

Akute Toxizität (Oral) : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
Akute Toxizität (Dermal) : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
Akute Toxizität (inhalativ) : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Ätz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Schwere Augenschädigung/-reizung : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege/Haut : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Keimzellmutagenität : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Karzinogenität : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Reproduktionstoxizität : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
 

Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei einmaliger 
Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
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Spezifische Zielorgan-Toxizität bei wiederholter 
Exposition 

: Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 

 

Aspirationsgefahr : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 

11.2. Angaben über sonstige Gefahren 

11.2.1. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 
Gesundheitlichen Auswirkungen, die durch diese 
endokrinschädlichen Eigenschaften verursacht 
werden können 

: Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

11.2.2. Sonstige Angaben 
Sonstige Angaben : Wahrscheinliche Expositionswege: Einschlucken, Inhalation, Haut und Augen 

ABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben 

12.1. Toxizität 

Ökologie - Allgemein : Dieses Produkt ist nicht auf umweltschädigende Wirkungen geprüft worden. 
Gewässergefährdend, kurzfristige (akut) : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 
Gewässergefährdend, langfristige (chronisch) : Nicht eingestuft (Aufgrund der verfügbaren Daten sind die Einstufungskriterien nicht erfüllt) 

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Nicht festgelegt. 

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioakkumulationspotenzial Nicht festgelegt. 

12.4. Mobilität im Boden 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung 

Keine weiteren Informationen verfügbar 

12.6. Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

Wirkungen dieser Stoffe auf die Umwelt aufgrund 
ihrer endokrinschädlichen Eigenschaften zu 
machen 

: Keine Information verfügbar. 

12.7. Andere schädliche Wirkungen 

Zusätzliche Hinweise : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung 

13.1. Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung 

Verfahren der Abfallbehandlung : Inhalt/Behälter gemäß den Sortieranweisungen des zugelassenen Einsammlers entsorgen. 
Empfehlungen für die Produkt-/Verpackung-
Abfallentsorgung 

: Auf sichere Weise gemäß den lokalen/ nationalen Vorschriften entsorgen. 

Ökologie - Abfallstoffe : Freisetzung in die Umwelt vermeiden. 

ABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport 

Gemäß ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer 

Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt 

14.2. Ordnungsgemäße UN-Versandbezeichnung 

Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt 

14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen 

Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt 

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe 

Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt 

14.5. Umweltgefahren 

Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt Nicht geregelt 

Keine zusätzlichen Informationen verfügbar 

14.6. Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Verwender 

Landtransport 
Nicht geregelt 
 
Seeschiffstransport 
Nicht geregelt 
 
Lufttransport 
Nicht geregelt 
 
Binnenschiffstransport 
Nicht geregelt 
 
Bahntransport 
Nicht geregelt 

14.7. Massengutbeförderung auf dem Seeweg gemäß IMO-Instrumenten 

Nicht anwendbar 

ABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften 

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften für den Stoff oder das 
Gemisch 

15.1.1. EU-Verordnungen 

REACH Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsliste) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XVII (Beschränkungsbedingungen) gelistet sind 

REACH Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die im REACH-Anhang XIV (Zulassungsliste) gelistet sind 

REACH Kandidatenliste (SVHC) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der REACH-Kandidatenliste gelistet sind 

PIC-Verordnung (Vorherige Zustimmung nach Inkenntnissetzung) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der PIC-Liste (Verordnung EU 649/2012 über die Aus- und Einfuhr gefährlicher Chemikalien) gelistet sind 

POP-Verordnung (Persistente Organische Schadstoffe) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der POP-Liste (Verordnung EU 2019/1021 über persistente organische Schadstoffe) gelistet sind 
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Ozon-Verordnung (1005/2009) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Ozon-Abbau-Liste (Verordnung EU 1005/2009 über Stoffe, die zum Abbau der Ozonschicht führen) gelistet sind 

Verordnung zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (EU 2019/1148) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Liste zu Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe (Verordnung EU 2019/1148 über die Vermarktung und Verwendung 
von Ausgangsstoffen für Explosivstoffe) gelistet sind 

Drogenausgangsstoff-Verordnung (EC 273/2004) 
Enthält keine Stoffe, die auf der Drogenausgangsstoff-Liste (Verordnung EG 273/2004 über die Herstellung und das Inverkehrbringen bestimmter 
Substanzen, die bei der unerlaubten Herstellung von Suchtstoffen und psychotropen Substanzen verwendet werden) gelistet sind 

15.1.2. Nationale Vorschriften 

Deutschland 
Beschäftigungsbeschränkungen : Beschränkungen gemäß Mutterschutzgesetz (MuSchG) beachten. 

Beschränkungen gemäß Jugendarbeitsschutzgesetz (JArbSchG) beachten. 
Wassergefährdungsklasse (WGK) : WGK 3, Stark wassergefährdend (Einstufung nach AwSV, Anlage 1). 
Störfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV) :  Unterliegt nicht der Störfall-Verordnung (12. BImSchV) 

Niederlande 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Es ist keiner der Bestandteile gelistet 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Es ist keiner der Bestandteile gelistet 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Es ist keiner der Bestandteile gelistet 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Es ist keiner der Bestandteile gelistet 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Es ist keiner der Bestandteile gelistet 

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung 

Eine Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung wurde nicht durchgeführt 

ABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben 

Akronyme und Abkürzungen: 

ADN Internationale Abkommen für die Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf Binnenwasserstraßen 

ADR Europäische Vereinbarung über den internationale Beförderung gefährlicher Güter auf der Straße 

DNEL Abgeleiteter Nicht Effekt Level 

EN Europäische Norm 

IATA Internationalen Luftverkehrsverbandes 

IMDG Verordnung internationalen maritimen Gefahrgut 

OEL Arbeitsplatzgrenzwert 

PBT Anhaltende, bioakkumulierbar und toxisch 

PNEC no-Effekt vorausgesagt Konzentration 

RID Verordnung über die internationalen Beförderung gefährlicher Güter mit der Eisenbahn 

SDB Sicherheitsdatenblatt 

CAS-Nr. Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

vPvB Sehr persistenter und sehr bioakkumulierbarer 

ED Endokrinschädliche Eigenschaften 

 
Datenquellen : Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 des Europäischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 16. 

Dezember 2008 über die Einstufung, Kennzeichnung und Verpackung von Stoffen und 
Gemischen, zur Änderung und Aufhebung der Richtlinien 67/548/EWG und 1999/45/EG 
und zur Änderung der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Sonstige Angaben : Keine. 



Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt  
gemäß REACH-Verordnung (EG) 1907/2006 einschließlich Änderungsverordnung (EU) 2020/878 
 

 

   

10 November 2022 (Ausgabedatum) DE (Deutsch) 10/10 
 

Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB), EU 

Diese Informationen basieren auf unserem aktuellen Wissen und sollen das Produkt nur im Hinblick auf Gesundheit, Sicherheit und 
Umweltbedingungen beschreiben. Sie dürfen also nicht als Garantie für spezifische Eigenschaften des Produktes ausgelegt werden. 



 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Δελτίο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας  
σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό REACH (ΕΚ) 1907/2006 όπως τροποποιήθηκε από τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2020/878 
Ημερομηνία έκδοσης: 10 Νοέμβριος 2022   εκδοχή: 1.0 

  

   

10 Νοέμβριος 2022 (Ημερομηνία έκδοσης) EL (ελληνικά) 1/10 
 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 1: Προσδιορισμός ουσίας/μείγματος και εταιρείας/επιχείρησης 

1.1. Αναγνωριστικός κωδικός προϊόντος 

Μορφή προϊόντος : Μείγμα 
Εμπορική ονομασία : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Κωδικός προϊόντος : S625, Various 

1.2. Συναφείς προσδιοριζόμενες χρήσεις της ουσίας ή του μείγματος και αντενδεικνυόμενες χρήσεις 

1.2.1. Σχετικές προβλεπόμενες χρήσεις 
Προσδ. βιομηχανικής/επαγγελματικής χρήσης : Εκπαιδευμένοι Οδοντίατροι 
Χρήση της ουσίας/του μείγματος : Γέλη Απευαισθητοποίησης 

1.2.2. Αντενδεικνυόμενες χρήσεις 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

1.3. Στοιχεία του προμηθευτή του δελτίου δεδομένων ασφαλείας 

1.4. Αριθμός τηλεφώνου επείγουσας ανάγκης 

Αριθμός τηλεφώνου επείγουσας ανάγκης : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Διεθνής);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Βόρεια Αμερική) 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 2: Προσδιορισμός επικινδυνότητας 

2.1. Ταξινόμηση της ουσίας ή του μείγματος 

Κατάταξη σύμφωνα με την οδηγία 1272/2008 ΕΚ [CLP] 
Μη ταξινομημένος 

Ανεπιθύμητες φυσικοχημικές επιδράσεις, καθώς και επιδράσεις στην ανθρώπινη υγεία και στο περιβάλλον 
Σύμφωνα με τα γνωστά στοιχεία, το προϊόν δεν παρουσιάζει συγκεκριμένους κινδύνους όταν τηρούνται κατά τη χρήση του οι κανόνες βιομηχανικής υγιεινής και 
ασφάλειας. 

2.2. Στοιχεία ετικέτας 

Χαρακτηρισμός σύμφωνα με τον Kανονισμό (ΕΕ) Αρ. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Δεν απαιτείται σήμανση 

2.3. Άλλοι κίνδυνοι 

Δεν περιέχει ουσίες PBT/vPvB ≥ 0,1%, οι οποίες έχουν αξιολογηθεί σύμφωνα με το Παράρτημα XIII του Κανονισμού REACH 
 
Το μίγμα δεν περιέχει ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται στον κατάλογο που καταρτίζεται σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 59 παράγραφος 1 του κανονισμού REACH για τις 
ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής ή δεν αναγνωρίζεται ότι έχει ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής σύμφωνα με τα κριτήρια που ορίζονται στον κατ' 
εξουσιοδότηση Κανονισμό της Επιτροπής (ΕΕ) 2017/2100 ή τον Κανονισμό της Επιτροπής (ΕΕ) 2018/605, σε συγκέντρωση ίση ή μεγαλύτερη από 0,1% 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρώπη (μόνο για κανονιστικά θέματα) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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ΤΜΗΜΑ 3: Σύνθεση/πληροφορίες για τα συστατικά 

3.1. Ουσίες 

Δεν ισχύει 

3.2. Μείγματα 

Το μίγμα δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία άξια αναφοράς σύμφωνα με τα κριτήρια της παραγράφου 3.2 του παραρτήματος ΙΙ του REACH 
 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 4: Μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών 

4.1. Περιγραφή μέτρων πρώτων βοηθειών 

Γενικά μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών : Σε περίπτωση αδιαθεσίας, συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό (δείξτε την ετικέτα όπου είναι δυνατόν). 
Μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών μετά από εισπνοή : Εάν παρουσιάζονται αναπνευστικά συμπτώματα: Μεταφέρετε τον παθόντα στον καθαρό αέρα και 

αφήστε τον να ξεκουραστεί σε στάση που διευκολύνει την αναπνοή. Εάν τα συμπτώματα εμμένουν, 
συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό. 

Μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών μετά από επαφή με το δέρμα : Προληπτικά, πλύνετε με νερό και σαπούνι. Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθισμός του δέρματος: 
Συμβουλευθείτε/Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό. 

Μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών μετά από επαφή με τα μάτια : Ξεπλύνετε τα μάτια με νερό για λόγους ασφαλείας. Συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό εάν εμφανιστεί αδιαθεσία 
ή ερεθισμός. 

Μέτρα πρώτων βοηθειών μετά από κατάποση : Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα με νερό. Μην προκαλείτε έμετο. Σε περίπτωση αδιαθεσίας, συμβουλευτείτε 
γιατρό. 

4.2. Σημαντικότερα συμπτώματα και επιδράσεις, άμεσες ή μεταγενέστερες 

Συμπτώματα/επιδράσεις : Δεν θεωρείται επικίνδυνο υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης. Η κανονική χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος 
προβλέπει τη χρήση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στη συσκευασία. 

4.3. Ένδειξη οποιασδήποτε απαιτούμενης άμεσης ιατρικής φροντίδας και ειδικής θεραπείας 

Συμπτωματική θεραπεία. 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 5: Μέτρα για την καταπολέμηση της πυρκαγιάς 

5.1. Πυροσβεστικά μέσα 

Κατάλληλα μέσα πυρόσβεσης : Αφρός. Ξηρή σκόνη. Διοξείδιο του άνθρακα. Ψεκασμός με νερό. Άμμος. 
Ακατάλληλο πυροσβεστικό μέσο : Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μεγάλη ροή νερού. 

5.2. Ειδικοί τύποι επικινδυνότητας που προκύπτουν από την ουσία ή το μείγμα 

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς : Κατά την καύση σχηματίζει : Οξείδια του άνθρακα (CO, CO2). Οξείδιο του ασβεστίου. Οξείδια του 
φωσφόρου. 

Κίνδυνος έκρηξης : Δεν εντοπίστηκε κίνδυνος. 
Σε περίπτωση πυρκαγιάς παράγονται επικίνδυνα 
προϊόντα αποσύνθεσης 

: Η θερμική αποσύνθεση μπορεί να παράγει : οξείδια του άνθρακα (CO και CO2). 

5.3. Συστάσεις για τους πυροσβέστες 

Μέτρα για την καταπολέμηση της πυρκαγιάς : Προσέχετε πάντοτε κατά τη διάρκεια κατάσβεσης μιας χημικής πυρκαγιάς. Αποφεύγετε τη διαφυγή 
του νερού της πυρόσβεσης στο περιβάλλον. 

Προστασία κατά την πυρόσβεση : Μην μπαίνετε σε περιοχή πυρκαγιάς χωρίς κατάλληλο προστατευτικό εξοπλισμό, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης προστασίας για την αναπνοή. Αυτόνομη αναπνευστική συσκευή με μόνωση. 
Ολόσωμη προστατευτική στολή. 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 6: Μέτρα σε περίπτωση ακούσιας έκλυσης 

6.1. Προσωπικές προφυλάξεις, προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός και διαδικασίες έκτακτης ανάγκης 

Γενικά μέτρα : Καμία ειδική σύσταση. 
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6.1.1. Για προσωπικό άλλο από το προσωπικό έκτακτης ανάγκης 
Εξοπλισμός προστασίας : Δεν απαιτείται καμία ειδική προστασία. 
Μέτρα έκτακτης ανάγκης : Δεν είναι απαραίτητη η λήψη συμπληρωματικών μέτρων διαχείρισης κρίσεων. 

6.1.2. Για άτομα που προσφέρουν πρώτες βοήθειες 
Εξοπλισμός προστασίας : Δεν απαιτείται καμία ειδική προστασία. 
Μέτρα έκτακτης ανάγκης : Δεν είναι απαραίτητη η λήψη συμπληρωματικών μέτρων διαχείρισης κρίσεων. 

6.2. Περιβαλλοντικές προφυλάξεις 

Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον. 

6.3. Μέθοδοι και υλικά για συγκράτηση και καθαρισμό 

Μέθοδοι καθαρισμού : Απορροφήστε με απορροφητικό υλικό (για παράδειγμα ύφασμα). 
Λοιπές πληροφορίες : Καταστρέψτε με ασφαλή τρόπο σύμφωνο με τους τοπικούς/ εθνικούς κανονισμούς. 

6.4. Παραπομπή σε άλλα τμήματα 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα 8 :"Έλεγχος της έκθεσης-Ατομική προστασία". Για την απόρριψη των υπολειμμάτων, βλέπε τομέα 13 : 
"Συμβουλές σχετικά με την απόρριψη". 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 7: Χειρισμός και αποθήκευση 

7.1. Προφυλάξεις για ασφαλή χειρισμό 

Προφυλάξεις για ασφαλή χειρισμό : Δεν χρειάζονται ειδικές συστάσεις χειρισμού. 
Μέτρα υγιεινής : Πλύνετε τα χέρια και κάθε άλλη εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με απαλό σαπούνι και νερό πριν φάτε, πιείτε ή 

καπνίσετε, καθώς και πριν φύγετε από την εργασία σας. Κάνετε χρήση ορθών μέτρων προσωπικής 
υγιεινής. 

7.2. Συνθήκες ασφαλούς φύλαξης, συμπεριλαμβανομένων τυχόν ασυμβατοτήτων 

Συνθήκες φύλαξης : Διατηρείτε το δοχείο ερμητικά κλειστό σε ένα δροσερό και καλά αεριζόμενο μέρος. Μην 
καταψύχετε. 

Μη συμβατά υλικά : Ισχυρά οξειδωτικά μέσα. 

7.3. Ειδική τελική χρήση ή χρήσεις 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, βλέπε τομέα 1. 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 8: Έλεγχος της έκθεσης/ατομική προστασία 

8.1. Παράμετροι ελέγχου 

8.1.1 Εθνικές οριακές τιμές επαγγελματικής έκθεσης και βιολογικές οριακές τιμές 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Λετονία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

κανονιστική αναφορά Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 2011. 
gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Λιθουανία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

κανονιστική αναφορά LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Αυστρία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

κανονιστική αναφορά BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Φιλανδία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Σημείωση Iho 

Χημική κατηγορία OEL Potential for cutaneous absorption 

κανονιστική αναφορά HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Γερμανία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης (TRGS 900) 

Τοπική ονομασία 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Μέγιστος συντελεστής περιορισμού έκθεσης 1(I) 

Σημείωση DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG (MAK-
Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu werden; 11 - 
Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

κανονιστική αναφορά TRGS900 

Πολωνία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

κανονιστική αναφορά Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Σλοβενία - Όρια Επαγγελματικής Έκθεσης 

Τοπική ονομασία 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Σημείωση Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat vrednosti) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

κανονιστική αναφορά Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Συνιστώμενες διαδικασίες παρακολούθησης 

Μέθοδος ελέγχου 

Μέθοδος ελέγχου Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες. 

8.1.3. Σχηματίζονται στοιχεία ρύπανσης του αέρα 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

8.1.4. DNEL και PNEC 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

8.1.5. Περιοχές ελέγχου 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

8.2. Έλεγχοι έκθεσης 

8.2.1. Κατάλληλοι μηχανικοί έλεγχοι 

Κατάλληλοι μηχανικοί έλεγχοι: 
Καμία ειδική σύσταση. 

8.2.2. Ατομικός προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός 

Ατομική προστασία: 
Αποφεύγετε κάθε περιττή έκθεση. 

8.2.2.1. Προστασία των ματιών και του προσώπου 

Προστασία οφθαλμών: 
Προστατευτικά γυαλιά ή γυαλιά ασφαλείας. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Προστασία δέρματος 

Προστασία των χεριών: 
Σε περίπτωση παρατεταμένης ή επαναλαμβανόμενης έκθεσης : Φοράτε τα κατάλληλα γάντια, ανθεκτικά στα χημικά. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Προστασία των αναπνευστικών οδών 

Προστασία των αναπνευστικών οδών: 
Δε χρειάζεται ειδικός αναπνευστικός εξοπλισμός υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης με επαρκή εξαερισμό. Η κανονική χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος προβλέπει τη 
χρήση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες στη συσκευασία 

8.2.2.4. Θερμικοί κίνδυνοι 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

8.2.3. Οριοθέτηση και παρακολούθηση της περιβαλλοντολογικής έκθεσης σε κίνδυνο 

Οριοθέτηση και παρακολούθηση της περιβαλλοντολογικής έκθεσης σε κίνδυνο: 
Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον. 
Λοιπές πληροφορίες: 
Μην τρώτε, πίνετε ή καπνίζετε κατά τη χρήση. 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 9: Φυσικές και χημικές ιδιότητες 

9.1. Στοιχεία για τις βασικές φυσικές και χημικές ιδιότητες 

Φυσική κατάσταση : Υγρό 
χρώμα : Μπλε. 
Εμφάνιση : Gel. 
Οσμή : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Όριο οσμής : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σημείο τήξεως : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σημείο πήξεως : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σημείο βρασμού : Μη διαθέσιμο 
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Ευφλεκτότητα : Αφλεκτο. 
Όρια κινδύνου εκρήξεως : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Χαμηλότερο όριο έκρηξης : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Ανώτατο όριο εκρηξιμότητας : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σημείο ανάφλεξης : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Θερμοκρασία αυτανάφλεξης : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Θερμοκρασία αποσύνθεσης : Μη διαθέσιμο 
pH : Μη διαθέσιμο 
ιξώδες, κινεματικός (ή) : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Διαλυτότητα : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Συντελεστής κατανομής σε μείγμα n-οκτανόλης/νερού 
(Log Kow) 

: Μη διαθέσιμο 

Τάση ατμών : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Πίεση ατμού σε θερμοκρασία 50°C : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Πυκνότητα : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σχετική πυκνότητα : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Σχετική πυκνότητα ατμών στους 20°C : Μη διαθέσιμο 
Χαρακτηριστικά σωματιδίων : Δεν ισχύει 

9.2. Λοιπές πληροφορίες 

9.2.1. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις κλάσεις φυσικού κινδύνου 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

9.2.2. Άλλα χαρακτηριστικά ασφαλείας 
Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 10: Σταθερότητα και αντιδραστικότητα 

10.1. Αντιδραστικότητα 

Το προϊόν δεν είναι αδρανές σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης, αποθήκευσης και μεταφοράς. 

10.2. Χημική σταθερότητα 

Το προϊόν είναι σταθερό σε κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης και αποθήκευσης. 

10.3. Πιθανότητα επικίνδυνων αντιδράσεων 

Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης, καμία γνωστή επικίνδυνη αντίδραση. 

10.4. Συνθήκες προς αποφυγή 

Κανένας στις συνιστώμενες συνθήκες αποθήκευσης και χειρισμού (βλέπε τμήμα 7). 

10.5. Μη συμβατά υλικά 

Ισχυρά οξειδωτικά μέσα. 

10.6. Επικίνδυνα προϊόντα αποσύνθεσης 

Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες φύλαξης και χρήσης δεν αναμένεται παραγωγή κανενός επικίνδυνου προϊόντος αποσύνθεσης. Η θερμική αποσύνθεση μπορεί να παράγει 
: Οξείδια του άνθρακα (CO, CO2). 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 11: Τοξικολογικές πληροφορίες 

11.1. Πληροφορίες για τις τάξεις κινδύνου, όπως ορίζονται στον κανονισμό (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1272/2008 

Οξεία τοξικότητα (από στόματος) : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
Οξεία τοξικότητα (δερματική) : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
Οξεία τοξικότητα (αναπνοή) : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
 

Διάβρωση και ερεθισμός του δέρματος : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
 

Σοβαρή οφθαλμική βλάβη/ερεθισμός : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
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Ευαισθητοποίηση του αναπνευστικού ή 
ευαισθητοποίηση του δέρματος 

: Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

 

Μεταλλαξιγένεση γεννητικών κυττάρων : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
 

Καρκινογένεση : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
 

Tοξικότητα για την αναπαραγωγή : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 
 

Ειδική τοξικότητα στα όργανα-στόχους (STOT) — 
εφάπαξ έκθεση 

: Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

 

Ειδική τοξικότητα στα όργανα-στόχους (STOT) — 
επανειλημμένη έκθεση 

: Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

 

Επικινδυνότητα αναρρόφησης : Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

11.2. Πληροφορίες για άλλους τύπους επικινδυνότητας 

11.2.1. Ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής 
Δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις στην υγεία που προκαλούνται από 
ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής 

: Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

11.2.2. Λοιπές πληροφορίες 
Λοιπές πληροφορίες : Πιθανοί τρόποι έκθεσης: κατάποση, εισπνοή, δέρμα και μάτια 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 12: Οικολογικές πληροφορίες 

12.1. Τοξικότητα 

Οικολογία - γενικά : Το προϊόν δεν έχει δοκιμαστεί για τις επιπτώσεις του στο περιβάλλον. 
Επικίνδυνο για το υδάτινο περιβάλλον, βραχυπρόθεσμος 
(οξύς) 

: Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

Επικίνδυνο για το υδάτινο περιβάλλον, μακροπρόθεσμος 
(χρόνιος) 

: Μη ταξινομημένος (Βάσει των διαθέσιμων δεδομένων, τα κριτήρια ταξινόμησης δεν πληρούνται) 

12.2. Ανθεκτικότητα και ικανότητα αποδόμησης 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Ανθεκτικότητα και ικανότητα αποδόμησης Δεν έχει καθοριστεί. 

12.3. Δυνατότητα βιοσυσσώρευσης 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Δυνατότητα βιοσυσσώρευσης Δεν έχει καθοριστεί. 

12.4. Κινητικότητα στο έδαφος 

Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

12.5. Αποτελέσματα της αξιολόγησης ΑΒΤ και αΑαΒ 

Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον πληροφορίες 

12.6. Ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής 

Δυσμενείς επιπτώσεις στο περιβάλλον που 
προκαλούνται από ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής 

: Καμία διαθέσιμη πληροφορία. 

12.7. Άλλες αρνητικές επιπτώσεις 

Περαιτέρω πληροφορίες : Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον. 
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ΤΜΗΜΑ 13: Στοιχεία σχετικά με τη διάθεση 

13.1. Μέθοδοι επεξεργασίας αποβλήτων 

Μέθοδοι επεξεργασίας αποβλήτων : Απόρριψη του περιεχομένου/δοχείου σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες διαλογής του εγκεκριμένου φορέα 
συλλογής. 

Συστάσεις σχετικά με την απόρριψη 
προϊόντων/συσκευασιών 

: Καταστρέψτε με ασφαλή τρόπο σύμφωνο με τους τοπικούς/ εθνικούς κανονισμούς. 

Οικολογία - απόβλητα : Να αποφεύγεται η ελευθέρωση στο περιβάλλον. 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 14: Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη μεταφορά 

Σύμφωνα με ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. Αριθμός ΟΗΕ ή αριθμός ταυτότητας 

Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

14.2. Οικεία ονομασία αποστολής ΟΗΕ 

Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

14.3. Τάξη/-εις κινδύνου κατά τη μεταφορά 

Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

14.4. Ομάδα συσκευασίας 

Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

14.5. Περιβαλλοντική επικινδυνότητα 

Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

Δεν υπάρχουν επιπλέον διαθέσιμες πληροφορίες 

14.6. Ειδικές προφυλάξεις για τον χρήστη 

Επίγεια μεταφορά 
Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 
 
μεταφορά μέσω θαλάσσης 
Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 
 
Εναέρια μεταφορά 
Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 
 
Ποτάμια μεταφορά 
Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 
 
Σιδηροδρομική μεταφορά 
Μη ρυθμιζόμενο 

14.7. Θαλάσσιες μεταφορές χύδην σύμφωνα με τις πράξεις του ΙΜΟ 

Δεν ισχύει 
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ΤΜΗΜΑ 15: Στοιχεία νομοθετικού χαρακτήρα 

15.1. Κανονισμοί/νομοθεσία σχετικά με την ασφάλεια, την υγεία και το περιβάλλον για την ουσία ή το μείγμα 

15.1.1. κανονισμοί ΕΕ 

Παράρτημα XVII του REACH (Προϋποθέσεις περιορισμού) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στο Παράρτημα XVII του REACH (Προϋποθέσεις περιορισμού) 

Παράρτημα XIV του REACH (Κατάλογος αδειοδότησης) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στο Παράρτημα XIV του REACH (Κατάλογος αδειοδότησης) 

Κατάλογος υποψήφιων ουσιών REACH (SVHC) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο υποψήφιων ουσιών REACH 

Κανονισμός PIC (ΕΕ 649/2012, Προηγούμενη συναίνεση μετά από ενημέρωση) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο PIC (Κανονισμός ΕΕ 649/2012 σχετικά με την εξαγωγή και εισαγωγή επικίνδυνων 
χημικών ουσιών) 

Κανονισμός POP (ΕΕ 2019/1021, Έμμονοι οργανικοί ρύποι) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο POP (Κανονισμός ΕΕ 2019/1021 σχετικά με τους έμμονους οργανικούς ρύπους) 

Κανονισμός περί εξασθένησης του όζοντος (ΕΕ 1005/ 2009) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο ουσιών που εξασθενίζουν το όζον (Κανονισμός ΕΕ 1005/2009 σχετικά με τις ουσίες που 
εξασθενίζουν τη στιβάδα του όζοντος) 

Κανονισμός περί εκρηκτικών πρόδρομων ουσιών (EE 2019/1148) 
Δεν περιέχει καμία ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο πρόδρομων ουσιών εκρηκτικών (Κανονισμός ΕΕ 2019/1148 σχετικά με την εμπορία και 
τη χρήση πρόδρομων ουσιών εκρηκτικών) 

Κανονισμός περί πρόδρομων ουσιών ναρκωτικών (EΚ 273/2004) 
Δεν περιέχει ουσία(ες) που περιλαμβάνεται(ονται) στον κατάλογο πρόδρομων ουσιών ναρκωτικών (Κανονισμός ΕΚ 273/2004 σχετικά με τις πρόδρομες ουσίες 
ναρκωτικών) 

15.1.2. Eθνικές διατάξεις 

Γερμανία 
Περιορισμοί για την απασχόληση : Τήρηση περιορισμών σύμφωνα με το Πράξη για την προστασία των εργαζόμενων μητέρων 

(MuSchG). 
Τήρηση περιορισμών σύμφωνα με το Πράξη για την προστασία των νεαρών ατόμων στην εργασία 
(JArbSchG). 

Κατηγορία κινδύνου για το νερό (WGK) : WGK 3, Ιδιαίτερα επικίνδυνο για τα ύδατα (Κατάταξη σύμφωνα με τη γερμανική οδηγία AwSV, 
Παράρτημα 1). 

Οδηγία περί επικίνδυνων ατυχημάτων (12. BImSchV) :  Δεν υπόκειται στο Οδηγία περί επικίνδυνων ατυχημάτων (12. BImSchV) 

Ολλανδία 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Κανένα από τα συστατικά δεν είναι καταγεγραμμένο 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Κανένα από τα συστατικά δεν είναι καταγεγραμμένο 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Κανένα από τα συστατικά δεν είναι καταγεγραμμένο 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Vruchtbaarheid : Κανένα από τα συστατικά δεν είναι καταγεγραμμένο 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Κανένα από τα συστατικά δεν είναι καταγεγραμμένο 

15.2. Αξιολόγηση χημικής ασφάλειας 

Δεν έχει πραγματοποιηθεί κενένας υπολογισμός χημικής ασφάλειας 

ΤΜΗΜΑ 16: Άλλες πληροφορίες 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN Ευρωπαϊκή συμφωνία για τη διεθνή μεταφορά επικίνδυνων εμπορευμάτων μέσω εσωτερικών πλωτών οδών 

ADR Ευρωπαϊκή συμφωνία για τις διεθνείς οδικές μεταφορές επικίνδυνων εμπορευμάτων 

DNEL Παράγωγο επίπεδο χωρίς επιπτώσεις 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

EN Ευρωπαϊκό Πρότυπο 

IATA Διεθνής Ένωση Αερομεταφορών 

IMDG Διεθνής Ναυτικός Κώδικας Επικίνδυνων Εμπορευμάτων 

OEL Όριο επαγγελματικής έκθεσης 

ΑΒΤ Ανθεκτική, βιοσυσσωρεύσιμη και τοξική ουσία 

PNEC Προβλεπόμενη/ες συγκέντρωση/εις χωρίς επιπτώσεις 

RID Κανονισμοί για τη διεθνή σιδηροδρομική μεταφορά επικίνδυνων εμπορευμάτων 

ΔΔΑ Δελτίο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας 

STP Μονάδα βιολογικού καθαρισμού 

Θεωρητικώς απαιτούμενο 
οξυγόνο (ThOD) 

Θεωρητικώς απαιτούμενο οξυγόνο 

TLM Διάμεσο όριο ανοχής 

ΠΟΕ Πτητικές οργανικές ενώσεις 

αριθμός CAS Αριθμός Chemical Abstract Service 

αΑαΒ Άκρως ανθεκτική και άκρως βιοσυσσωρεύσιμη ουσία 

ED Ιδιότητες ενδοκρινικής διαταραχής 

 
Πηγές δεδομένων : ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΣ (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1272/2008 ΤΟΥ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΟΥ ΚΟΙΝΟΒΟΥΛΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ 

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΙΟΥ της 16ης Δεκεμβρίου 2008 για την ταξινόμηση, την επισήμανση και τη συσκευασία 
των ουσιών και των μειγμάτων, την τροποποίηση και την κατάργηση των οδηγιών 67/548/EΟΚ και 
1999/45/EΚ και την τροποποίηση του κανονισμού (EΚ) αριθ. 1907/2006. 

Άλλες πληροφορίες : Κανένας/Καμία/Κανένα. 

Δελτίο Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (ΔΔΑ), ΕΕ 

υτές οι πληροφορίες βασίζονται στις τρέχουσες γνώσεις μας και προορίζονται για να περιγράψουν το προϊόν αποκλειστικά για λόγους υγείας, ασφαλείας και 
περιβαλλοντικών απαιτήσεων. Συνεπώς, δεν θα πρέπει να θεωρηθεί ότι εγγυάται οποιαδήποτε συγκεκριμένη ιδιότητα του προϊόντος. 
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SECCIÓN 1: Identificación de la sustancia o la mezcla y de la sociedad o la empresa 

1.1. Identificador de producto 

Forma del producto : Mezcla 
Nombre comercial : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Código de producto : S625, Various 

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezcla y usos desaconsejados 

1.2.1. Usos pertinentes identificados 
Especificaciones de utilización industrial/profesional : Odontólogos capacitados 
Uso de la sustancia/mezcla : Gel desensibilizante 

1.2.2. Usos desaconsejados 
No se dispone de más información 

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad 

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia 

Número de emergencia : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internacional);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Norteamérica) 

SECCIÓN 2: Identificación de los peligros 

2.1. Clasificación de la sustancia o de la mezcla 

Clasificación según Reglamento (UE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 
No clasificado 

Efectos adversos fisicoquímicos, para la salud humana y el medio ambiente 
Que se sepa, el producto no presenta ningún riesgo especial siempre que se respeten las normas generales de higiene industrial. 

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta 

Etiquetado según el Reglamento (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Etiquetado no aplicable 

2.3. Otros peligros 

No contiene sustancias PBT/mPmB ≥ 0.1% evaluadas con arreglo al Anexo XIII de REACH 
 
La mezcla no contiene sustancia(s) incluidas en la lista establecida con arreglo al artículo 59, apartado1, debido a sus propiedades de alteración 
endocrina, ni se ha identificado que tengan propiedades de alteración endocrina con arreglo a los criterios establecidos en el Reglamento Delegado 
(UE) 2017/2100 de la Comisión y en el Reglamento (UE) 2018/605 de la Comisión en una concentración igual o superior al 0,1%. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Representante autorizado en Europa (solo asuntos normativos) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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SECCIÓN 3: Composición/información sobre los componentes 

3.1. Sustancias 

No aplicable 

3.2. Mezclas 

Esta mezcla no contiene ninguna sustancia a mencionar según los criterios de la sección 3.2 del Anexo II del Reglamento REACH 
 

SECCIÓN 4: Primeros auxilios 

4.1. Descripción de los primeros auxilios 

Medidas de primeros auxilios general : En caso de malestar consultar a un médico (mostrarle la etiqueta siempre que sea posible). 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de inhalación : En caso de síntomas respiratorios: Transportar a la persona al aire libre y mantenerla en 

una posición que le facilite la respiración. Si continúan los síntomas, consulte a su médico. 
Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto 
con la piel 

: Lavar con agua y jabón como medida de precaución. En caso de irritación cutánea: 
Consultar a un médico. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de contacto 
con los ojos 

: Aclarar los ojos con agua como medida de precaución. Consúltese con el médico en caso 
de malestar o aumento de la irritación. 

Medidas de primeros auxilios en caso de ingestión : Enjuagar la boca con agua. No provocar el vómito. En caso de malestar, consultar a un 
médico. 

4.2. Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos y retardados 

Síntomas/efectos : No se considera peligroso en condiciones normales de utilización. El uso normal de este 
producto implica única y exclusivamente el uso indicado en el embalaje. 

4.3. Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente 

Tratamiento sintomático. 

SECCIÓN 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios 

5.1. Medios de extinción 

Medios de extinción apropiados : Espuma. Polvo seco. Dióxido de carbono. Agua pulverizada. Arena. 
Medios de extinción no apropiados : No utilizar flujos de agua potentes. 

5.2. Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia o la mezcla 

Peligro de incendio : Por combustión, forma: Óxidos de carbono (CO, CO2). Óxido Cálcico. Óxidos fosfóricos. 
Peligro de explosión : No se ha identificado ningún peligro. 
Productos de descomposición peligrosos en caso 
de incendio 

: La descomposición térmica puede generar: oxidantes de carbono. 

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contra incendios 

Instrucciones para extinción de incendio : Sea prudente a la hora de extinguir cualquier incendio de productos químicos. Evitar que 
las aguas residuales de extinción de incendios contaminen el medio ambiente. 

Equipos de protección que debe llevar el personal 
de lucha contra incendios 

: No entrar en la zona de fuego sin el equipo de protección adecuado, incluida la protección 
respiratoria. Aparato autónomo y aislante de protección respiratoria. Protección completa 
del cuerpo. 

SECCIÓN 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental 

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia 

Medidas generales : No existen recomendaciones especiales. 
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6.1.1. Para el personal que no forma parte de los servicios de emergencia 
Equipo de protección : No se requiere ninguna protección especial. 
Procedimientos de emergencia : No se precisan medidas complementarias de control de riesgos. 

6.1.2. Para el personal de emergencia 
Equipo de protección : No se requiere ninguna protección especial. 
Procedimientos de emergencia : No se precisan medidas complementarias de control de riesgos. 

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente 

Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

6.3. Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza 

Procedimientos de limpieza : Secar con material absorbente (por ejemplo tela). 
Otros datos : Destruir cumpliendo las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la legislación local/nacional. 

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones 

Para más información, ver sección 8 : "Control de la exposición-protección individual". Para la eliminación de los residuos, consultar el apartado 13: 
"Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación". 

SECCIÓN 7: Manipulación y almacenamiento 

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulación segura 

Precauciones para una manipulación segura : No se requieren consejos de manipulación específicos. 
Medidas de higiene : Lavarse las manos y otras zonas expuestas con un jabón suave y con agua antes de 

comer, beber y fumar o de abandonar el trabajo. Aplicar unas buenas medidas de higiene 
personal. 

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades 

Condiciones de almacenamiento : Consérvese el recipiente en lugar fresco y bien ventilado y manténgase bien cerrado. No 
congelar. 

Materiales incompatibles : Agentes oxidantes fuertes. 

7.3. Usos específicos finales 

Para más información, consultar el apartado 1. 

SECCIÓN 8: Controles de exposición/protección individual 

8.1. Parámetros de control 

8.1.1 Valores límite nacionales de exposición profesional y biológicos 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Letonia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Referencia normativa Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Lituania - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Referencia normativa LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
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2-Fenoxietanol (122-99-6) 

Austria - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Referencia normativa BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finlandia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Comentarios Iho 

OEL categoría química Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Referencia normativa HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Alemania - Valores límite de exposición profesional (TRGS 900) 

Nombre local 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Factor de limitación de picos de exposición 1(I) 

Comentarios DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Referencia normativa TRGS900 

Polonia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Referencia normativa Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Eslovenia - Valores límite de exposición profesional 

Nombre local 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 
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2-Fenoxietanol (122-99-6) 

Comentarios Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Referencia normativa Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Métodos de seguimiento recomendados 

Método de seguimiento 

Método de seguimiento No se dispone de más información. 

8.1.3. Contaminantes del aire formados 
No se dispone de más información 

8.1.4. DNEL y PNEC 
No se dispone de más información 

8.1.5. Bandas de control 
No se dispone de más información 

8.2. Controles de la exposición 

8.2.1. Controles técnicos apropiados 

Controles técnicos apropiados: 
No existen recomendaciones especiales. 

8.2.2. Equipos de protección personal 

Equipo de protección individual: 
Evitar toda exposición innecesaria. 

8.2.2.1. Protección de los ojos y la cara 

Protección ocular: 
Gafas químicas o gafas de seguridad. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Protección de la piel 

Protección de las manos: 
En caso de exposición repetida o prolongada: Llevar guantes adecuados resistentes a los productos químicos. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Protección de las vías respiratorias 

Protección de las vías respiratorias: 
No se requiere ningún equipo de protección respiratoria en condiciones normales de utilización con la ventilación adecuada. El uso normal de este 
producto implica única y exclusivamente el uso indicado en el embalaje. 

8.2.2.4. Peligros térmicos 
No se dispone de más información 

8.2.3. Control de la exposición ambiental 

Control de la exposición ambiental: 
Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 
Otros datos: 
No comer, beber ni fumar durante la utilización. 

SECCIÓN 9: Propiedades físicas y químicas 

9.1. Información sobre propiedades físicas y químicas básicas 

Estado físico : Líquido 
Color : Azul. 
Apariencia : Gel. 
Olor : No disponible 
Umbral olfativo : No disponible 
Punto de fusión : No disponible 
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Punto de congelación : No disponible 
Punto de ebullición : No disponible 
Inflamabilidad : No inflamable. 
Límites de explosión : No disponible 
Límite inferior de explosividad : No disponible 
Límite superior de explosividad : No disponible 
Punto de inflamación : No disponible 
Temperatura de auto-inflamación : No disponible 
Temperatura de descomposición : No disponible 
pH : No disponible 
Viscosidad, cinemática : No disponible 
Solubilidad : No disponible 
Coeficiente de partición n-octanol/agua (Log Kow) : No disponible 
Presión de vapor : No disponible 
Presión de vapor a 50°C : No disponible 
Densidad : No disponible 
Densidad relativa : No disponible 
Densidad relativa de vapor a 20°C : No disponible 
Características de las partículas : No aplicable 

9.2. Otros datos 

9.2.1. Información relativa a las clases de peligro físico 
No se dispone de más información 

9.2.2. Otras características de seguridad 
No se dispone de más información 

SECCIÓN 10: Estabilidad y reactividad 

10.1. Reactividad 

El producto no es reactivo en condiciones normales de uso, almacenamiento y transporte. 

10.2. Estabilidad química 

El producto es estable en condiciones normales de manipulación y almacenamiento. 

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas 

No se producen reacciones peligrosas conocidas en condiciones normales de utilización. 

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse 

Ninguna en las condiciones de almacenamiento y de manipulación recomendadas (véase la sección 7). 

10.5. Materiales incompatibles 

Agentes oxidantes fuertes. 

10.6. Productos de descomposición peligrosos 

En condiciones normales de almacenamiento y uso, no se deben producir productos de descomposición peligrosos. La descomposición térmica 
puede generar: Óxidos de carbono (CO, CO2). 

SECCIÓN 11: Información toxicológica 

11.1. Información sobre las clases de peligro definidas en el Reglamento (CE) n.° 1272/2008 

Toxicidad aguda (oral) : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

Toxicidad aguda (cutánea) : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

Toxicidad aguda (inhalación) : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 
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Corrosión o irritación cutáneas : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Lesiones oculares graves o irritación ocular : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Sensibilización respiratoria o cutánea : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Mutagenicidad en células germinales : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Carcinogenicidad : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Toxicidad para la reproducción : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT) – exposición única 

: No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos 
(STOT) – exposición repetida 

: No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

 

Peligro por aspiración : No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

11.2. Información sobre otros peligros 

11.2.1. Propiedades de alteración endocrina 
Efectos adversos para la salud causados por las 
propiedades de alteración endocrina 

: No se dispone de más información 

11.2.2. Otros datos 
Otros datos : Rutas probables de exposición: ingestión, inhalación, piel y ojos 

SECCIÓN 12: Información ecológica 

12.1. Toxicidad 

Ecología - general : Este producto no ha sido probado para determinar sus efectos medioambientales. 
Peligro a corto plazo (agudo) para el medio 
ambiente acuático 

: No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

Peligro a largo plazo (crónico) para el medio 
ambiente acuático 

: No clasificado (A la vista de los datos disponibles, no se cumplen los criterios de 
clasificación) 

12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistencia y degradabilidad No establecido. 

12.3. Potencial de bioacumulación 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Potencial de bioacumulación No establecido. 

12.4. Movilidad en el suelo 

No se dispone de más información 

12.5. Resultados de la valoración PBT y mPmB 

No se dispone de más información 

12.6. Propiedades de alteración endocrina 

Efectos adversos en el medio ambiente causados 
por las propiedades de alteración endocrina 

: No se dispone de información. 



Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Fichas de Datos de Seguridad  
según el Reglamento REACH (CE) 1907/2006 modificado por el Reglamento (CE) 2020/878 
 

 

   

10 Noviembre 2022 (Fecha de emisión) ES (español) 8/10 
 

12.7. Otros efectos adversos 

Indicaciones adicionales : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

SECCIÓN 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminación 

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos 

Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos : Eliminar el contenido/recipiente de acuerdo con las instrucciones de reciclaje del recolector 
homologado. 

Recomendaciones para la eliminación de 
productos/envases 

: Destruir cumpliendo las condiciones de seguridad exigidas por la legislación local/nacional. 

Ecología - residuos : Evitar su liberación al medio ambiente. 

SECCIÓN 14: Información relativa al transporte 

En conformidad con ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. Número ONU o número ID 

No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado 

14.2. Designación oficial de transporte de las Naciones Unidas 

No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado 

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el transporte 

No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado 

14.4. Grupo de embalaje 

No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado 

14.5. Peligros para el medio ambiente 

No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado No regulado 

No se dispone de información adicional 

14.6. Precauciones particulares para los usuarios 

Transporte por vía terrestre 
No regulado 
 
Transporte marítimo 
No regulado 
 
Transporte aéreo 
No regulado 
 
Transporte por vía fluvial 
No regulado 
 
Transporte ferroviario 
No regulado 

14.7. Transporte marítimo a granel con arreglo a los instrumentos de la OMI 

No aplicable 
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SECCIÓN 15: Información reglamentaria 

15.1. Reglamentación y legislación en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente específicas para la sustancia o la 
mezcla 

15.1.1. Normativa de la UE 

Anexo XVII de REACH (condiciones de las restricciones) 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en  el Anexo XVII de REACH (Condiciones de restricción) 

Anexo XIV de REACH (lista de autorización ) 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en el Anexo XIV de REACH (Lista de autorizaciones) 

Lista de sustancias candidatas extremadamente preocupantes (SVHC) de REACH 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias candidatas de REACH 

Reglamento PIC 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista PIC (Reglamento UE 649/2012 relativo a la exportación e importación de productos químicos 
peligrosos) 

Reglamento COP (Contaminantes orgánicos persistentes) 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista COP (Reglamento UE 2019/1021 sobre contaminantes orgánicos persistentes) 

Agotamiento de la capa de ozono 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de sustancias que agotan la capa de ozono (Reglamento UE 1005/2009 sobre las sustancias que 
agotan la capa de ozono) 

Reglamento sobre los precursores de explosivo (UE 2019/1148) 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de explosivos (Reglamento UE 2019/1148 sobre la comercialización y la 
utilización de precursores de explosivos) 

Reglamento sobre precursores de drogas (CE 273/2004) 
No contiene ninguna sustancia incluida en la lista de precursores de drogas (Reglamento CE 273/2004 relativa a la fabricación y puesta en el 
mercado de determinadas sustancias utilizadas para la fabricación ilícita de estupefacientes y sustancias psicotrópicas) 

15.1.2. Normativas nacionales 

Alemania 
Restricciones profesionales : Cumplir las restricciones correspondientes Ley de protección de madres trabajadoras 

(MuSchG). 
Cumplir las restricciones correspondientes Ley de protección de empleados jóvenes 
(JArbSchG). 

Clase de peligro para el agua (WGK) : WGK 3, Muy peligrosa para el agua (Clasificación según AwSV, Anexo 1). 
Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. 
BImSchV) 

:  No está sujeto a Ordenanza sobre incidentes peligrosos (12. BImSchV) 

Países Bajos 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Ninguno de los componentes figura en la lista 

15.2. Evaluación de la seguridad química 

No se ha llevado a cabo la Evaluación de la Seguridad Química 

SECCIÓN 16: Otra información 

Siglas y Abreviaturas: 

ADN Acuerdo internacional para la transporte de mercancías peligrosas por vía navegable 

ADR Acuerdo Europeo Relativo al Transporte Internacional de Mercancías Peligrosas por Carretera 
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Siglas y Abreviaturas: 

DNEL Derivados de Nivel sin efecto 

EN Norma europea 

IATA Asociación Internacional de Transporte Aéreo 

IMDG Código Marítimo Internacional de Mercancías Peligrosas 

VLA Límite de exposición profesional 

PBT Persistentes, bioacumulativa y tóxica 

PNEC Concentración prevista sin efecto  

RID Reglamento sobre el transporte internacional de mercancías peligrosas por ferrocarril 

FDS Fichas de Datos de Seguridad 

N° CAS número CAS 

mPmB Muy persistentes y muy bioacumulativas 

ED Propiedades de alteración endocrina 

 
Fuentes de los datos : Reglamento (CE) n o  1272/2008 del Parlamento Europeo y del Consejo de 16 de 

diciembre de 2008 sobre clasificación, etiquetado y envasado de sustancias y mezclas, y 
por el que se modifican y derogan las Directivas 67/548/CEE y 1999/45/CE y se modifica el 
Reglamento (CE) no 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Otros datos : Ninguno(a). 

Ficha de datos de seguridad (FDS), UE 

Esta información se basa en nuestro conocimiento actual y tiene como finalidad describir el producto para la tutela de la salud, seguridad y medio 
ambiente. Por lo tanto, no debe ser interpretada como garantía de ninguna característica específica del producto. 
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KOHTA 1: Aineen tai seoksen ja yhtiön tai yrityksen tunnistetiedot 

1.1. Tuotetunniste 

Tuotteen ryhmittely : Seoksella 
Kauppanimi : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Tuotekoodi : S625, Various 

1.2. Aineen tai seoksen merkitykselliset tunnistetut käytöt ja käytöt, joita ei suositella 

1.2.1. Merkitykselliset tunnistetut käytöt 
Erit. teolliseen/ammattimaiseen käyttöön : Koulutetut hammaskliinikot 
Aineen/seoksen käyttö : Herkkyyttä vähentävä geeli 

1.2.2. Käytöt, joita ei suositella 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

1.3. Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteen toimittajan tiedot 

1.4. Hätäpuhelinnumero 

Hätänumero : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Kansainvälinen);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 ((Pohjois-
Amerikka) 

KOHTA 2: Vaaran yksilöinti 

2.1. Aineen tai seoksen luokitus 

Luokitus asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti 
Ei luokiteltu 

Fysikaalis-kemialliset, terveyteen ja ympäristöön kohdistuvat haittavaikutukset 
Tietääksemme tuote ei aiheuta erityistä vaaraa kunhan yleisiä työhygienia ja -turvallisuussääntöjä noudatetaan. 

2.2. Merkinnät 

Merkinnät asetuksen (EY) N:o 1272/2008 [CLP] mukaisesti 
Merkintöjä ei sovelleta 

2.3. Muut vaarat 

Ei sisällä PBT:n vPvB-aineita ≥= 0,1 % arvioidaan REACH-asetuksen liitteen XIII mukaisesti 
 
Aine ei sisällä ainetta (aineita), joka sisältyy REACH-asetuksen 59 artiklan 1 kohdan mukaisesti laadittuun luetteloon aineista, joilla on 
hormonitoimintaa häiritseviä ominaisuuksia, tai siinä tunnistetaan olevan hormonitoimintaa häiritseviä ominaisuuksia Komission delegoidussa 
asetuksessa (EU) 2017/2100 tai Komission asetuksen( EU) 2018/605 asetettujen kriteerien mukaisesti pitoisuuden seoksessa ollessa suurempi tai 
yhtä suuri kuin 0,1 painoprosenttia. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopassa (vain sääntelyasiat) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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KOHTA 3: Koostumus ja tiedot aineosista 

3.1. Aineet 

Ei soveltuva. 

3.2. Seokset 

Sekoitus ei sisällä REACH-Liitteen II kohdan 3.2 mukaisesti mainittavia aineita 
 

KOHTA 4: Ensiaputoimenpiteet 

4.1. Ensiaputoimenpiteiden kuvaus 

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, yleiset : Pahoinvointia tunnettaessa on hakeuduttava lääkärin hoitoon (näytettävä tätä etikettiä mikäli 
mahdollista). 

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on hengitetty : Jos ilmenee hengitysoireita: Siirrä henkilö raittiiseen ilmaan ja varmista vaivaton hengitys. 
Ota yhteys lääkäriin, jos oireet jatkuvat. 

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on joutunut iholle : Pestävä vedellä ja saippualla varotoimenpiteenä. Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä: Hakeudu 
lääkäriin. 

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on joutunut 
silmään 

: Huuhtele silmät varotoimena vedellä. Hakeudu lääkärin hoitoon jos alat tulla 
huonovointiseksi tai kehittyy ärsytystä. 

Ensiaputoimenpiteet, jos ainetta on nielty : Huuhtele suu vedellä. EI saa oksennuttaa. Pahoinvointia tunnettaessa on hakeuduttava 
lääkärin hoitoon. 

4.2. Tärkeimmät oireet ja vaikutukset, sekä välittömät että viivästyneet 

Oireet/vaikutukset : Ei pidetä erityisen vaarallisena normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa. Tätä tuotetta tulee käyttää 
ainoastaan tuotteen pakkauksessa olevan selostuksen mukaisesti ja tavalla. 

4.3. Mahdollisesti tarvittavaa välitöntä lääketieteellistä apua ja erityistä hoitoa koskevat ohjeet 

Hoida oireen mukaan. 

KOHTA 5: Palontorjuntatoimenpiteet 

5.1. Sammutusaineet 

Soveltuvat sammutusaineet : Vaahto. Kuiva jauhe. Hiilidioksidi. Vesisuihke. Hiekka. 
Soveltumattomat sammutusaineet : Älä käytä voimakasta vesisuihkua. 

5.2. Aineesta tai seoksesta johtuvat erityiset vaarat 

Palovaara : Palaessa muodostuu: Hiilen oksidit (CO, CO2). Kalsiumoksidi. Fosforioksidit. 
Räjähdysvaara : Ei tunnistettuja vaaroja. 
Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet tulipalon sattuessa : Lämpöhajoamisessa voi syntyä: hiilioksidit (CO ja CO2). 

5.3. Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet 

Palontorjuntaa koskevat ohjeet : Varovaisuutta on noudatettava sammutettaessa palavia kemikaaleja. Älä päästä 
sammutusvettä ympäristöön. 

Suojavarusteet sammutettaessa tulipaloa : Älä mene paloalueelle ilman sopivia suojavarusteita, mukaan lukien hengityksensuojain. 
Erillinen kannettava hengityslaite. Täydellinen suojavaatetus. 

KOHTA 6: Toimenpiteet onnettomuuspäästöissä 

6.1. Varotoimenpiteet, henkilönsuojaimet ja menettely hätätilanteessa 

Yleiset toimenpiteet : Ei erityisvaatimuksia. 

6.1.1. Muu kuin pelastushenkilökunta 
Suojaimet : Mitään erityistä suojausta ei tarvita. 
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Hätätoimenpiteet : Lisäriskienhallintatoimenpiteitä ei tarvita. 

6.1.2. Pelastushenkilökunta 
Suojaimet : Mitään erityistä suojausta ei tarvita. 
Hätätoimenpiteet : Lisäriskienhallintatoimenpiteitä ei tarvita. 

6.2. Ympäristöön kohdistuvat varotoimet 

Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön. 

6.3. Suojarakenteita ja puhdistusta koskevat menetelmät ja -välineet 

Puhdistusmenetelmät : Pyyhi imukykyisellä materiaalilla (esimerkiksi kankaalla). 
Muut tiedot : Hävitä turvallisella tavalla paikallisia/kansallisia määräyksiä noudattaen. 

6.4. Viittaukset muihin kohtiin 

Hankkia lisätietoja katso kohta 8: "Altistumisen ehkäiseminen / henkilökohtaiset suojaimet". Jäännöksien hävittämiseen viitataan kohdassa 13: 
"Jätteiden käsittely". 

KOHTA 7: Käsittely ja varastointi 

7.1. Turvallisen käsittelyn edellyttämät toimenpiteet 

Turvallisen käsittelyn edellyttämät toimenpiteet : Mitään erityisiä käsittelyohjeita ei tarvita. 
Hygieniatoimenpiteet : Pese kädet ja muut altistuneet alueet miedolla saippualla ja vedellä ennen ruokailua, 

juontia, tupakointia ja työpaikalta lähtöä. Noudata hyvää henkilökohtaista hygieniaa. 

7.2. Turvallisen varastoinnin edellyttämät olosuhteet, mukaan luettuina yhteensopimattomuudet 

Varastointiolosuhteet : Säilytettävä tiiviisti suljettuna viileässä paikassa, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto. Älä jäädytä. 
Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit : Voimakkaasti hapettavat aineet. 

7.3. Erityinen loppukäyttö 

Lisätietoja kohdassa 1. 

KOHTA 8: Altistumisen ehkäiseminen ja henkilönsuojaimet 

8.1. Valvontaa koskevat muuttujat 

8.1.1 Kansalliset työperäisen altistumisen ja biologiset raja-arvot 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Latvia - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Liettua - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Fenoksietanoli (122-99-6) 

Itävalta - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 
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2-Fenoksietanoli (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Suomi - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Huomautus Iho 

OEL-kemikaalikategoria Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Saksa - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat (TRGS 900) 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Suurimman altistumisen rajoitustekijä 1(I) 

Huomautus DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite TRGS900 

Puola - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenia - Työperäisen altistumisen viiterajat 

Paikallisesti käytettävä nimi 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Huomautus Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Sääntelyä koskeva viite Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 
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8.1.2. Suositelluista altistumisen seurantamenetelmistä 

Seurantamenetelmä 

Seurantamenetelmä Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa. 

8.1.3. Syntyy ilmansaasteita 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

8.1.4. DNEL ja PNEC 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

8.1.5. Control banding (kemikaaliriskien hallinta) 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

8.2. Altistumisen ehkäiseminen 

8.2.1. Asianmukaiset tekniset torjuntatoimenpiteet 

Asianmukaiset tekniset torjuntatoimenpiteet: 
Ei erityisvaatimuksia. 

8.2.2. Henkilönsuojaimet 

Henkilönsuojaimet: 
Vältä kaikkea tarpeetonta altistumista. 

8.2.2.1. Silmien tai kasvojen suojaus 

Silmien suojaus: 
Roiskeilta suojaavat suojalasit tai muut suojalasit. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Ihonsuojaus 

Käsien suojaus: 
Toistuvan tai pitkäaikaisen altistumisen sattuessa: Käytä sopivia, kemikaalin läpäisevyyden kestäviä käsineitä. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Hengityksensuojain 

Hengityksensuojain: 
Erityisiä hengityksensuojaimia ei tarvita normaaleissa olosuhteissa, jos tuuletus on riittävä. Tätä tuotetta tulee käyttää ainoastaan tuotteen 
pakkauksessa olevan selostuksen mukaisesti ja tavalla 

8.2.2.4. Termiset vaarat 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

8.2.3. Ympäristön altistumisen hallinta 

Ympäristön altistumisen hallinta: 
Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön. 
Muut tiedot: 
Älä syö, juo tai tupakoi käytön aikana. 

KOHTA 9: Fysikaaliset ja kemialliset ominaisuudet 

9.1. Fysikaalisia ja kemiallisia perusominaisuuksia koskevat tiedot 

Olomuoto : Nestemäinen 
Väri : Sininen. 
Olomuoto : Geeli. 
Haju : Ei saatavilla 
Hajukynnys : Ei saatavilla 
Sulamispiste : Ei saatavilla 
Jäätymispiste : Ei saatavilla 
Kiehumispiste : Ei saatavilla 
Syttyvyys : Ei palava. 
Räjähdysraja-arvot : Ei saatavilla 
Alempi räjähdysraja : Ei saatavilla 
Ylempi räjähdysraja : Ei saatavilla 
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Leimahduspiste : Ei saatavilla 
Itsesyttymislämpötila : Ei saatavilla 
Hajoamislämpötila : Ei saatavilla 
pH : Ei saatavilla 
Viskositeetti, kinemaattinen : Ei saatavilla 
Liukoisuus : Ei saatavilla 
Jakaantumiskerroin n-oktanoli/vesi (Log Kow) : Ei saatavilla 
Höyrynpaine : Ei saatavilla 
Höyrynpaine 50°C:ssa : Ei saatavilla 
Tiheys : Ei saatavilla 
Suhteellinen tiheys : Ei saatavilla 
Suhteellinen höyryntiheys 20°C:n lämpötilassa : Ei saatavilla 
Hiukkasten ominaisuudet : Ei soveltuva. 

9.2. Muut tiedot 

9.2.1. Fysikaalisiin vaaraluokkiin liittyvät tiedot 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

9.2.2. Muut turvallisuusominaisuudet 
Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

KOHTA 10: Stabiilisuus ja reaktiivisuus 

10.1. Reaktiivisuus 

Tuote on ei-reaktiivinen normaaleissa käyttö-, varasto- ja kuljetusolosuhteissa. 

10.2. Kemiallinen stabiilisuus 

Tuote on pysyvä normaaleissa käsittely- ja varastointiolosuhteissa. 

10.3. Vaarallisten reaktioiden mahdollisuus 

Ei tiedetä mitään vaarallisia reaktioita normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa. 

10.4. Vältettävät olosuhteet 

Ei mitään suositelluissa varasto- ja käsittelyolosuhteissa (katso osa 7). 

10.5. Yhteensopimattomat materiaalit 

Voimakkaasti hapettavat aineet. 

10.6. Vaaralliset hajoamistuotteet 

Normaaleissa työskentely olosuhteissa varastoinnin ja käyttöoloissa vaarallisia hajoamistuotteita ei pitäisi syntyä tuotettujen. Lämpöhajoamisessa 
voi syntyä: Hiilen oksidit (CO, CO2). 

KOHTA 11: Myrkyllisyyteen liittyvät tiedot 

11.1. Tiedot asetuksessa (EY) N:o 1272/2008 määritellyistä vaaraluokista 

Välitön myrkyllisyys (suun kautta) : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
Välitön myrkyllisyys (ihon kautta) : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
Välitön myrkyllisyys (hengitysteitse) : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Ihosyövyttävyys/ihoärsytys : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Vakava silmävaurio/silmä-ärsytys : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Hengitysteiden tai ihon herkistyminen : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Sukusolujen perimää vaurioittavat vaikutukset : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Syöpää aiheuttavat vaikutukset : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Lisääntymiselle vaaralliset vaikutukset : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys – kerta-altistuminen : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
 

Elinkohtainen myrkyllisyys – toistuva altistuminen : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
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Aspiraatiovaara : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 

11.2. Tiedot muista vaaroista 

11.2.1. Hormonitoimintaa häiritsevät ominaisuudet 
Hormonitoimintaa häiritsevien ominaisuuksien 
aiheuttamista haitallisista terveysvaikutuksista 

: Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

11.2.2. Muut tiedot 
Muut tiedot : Todennäköiset altistumisreitit: suun kautta, hengitysteitse, kosketus ihoon ja silmiin 

KOHTA 12: Tiedot vaarallisuudesta ympäristölle 

12.1. Myrkyllisyys 

Ympäristövaikutukset - yleiset : Tämän tuotteen ympäristövaikutuksia ei ole testattu. 
Vaarallisuus vesiympäristölle, lyhytaikainen (välitön) : Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 
Vaarallisuus vesiympäristölle, pitkäaikainen 
(krooninen) 

: Ei luokiteltu (Saatavilla olevien tietojen perusteella luokituskriteerit eivät täyty) 

12.2. Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Pysyvyys ja hajoavuus Ei määritelty. 

12.3. Biokertyvyys 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Biokertyvyys Ei määritelty. 

12.4. Liikkuvuus maaperässä 

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

12.5. PBT- ja vPvB-arvioinnin tulokset 

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

12.6. Hormonitoimintaa häiritsevät ominaisuudet 

Hormonitoimintaa häiritsevien ominaisuuksien 
aiheuttamista haitallisista ympäristövaikutuksista 

: Tietoja ei ole saatavilla. 

12.7. Muut haitalliset vaikutukset 

Lisätiedot : Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön. 

KOHTA 13: Jätteiden käsittelyyn liittyvät näkökohdat 

13.1. Jätteenkäsittelymenetelmät 

Jätteenkäsittelymenetelmät : Sisältö/astia hävitettävä luvan saaneen jätteenkäsittelijän lajitteluohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Tuoteteen / pakkauksen hävittäminen suositukset : Hävitä turvallisella tavalla paikallisia/kansallisia määräyksiä noudattaen. 
Ekologia - jätemateriaalit : Vältettävä päästämistä ympäristöön. 

KOHTA 14: Kuljetustiedot 

määräysten mukaisesti ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. YK-numero tai tunnistenumero 

Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty 

14.2. Kuljetuksessa käytettävä virallinen nimi 

Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty 

14.3. Kuljetuksen vaaraluokat 

Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty 

14.4. Pakkausryhmä 

Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty 

14.5. Ympäristövaarat 

Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty Ei säädelty 

Muita tietoja ei ole saatavissa 

14.6. Erityiset varotoimet käyttäjälle 

Maakuljetus 
Ei säädelty 
 
Merikuljetukset 
Ei säädelty 
 
Ilmakuljetus 
Ei säädelty 
 
Jokikuljetukset 
Ei säädelty 
 
Rautatiekuljetus 
Ei säädelty 

14.7. Merikuljetus irtolastina IMO:n asiakirjojen mukaisesti 

Ei soveltuva. 

KOHTA 15: Lainsäädäntöä koskevat tiedot 

15.1. Nimenomaisesti ainetta tai seosta koskevat turvallisuus-, terveys- ja ympäristösäännökset tai -lainsäädäntö 

15.1.1. EU-säännökset ja määräykset 

REACH-asetuksen liite XVII (rajoitusehdot) 
Ei sisällä REACH-asetuksen liitteessä XVII (rajoitusehdot) lueteltuja aineita 

REACH-asetuksen liite XIV (lupaluettelo) 
Ei sisällä REACH-asetuksen liitteessä XIV (lupaluettelo) lueteltuja aineita 

REACH-kandidaattiluettelo (SVHC) 
Ei sisällä REACH-kandidaattiluettelossa lueteltuja aineita 

PIC-asetus (EU 649/2012, etukäteen ilmoitettu suostumus) 
Ei sisällä PIC-luettelossa (asetus EU 649/2012 vaarallisten kemikaalien viennistä ja tuonnista) lueteltuja aineita 

POP-asetus (EU 2019/1021, Pysyvät orgaaniset haitta-aineet) 
Ei sisällä POP-luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 2019/1021 pysyvistä orgaanisista haitta-aineista) 
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Asetus Otsonikerrosta heikentävistä aineista (EU 1005/2009) 
Ei sisällä otsonikerrosta heikentävien aineiden luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 1005/2009 otsonikerrosta heikentävistä aineista). 

Asetus räjähteiden lähtöaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja käytöstä (EU 2019/1148) 
Ei sisällä räjähteiden lähtöaineiden luettelossa lueteltuja aineita (asetus EU 2019/1148 räjähteiden lähtöaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja 
käytöstä). 

Asetus huumausaineiden lähtöaineiden markkinoille saattamisesta ja käytöstä (EC 273/2004) 
Ei sisällä huumausaineiden lähtöaineiden luettelossa (asetus (EY) N:o 273/2004 tiettyjen huumausaineiden ja psykotrooppisten aineiden laittomaan 
valmistukseen käytettävien aineiden valmistuksesta ja markkinoille saattamisesta) lueteltuja aineita. 

15.1.2. Kansalliset määräykset 

Saksa 
Employment restrictions : Noudata ehtoja Laki työssäkäyvien äitien suojelusta (MuSchG) mukaan. 

Noudata ehtoja Laki nuorten työntekijöiden suojelusta (JArbSchG) mukaan. 
Saksalainen vaarallisuusluokka vesistölle (WGK) : WGK 3, Erittäin vaarallinen vesistöille (Luokitus AwSV:n 1. liitteen mukaisesti). 
Vaarallisia onnettomuuksia koskeva asetus (12. 
BImSchV) 

:  Ei sovelleta määräystä Vaarallisia onnettomuuksia koskeva asetus (12. BImSchV) 

Alankomaat 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Aineosia ei ole sisällytetty luetteloon 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Aineosia ei ole sisällytetty luetteloon 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Aineosia ei ole sisällytetty luetteloon 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Aineosia ei ole sisällytetty luetteloon 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Aineosia ei ole sisällytetty luetteloon 

15.2. Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointi 

Kemikaaliturvallisuusarviointia ei ole suoritettu 

KOHTA 16: Muut tiedot 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN Eurooppalainen sopimus kansainvälistä vaarallisten tavaroiden sisävesikuljetuksista 

ADR Eurooppalainen sopimus kansainvälistä kuljetusta vaarallisten aineiden maanteitse 

DNEL Johdettu vaikutukseton taso 

EY-nro Euroopan yhteisön numero 

IATA Kansainvälinen ilmakuljetusliitto 

IMDG Vaarallisten aineiden kansainvälinen merikuljetussäännöstö 

HTP Työperäisen altistumisen viiteraja 

PBT Pysyvät biokertyvä myrkyllistä 

PNEC Ennakoitu vaikutuksettoman pitoisuuden 

RID Asetus kansainvälistä kuljetusta vaarallisten tavaroiden rautateiden 

KTT Käyttöturvallisuustiedote 

STP käsittelylaitokseen Jäteveden 

ThOD Teoreettinen hapenkulutus 

TLM Keskimääräinen sietoraja 

VOC Haihtuvat orgaaniset yhdisteet 

CAS-nro CAS-numero 

N.O.S. Not Otherwise Specified 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

vPvB Erittäin pysyvä ja erittäin kertyvä 

ED Hormonitoimintaa häiritsevät ominaisuudet 

 
Tietolähteet : EUROOPAN PARLAMENTIN JA NEUVOSTON ASETUS (EY) N:o 1272/2008, annettu 16 

päivänä joulukuuta 2008, aineiden ja seosten luokituksesta, merkinnöistä ja pakkaamisesta 
sekä direktiivien 67/548/ETY ja 1999/45/EY muuttamisesta ja kumoamisesta ja asetuksen 
(EY) N:o 1907/2006 muuttamisesta (et sequens). 

Muut tiedot : Ei mitään. 

Käyttöturvallisuustiedote (SDS), EU 

Nämä tiedot perustuvat nykyiseen tietämykseen ja niiden tarkoitus on kuvata tuotetta vain terveys-, turvallisuus- ja ympäristövaatimusten 
näkökulmasta. Niiden ei siksi pidä tulkita takaavan mitään tuotteen erityistä ominaisuutta. 



 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Fiche de Données de Sécurité  
conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le règlement (UE) 2020/878 
Date d´émission: 10 Novembre 2022   Version: 1.0 

  

   

10 Novembre 2022 (Date d´émission) FR (français) 1/10 
 

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/de l’entreprise 

1.1. Identificateur de produit 

Forme du produit : Mélange 
Nom commercial : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Code du produit : S625, Various 

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées 

1.2.1. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes 
Spec. d´usage industriel/professionnel : Cliniciens dentaires qualifiés 
Utilisation de la substance/mélange : Gel désensibilisant 

1.2.2. Utilisations déconseillées 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité 

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence 

Numéro d´urgence : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internationale);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Amérique du 
nord) 

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers 

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange 

Classification selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Non classé 

Effets néfastes physicochimiques, pour la santé humaine et pour l’environnement 
A notre connaissance, ce produit ne présente pas de risque particulier, sous réserve de respecter les règles générales d´hygiène industrielle. 

2.2. Éléments d’étiquetage 

Etiquetage selon le règlement (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Étiquetage non applicable 

2.3. Autres dangers 

Ne contient pas de substances PBT/vPvB ≥ 0,1 % évaluées conformément à l´annexe XIII du règlement REACH 
 
Le mélange ne contient pas de substances inscrites sur la liste établie conformément à l’article 59, paragraphe 1, de REACH comme ayant des 
propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien, ou n’est pas reconnu comme ayant des propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien conformément 
aux critères définis dans le Règlement délégué (UE) 2017/2100 de la Commission ou le Règlement (UE) 2018/605 de la Commission à une 
concentration égale ou supérieure à 0,1 % 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Mandataire autorisé en Europe (affaires réglementaires uniquement) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants 

3.1. Substances 

Non applicable 

3.2. Mélanges 

Ce mélange ne contient aucune substance à mentionner selon les critères de la rubrique 3.2 de l’Annexe II de REACH 
 

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours 

4.1. Description des mesures de premiers secours 

Premiers soins général : En cas de malaise consulter un médecin (si possible lui montrer l´étiquette). 
Premiers soins après inhalation : En cas de symptômes respiratoires: Transporter la personne à l’extérieur et la maintenir 

dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer. Si les symptômes persistent, 
consultez un médecin. 

Premiers soins après contact avec la peau : Laver à l´eau et au savon par précaution. En cas d’irritation cutanée: consulter un médecin. 
Premiers soins après contact oculaire : Rincer les yeux à l´eau par mesure de précaution. Consulter un médecin si l´indisposition 

ou l´irritation se développe. 
Premiers soins après ingestion : Rincer la bouche à l´eau. Ne pas faire vomir. En cas de malaise consulter un médecin. 

4.2. Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés 

Symptômes/effets : Non considéré comme dangereux dans des conditions normales d´utilisation. Ce produit est 
exclusivement destiné à l´usage décrit sur l´emballage. 

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires 

Traitement symptomatique. 

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l’incendie 

5.1. Moyens d’extinction 

Moyens d´extinction appropriés : Mousse. Poudre sèche. Dioxyde de carbone. Eau pulvérisée. Sable. 
Agents d´extinction non appropriés : Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d´eau. 

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange 

Danger d´incendie : Par combustion, forme : Oxydes de carbone (CO, CO2). oxyde de calcium. Oxydes de 
phosphore. 

Danger d´explosion : Aucun danger identifié. 
Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas 
d´incendie 

: La décomposition thermique peut produire : oxydes de carbone (CO et CO2). 

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers 

Instructions de lutte contre l´incendie : Soyez prudent lors du combat de tout incendie de produits chimiques. Eviter que les eaux 
usées de lutte contre l´incendie contaminent l´environnement. 

Equipements de protection des pompiers : Ne pas pénétrer dans la zone de feu sans équipement de protection, y compris une 
protection respiratoire. Appareil de protection respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection 
complète du corps. 

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle 

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence 

Mesures générales : Pas de recommandations spéciales. 
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6.1.1. Pour les non-secouristes 
Equipement de protection : Aucune protection spéciale n´est requise. 
Procédures d’urgence : Pas de mesures de maîtrise des risques supplémentaires requises. 

6.1.2. Pour les secouristes 
Equipement de protection : Aucune protection spéciale n´est requise. 
Procédures d’urgence : Pas de mesures de maîtrise des risques supplémentaires requises. 

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de l’environnement 

Éviter le rejet dans l´environnement. 

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage 

Procédés de nettoyage : Éponger avec une matière absorbante (par exemple du tissu). 
Autres informations : Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en vigueur. 

6.4. Référence à d´autres rubriques 

Pour plus d´informations, se reporter à la rubrique 8 : "Contrôle de l´exposition-protection individuelle". Pour l'élimination des résidus, se reporter à 
la rubrique 13 : "Considérations relatives à l'élimination". 

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage 

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger 

Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans 
danger 

: Pas de conseils de manipulation spécifiques requis. 

Mesures d´hygiène : Se laver les mains et toute autre zone exposée avec un savon doux et de l´eau, avant de 
manger, de boire, de fumer, et avant de quitter le travail. Utiliser de bonnes mesures 
d´hygiène personnelle. 

7.2. Conditions d´un stockage sûr, y compris les éventuelles incompatibilités 

Conditions de stockage : Conserver le récipient bien fermé dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Ne pas geler. 
Matières incompatibles : Agents oxydants forts. 

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s) 

Pour plus d´information, se reporter à la rubrique 1. 

RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l’exposition/protection individuelle 

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle 

8.1.1 Valeurs limites nationales d’exposition professionnelle et biologiques 
 

Chlorure de sodium (7647-14-5) 

Lettonie - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Référence réglementaire Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Lituanie - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Référence réglementaire LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
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2-Phénoxyéthanol (122-99-6) 

Autriche - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Référence réglementaire BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finlande - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Remarque Iho 

OEL catégorie chimique Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Référence réglementaire HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Allemagne - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle (TRGS 900) 

Nom local 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Facteur limitant l’exposition maximale 1(I) 

Remarque DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Référence réglementaire TRGS900 

Pologne - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Référence réglementaire Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovénie - Valeurs Limites d´exposition professionnelle 

Nom local 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 



Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer 
Fiche de Données de Sécurité  
conformément au règlement (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH) modifié par le règlement (UE) 2020/878 
 

 

   

10 Novembre 2022 (Date d´émission) FR (français) 5/10 
 

2-Phénoxyéthanol (122-99-6) 

Remarque Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Référence réglementaire Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Procédures de suivi recommandées 

Méthode de monitoring 

Méthode de monitoring Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles. 

8.1.3. Contaminants atmosphériques formés 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.4. DNEL et PNEC 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.1.5. Bande de contrôle 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.2. Contrôles de l’exposition 

8.2.1. Contrôles techniques appropriés 

Contrôles techniques appropriés: 
Pas de recommandations spéciales. 

8.2.2. Équipements de protection individuelle 

Equipement de protection individuelle: 
Eviter toute exposition inutile. 

8.2.2.1. Protection des yeux et du visage 

Protection oculaire: 
Lunettes anti-éclaboussures ou lunettes de sécurité. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Protection de la peau 

Protection des mains: 
En cas d´exposition répétée ou prolongée : Porter des gants appropriés résistants aux produits chimiques. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Protection des voies respiratoires 

Protection des voies respiratoires: 
Aucun équipement de protection respiratoire n´est requis dans des conditions normales d´utilisation prévue avec une ventilation adéquate. Ce 
produit est exclusivement destiné à l´usage décrit sur l´emballage 

8.2.2.4. Protection contre les risques thermiques 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

8.2.3. Contrôle de l´exposition de l´environnement 

Contrôle de l´exposition de l´environnement: 
Éviter le rejet dans l´environnement. 
Autres informations: 
Ne pas manger, ne pas boire et ne pas fumer pendant l´utilisation. 

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques 

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles 

État physique : Liquide 
Couleur : Bleu(e). 
Apparence : Gel. 
Odeur : Pas disponible 
Seuil olfactif : Pas disponible 
Point de fusion : Pas disponible 
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Point de congélation : Pas disponible 
Point d´ébullition : Pas disponible 
Inflammabilité : Ininflammable. 
Limites d´explosivité : Pas disponible 
Limite inférieure d´explosion : Pas disponible 
Limite supérieure d´explosion : Pas disponible 
Point d´éclair : Pas disponible 
Température d´auto-inflammation : Pas disponible 
Température de décomposition : Pas disponible 
pH : Pas disponible 
Viscosité, cinématique : Pas disponible 
Solubilité : Pas disponible 
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Kow) : Pas disponible 
Pression de vapeur : Pas disponible 
Pression de vapeur à 50°C : Pas disponible 
Masse volumique : Pas disponible 
Densité relative : Pas disponible 
Densité relative de vapeur à 20°C : Pas disponible 
Caractéristiques d’une particule : Non applicable 

9.2. Autres informations 

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité 
Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité 

10.1. Réactivité 

Le produit est non réactif dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, le stockage et le transport. 

10.2. Stabilité chimique 

Le produit est stable dans des conditions normales de manipulation et de stockage. 

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses 

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d´emploi. 

10.4. Conditions à éviter 

Aucune dans des conditions de stockage et de manipulation recommandées (voir rubrique 7). 

10.5. Matières incompatibles 

Agents oxydants forts. 

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux 

Dans des conditions normales de stockage et d'utilisation, des produits de décomposition dangereux ne doivent pas être produits. La 
décomposition thermique peut produire : Oxydes de carbone (CO, CO2). 

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques 

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) n° 1272/2008 

Toxicité aiguë (orale) : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

Toxicité aiguë (cutanée) : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

Toxicité aiguë (Inhalation) : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 
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Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Cancérogénicité : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition unique) 

: Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles 
(STOT) (exposition répétée) 

: Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

 

Danger par aspiration : Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

11.2. Informations sur les autres dangers 

11.2.1. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 
Effets néfastes sur la santé causés par les 
propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

: Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

11.2.2. Autres informations 
Autres informations : Voies d´exposition possibles : ingestion, inhalation, peau et yeux 

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques 

12.1. Toxicité 

Ecologie - général : Ce produit n´a pas été testé pour les effets sur l´environnement. 
Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à court terme 
(aiguë) 

: Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique, à long terme 
(chronique) 

: Non classé (Compte tenu des données disponibles, les critères de classification ne sont pas 
remplis) 

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistance et dégradabilité Non établi. 

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Potentiel de bioaccumulation Non établi. 

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol 

Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB 

Pas d´informations complémentaires disponibles 

12.6. Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

Effets néfastes sur l’environnement causés par les 
propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

: Pas d´information disponible. 
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12.7. Autres effets néfastes 

Indications complémentaires : Éviter le rejet dans l´environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l’élimination 

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets 

Méthodes de traitement des déchets : Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé. 
Recommandations pour le traitement du 
produit/emballage 

: Eliminer conformément aux règlements de sécurité locaux/nationaux en vigueur. 

Ecologie - déchets : Éviter le rejet dans l´environnement. 

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport 

En conformité avec: ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. Numéro ONU ou numéro d’identification 

Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé 

14.2. Désignation officielle de transport de l´ONU 

Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé 

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport 

Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé 

14.4. Groupe d’emballage 

Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé 

14.5. Dangers pour l´environnement 

Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé Non réglementé 

Pas d´informations supplémentaires disponibles 

14.6. Précautions particulières à prendre par l’utilisateur 

Transport par voie terrestre 
Non réglementé 
 
Transport maritime 
Non réglementé 
 
Transport aérien 
Non réglementé 
 
Transport par voie fluviale 
Non réglementé 
 
Transport ferroviaire 
Non réglementé 

14.7. Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de l’OMI 

Non applicable 
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RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation 

15.1. Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et 
d’environnement 

15.1.1. Réglementations UE 

Annexe XVII de REACH (Liste de restriction) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’Annexe XVII de REACH (Conditions de restriction) 

Annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans l’annexe XIV de REACH (Liste d’autorisation) 

Liste candidate REACH (SVHC) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des substances candidates de REACH 

Règlement PIC (UE 649/2012, consentement préalable en connaissance de cause) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste PIC (Règlement UE 649/2012 concernant les exportations et importations de produits 
chimiques dangereux) 

Règlement POP (UE 2019/1021, polluants organiques persistants) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des POP (règlement UE 2019/1021 sur les polluants organiques persistants) 

Règlement sur l’appauvrissement de la couche d’ozone (UE 1005/2009) 
Ne contient aucune substance listée dans la liste des substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone (Règlement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif à des 
substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs d’explosifs (UE 2019/1148) 
Ne contient pas de substance(s) listée(s) dans la liste des précurseurs d’explosifs (Règlement UE 2019/1148 relatif à la commercialisation et à 
l’utilisation des précurseurs d’explosifs) 

Règlement sur les précurseurs de drogues (CE 273/2004) 
Ne contient aucune substance concernée par le règlement (CE) 273/2004 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 11 février 2004 relatif à la 
fabrication et à la mise sur le marché de certaines substances utilisées pour la fabrication illicite de stupéfiants et de substances psychotropes. 

15.1.2. Directives nationales 

Allemagne 
Restrictions professionnelles : Respecter les limitations conformément à la Loi sur la protection des mères actives 

(MuSchG). 
Respecter les limitations conformément à la Loi sur la protection des jeunes au travail 
(JArbSchG). 

Classe de danger pour l´eau (WGK) : WGK 3, Très dangereux pour l'eau (Classification selon la AwSV, Annexe 1). 
Arrêté concernant les incidents majeurs (12. 
BImSchV) 

:  Non soumis à/au Arrêté concernant les incidents majeurs (12. BImSchV) 

Pays-Bas 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Aucun des composants n´est listé 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Aucun des composants n´est listé 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Aucun des composants n´est listé 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Aucun des composants n´est listé 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Aucun des composants n´est listé 

15.2. Évaluation de la sécurité chimique 

Aucune évaluation de la sécurité chimique n´a été effectuée 

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations 

Abréviations et acronymes: 

ADN Accord européen relatif au transport international de marchandises dangereuses de navigation intérieures 

ADR Accord européen relatif au transport international de marchandises dangereuses par route 
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Abréviations et acronymes: 

DNEL Dose dérivée sans effet 

EN Norme européenne 

IATA Association internationale du transport aérien 

IMDG Code maritime international des marchandises dangereuses 

VLE Limite d’exposition professionnelle 

PBT Persistantes, bioaccumulables et toxiques 

PNEC Concentration(s) prédite(s) sans effet 

RID Règlement concernant le transport International ferroviaire des marchandises dangereuses 

FDS Fiche de Données de Sécurité 

N° CAS Numéro d´enregistrement auprès du Chemical Abstracts Service 

vPvB Très persistant et très bioaccumulable 

ED Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien 

 
Sources des données : Règlement (CE) n o 1272/2008 du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 16 décembre 2008 

relatif à la classification, à l'étiquetage et à l'emballage des substances et des mélanges, 
modifiant et abrogeant les directives 67/548/CEE et 1999/45/CE et modifiant le règlement 
(CE) n o 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Autres informations : Aucun(e). 

Fiche de données de sécurité (FDS), UE 

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de 
l’environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit. 
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SEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della società/impresa 

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto 

REACH – tipo : Miscela 
Denominazione commerciale : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Codice prodotto : S625, Various 

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati 

1.2.1. Usi identificati pertinenti 
Specifica di uso professionale/industriale : Dentisti clinici preparati 
Uso della sostanza/ della miscela : Gel desensibilizzante 

1.2.2. Usi sconsigliati 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza 

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza 

Numero di emergenza : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internazionale);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Nord America) 

SEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli 

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela 

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Non classificato 

Effetti avversi fisico-chimici, per la salute umana e per l’ambiente 
Per quanto ci risulta, questo prodotto non presenta rischi particolari, con riserva di rispettare le regole generali di igiene industriale. 

2.2. Elementi dell'etichetta 

Etichettatura secondo il Regolamento CE n. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Etichettatura non applicabile 

2.3. Altri pericoli 

Non contiene sostanze PBT/vPvB ≥ 0,1% valutate in conformità con l'Allegato XIII del REACH. 
 
La miscela non contiene una sostanza(e) inclusa(e) nell'elenco stabilito in conformità all'Articolo 59(1) del REACH per il possesso di proprietà di 
interferente endocrino, o non è identificata come avente proprietà di interferente endocrino secondo i criteri stabiliti dal Regolamento Delegato (UE) 
2017/2100 della Commissione o dal Regolamento (UE) 2018/605 della Commissione in concentrazioni pari o superiori allo 0,1 % 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Rappresentante autorizzato in Europa (Solo per questioni normative) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti 

3.1. Sostanze 

Non applicabile 

3.2. Miscele 

Questa miscela non contiene nessuna sostanza da menzionare secondo i criteri al punto 3.2 Dell'allegato II del REACH 
 

SEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso 

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso 

Misure generali di primo soccorso : In caso di malessere consultare un medico (se possibile, mostrargli l'etichetta). 
Misure di primo soccorso in caso d'inalazione : In caso di sintomi respiratori: Trasportare l’infortunato all’aria aperta e mantenerlo a riposo 

in posizione che favorisca la respirazione. Se i sintomi persistono, consultare un medico. 
Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con la 
pelle 

: Lavare con acqua e sapone per precauzione. In caso di irritazione della pelle: consultare un 
medico. 

Misure di primo soccorso in caso di contatto con gli 
occhi 

: Lavare gli occhi con acqua per precauzione. Se si manifestano effetti negativi o irritazione, 
consultare un medico. 

Misure di primo soccorso in caso d'ingestione : Sciacquare la bocca con acqua. Non provocare il vomito. In caso di malessere consultare 
un medico. 

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati 

Sintomi/effetti : Non si prevede che presenti un rischio significativo nelle condizioni di uso normale previste. 
L'uso normale del presente prodotto può avvenire esclusivamente secondo quanto descritto 
sulla confezione. 

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessità di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali 

Trattamento sintomatico. 

SEZIONE 5: Misure di lotta antincendio 

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione 

Mezzi di estinzione idonei : Schiuma. Polvere secca. Anidride carbonica. Acqua nebulizzata. Sabbia. 
Mezzi di estinzione non idonei : Non utilizzare un getto compatto di acqua. 

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela 

Pericolo d'incendio : Per combustione, forma : Ossidi di carbonio (CO, CO2). Ossido di calcio. Ossidi di fosforo. 
Pericolo di esplosione : Nessun rischio identificato. 
Prodotti di combustione pericolosi in caso di 
incendio 

: La decomposizione termica può produrre : ossidi di carbonio (CO e CO2). 

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi 

Istruzioni per l'estinzione : Cautela in caso di incendio chimico. Evitare (contenere) l'immissione nell'ambiente 
dell'acqua destinata all'estinzione dell'incendio. 

Dispositivi di protezione per gli addetti all’estinzione 
degli incendi 

: Non introdursi nell'area dell'incendio privi dell'adeguato equipaggiamento protettivo, 
comprendente gli autorespiratori. Respiratore autonomo isolante. Protezione completa del 
corpo. 

SEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale 

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza 

Misure di carattere generale : Nessun requisito speciale. 
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6.1.1. Per chi non interviene direttamente 
Mezzi di protezione : Non è necessaria una protezione specifica. 
Procedure di emergenza : Nessuna misura di gestione del rischio supplementare é richiesta. 

6.1.2. Per chi interviene direttamente 
Mezzi di protezione : Non è necessaria una protezione specifica. 
Procedure di emergenza : Nessuna misura di gestione del rischio supplementare é richiesta. 

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali 

Non disperdere nell'ambiente. 

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per la bonifica 

Metodi di pulizia : Asciugare con una materiale assorbente (per esempio tessuto). 
Altre informazioni (fuoruscita accidentale) : Smaltire in maniera sicura conformemente al D.Lgs. 152/06 e s.m.i. 

6.4. Riferimento ad altre sezioni 

Per maggiori informazioni, vedere la sezione 8 : "Controllo dell'esposizione-protezione individuale". Per l'eliminazione dei residui, fare riferimento 
alla sezione 13: "Informazioni sull'eliminazione". 

SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento 

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura 

Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura : Non é richiesto nessun consiglio di manipolazione specifico. 
Misure di igiene : Lavare le mani e altre aree della pelle esposte alla sostanza con sapone neutro ed acqua 

prima di mangiare, bere, fumare e quando si lascia il luogo di lavoro. Attuare corrette 
pratiche di igiene personale. 

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilità 

Condizioni per lo stoccaggio : Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso in luogo fresco ben ventilato. Non congelare. 
Materiali incompatibili : Agenti ossidanti forti. 

7.3. Usi finali particolari 

Per maggiori informazioni, vedere la sezione 1. 

SEZIONE 8: Controlli dell’esposizione/della protezione individuale 

8.1. Parametri di controllo 

8.1.1 Valori limite nazionali di esposizione professionale e biologici 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Lettonia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Riferimento normativo Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Lituania - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Riferimento normativo LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Austria - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Riferimento normativo BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finlandia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Commento Iho 

categoria chimica OEL Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Riferimento normativo HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Germania - Valori limite di esposizione professionale (TRGS 900) 

Nome locale 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Fattore di limitazione dell'esposizione di picco 1(I) 

Commento DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Riferimento normativo TRGS900 

Polonia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Riferimento normativo Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenia - Valori limite di esposizione professionale 

Nome locale 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Commento Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Riferimento normativo Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Procedure di monitoraggio raccomandate 

Metodi di monitoraggio 

Metodi di controllo (monitoraggio) Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile. 

8.1.3. Formazione di contaminanti atmosferici 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

8.1.4. DNEL e PNEC 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

8.1.5. Fascia di controllo 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione 

8.2.1. Controlli tecnici idonei 

Misure tecniche di controllo: 
Nessun requisito speciale. 

8.2.2. Dispositivi di protezione individuale 

Dispositivi di protezione individuale: 
Evitare le esposizioni inutili. 

8.2.2.1. Protezione degli occhi e del volto 

Protezione degli occhi: 
Occhiali di protezione chimica o occhiali di protezione. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Protezione della pelle 

Protezione delle mani: 
In caso di esposizione ripetuta o prolungata : Indossare i guanti resistenti alla penetrazione di sostanze chimiche. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Protezione respiratoria 

Protezione respiratoria: 
Non si raccomanda l'uso di attrezzatura speciale di protezione respiratoria nelle normali condizioni d'uso previste con adeguata ventilazione. L'uso 
normale del presente prodotto può avvenire esclusivamente secondo quanto descritto sulla confezione 

8.2.2.4. Pericoli termici 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

8.2.3. Controlli dell'esposizione ambientale 

Controlli dell'esposizione ambientale: 
Non disperdere nell'ambiente. 
Altre informazioni: 
Non mangiare, né bere, né fumare durante l'impiego. 

SEZIONE 9: Proprietà fisiche e chimiche 

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprietà fisiche e chimiche fondamentali 

Stato fisico : Liquido 
Colore : Blu. 
Aspetto : Gel. 
Odore : Non disponibile 
Soglia olfattiva : Non disponibile 
Punto di fusione : Non disponibile 
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Punto di congelamento : Non disponibile 
Punto di ebollizione : Non disponibile 
Infiammabilità : Non infiammabile. 
Limiti di infiammabilità o esplosività : Non disponibile 
Limite inferiore di esplosività : Non disponibile 
Limite superiore di esplosività : Non disponibile 
Punto di infiammabilità : Non disponibile 
Temperatura di autoaccensione : Non disponibile 
Temperatura di decomposizione : Non disponibile 
pH : Non disponibile 
Viscosità cinematica : Non disponibile 
Solubilità : Non disponibile 
Coefficiente di ripartizione n-ottanolo/acqua (Log 
Kow) 

: Non disponibile 

Tensione di vapore : Non disponibile 
Pressione di vapore a 50°C : Non disponibile 
Densità : Non disponibile 
Densità relativa : Non disponibile 
Densità relativa di vapore a 20°C : Non disponibile 
Caratteristiche delle particelle : Non applicabile 

9.2. Altre informazioni 

9.2.1. Informazioni relative alle classi di pericoli fisici 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

9.2.2. Altre caratteristiche di sicurezza 
Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

SEZIONE 10: Stabilità e reattività 

10.1. Reattività 

Il prodotto è non reattivo nelle normali condizioni di impiego, stoccaggio e di trasporto. 

10.2. Stabilità chimica 

Il prodotto è stabile alle normali condizioni di manipolazione e stoccaggio. 

10.3. Possibilità di reazioni pericolose 

Non sono note reazioni pericolose nelle normali condizioni d'uso. 

10.4. Condizioni da evitare 

Nessuna nelle condizioni di stoccaggio e manipolazione raccomandate (vedere la sezione 7). 

10.5. Materiali incompatibili 

Agenti ossidanti forti. 

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi 

In condizioni normali di stoccaggio e di utilizzo non dovrebbero crearsi prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi. La decomposizione termica può 
produrre : Ossidi di carbonio (CO, CO2). 

SEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche 

11.1. Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo definite nel regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 

Tossicità acuta (orale) : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

Tossicità acuta (cutanea) : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 
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Tossicità acuta (inalazione) : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Corrosione cutanea/irritazione cutanea : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Gravi danni oculari/irritazione oculare : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Sensibilizzazione respiratoria o cutanea : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Mutagenicità sulle cellule germinali : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Cancerogenicità : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Tossicità per la riproduzione : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — 
esposizione singola 

: Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Tossicità specifica per organi bersaglio (STOT) — 
esposizione ripetuta 

: Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

 

Pericolo in caso di aspirazione : Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

11.2. Informazioni su altri pericoli 

11.2.1. Proprietà di interferenza con il sistema endocrino 
Effetti avversi per la salute causati dalle proprietà di 
interferenza con il sistema endocrino 

: Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

11.2.2. Altre informazioni 
Altre informazioni : Vie probabili di esposizione: ingestione, inalazione, pelle ed occhi 

SEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche 

12.1. Tossicità 

Ecologia - generale : Questo materiale non è stato testato per gli effetti ambientali. 
Pericoloso per l’ambiente acquatico, a breve 
termine (acuto) 

: Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

Pericoloso per l’ambiente acquatico, a lungo 
termine (cronico) 

: Non classificato (Basandosi sui dati disponibili i criteri di classificazione non sono 
soddisfatti) 

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilità 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistenza e degradabilità Non stabilito. 

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Potenziale di bioaccumulo Non stabilito. 

12.4. Mobilità nel suolo 

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB 

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

12.6. Proprietà di interferenza con il sistema endocrino 

Effetti avversi sull’ambiente causati dalle proprietà 
di interferenza con il sistema endocrino 

: Nessuna informazione disponibile. 
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12.7. Altri effetti avversi 

Ulteriori indicazioni : Non disperdere nell'ambiente. 

SEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento 

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti 

Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti : Eliminare il contenuto/contenitore in conformità con le istruzioni di smistamento del 
collettore autorizzato. 

Consigli per lo smaltimento del 
Prodotto/Imballaggio 

: Smaltire in maniera sicura conformemente al D.Lgs. 152/06 e s.m.i. 

Ecologia - rifiuti : Non disperdere nell'ambiente. 

SEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto 

In conformità con: ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. Numero ONU o numero ID 

Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato 

14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di trasporto 

Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato 

14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso al trasporto 

Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato 

14.4. Gruppo d'imballaggio 

Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato 

14.5. Pericoli per l'ambiente 

Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato Non regolato 

Nessuna ulteriore informazione disponibile 

14.6. Precauzioni speciali per gli utilizzatori 

Trasporto via terra 
Non regolato 
 
Trasporto via mare 
Non regolato 
 
Trasporto aereo 
Non regolato 
 
Trasporto fluviale 
Non regolato 
 
Trasporto per ferrovia 
Non regolato 

14.7. Trasporto marittimo alla rinfusa conformemente agli atti dell’IMO 

Non applicabile 
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SEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione 

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela 

15.1.1. Normative UE 

Allegato XVII del REACH (Elenco delle restrizioni) 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'allegato XVII del REACH (condizioni di restrizione) 

Allegato XIV del REACH (Elenco di autorizzazioni) 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'allegato XIV del REACH (elenco delle autorizzazioni) 

Elenco delle sostanze candidate (SVHC) del REACH 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'elenco delle sostanze candidate REACH 

Regolamento PIC (previo assenso informato) 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'elenco PIC (regolamento UE 649/2012 relativo all'esportazione e importazione di sostanze chimiche 
pericolose) 

Regolamento POP (Inquinanti organici persistenti) 
Non contiene sostanze elencate nell'elenco POP (regolamento UE 2019/1021 sugli inquinanti organici persistenti) 

Regolamento sulla riduzione dello strato di ozono (UE 1005/2009) 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'elenco di riduzione dell'ozono (regolamento UE 1005/2009 sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato di 
ozono) 

Regolamento sui precursori di esplosivi (UE 2019/1148) 
Non contiene alcuna sostanza elencata nell'elenco dei precursori di esplosivi (regolamento UE 2019/1148 sull'immissione sul mercato e sull'uso di 
precursori di esplosivi) 

Regolamento sui precursori di droghe (CE 273/2004) 
Non contiene sostanze elencate nell'elenco dei precursori di droghe (regolamento CE 273/2004 relativo alla fabbricazione e all'immissione in 
commercio di determinate sostanze utilizzate nella fabbricazione illecita di stupefacenti e sostanze psicotrope) 

15.1.2. Norme nazionali 

Germania 
Employment restrictions : Attenersi alle restrizionii secondo il Legge sulla Protezione delle Madri Lavoratrici 

(MuSchG). 
Attenersi alle restrizioni secondo il Legge sulla Protezione dei Giovani sul Lavoro 
(JArbSchG). 

Classe di pericolo per le acque (WGK) : WGK 3, Altamente pericoloso per le acque (Classificazione in base alla AwSV, allegato 1). 
Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV) :  Non è sottoposto a Ordinanza sugli Incidenti Pericolosi (12. BImSchV) 

Olanda 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Nessuno dei componenti è elencato 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Nessuno dei componenti è elencato 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Nessuno dei componenti è elencato 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Nessuno dei componenti è elencato 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Nessuno dei componenti è elencato 

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica 

Non é stata eseguita nessuna valutazione della sicurezza chimica 

SEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni 

Sigle e abbreviazioni: 

ADN Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose per vie navigabili interne 

ADR Accordo europeo sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su strada 

DNEL Livello derivato senza effetto 
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Sigle e abbreviazioni: 

EN Standard Europeo 

IATA Associazione internazionale dei trasporti aerei 

IMDG Codice marittimo internazionale sulle merci pericolose 

OEL Limite di Esposizione Professionale 

PBT Persistente, bioaccumulabile e tossica 

PNEC Concentrazione prevista priva di effetto 

RID Regolamento sul trasporto internazionale di merci pericolose su ferrovia 

SDS Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza 

Numero CAS Numero CAS (Chemical Abstract Service) 

vPvB Molto persistente e molto bioaccumulabile 

ED Proprietà di interferenza con il sistema endocrino 

 
Fonti di dati : Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 del Parlamento europeo e del Consiglio del 16 dicembre 

2008 relativo alla classificazione, all'etichettatura e all'imballaggio delle sostanze e delle 
miscele che modifica e abroga le direttive 67/548/CEE e 1999/45/CE e che reca modifica al 
regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Altre informazioni : Nessuno/a. 

Scheda Dati di Sicurezza (SDS), UE 

Questa informazione si basa sulle nostre attuali conoscenze e descrive il prodotto ai fini dei soli requisiti della salute, della sicurezza e 
dell'ambiente. Pertanto, non deve essere interpretato come garanzia di alcuna proprietà specifica del prodotto. 
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RUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming 

1.1. Productidentificatie 

Productvorm : Mengsel 
Handelsnaam : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Productcode : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik 

1.2.1. Relevant geïdentificeerd gebruik 
Spec. industrieel/professioneel gebruik : Geschoolde tandartsen 
Gebruik van de stof of het mengsel : Desensibiliserende gel 

1.2.2. Ontraden gebruik 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad 

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen 

Noodnummer : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internationaal);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Noord-Amerika) 

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren 

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel 

Indeling conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Niet ingedeeld 

Nadelige fysisch-chemische, gezondheids- en milieueffecten 
Voor zover bekend, levert dit product geen specifiek gevaar op indien de gebruikelijke regels van bedrijfshygiëne nageleefd worden. 

2.2. Etiketteringselementen 

Etikettering conform Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Etikettering niet van toepassing 

2.3. Andere gevaren 

Bevat geen PBT- of zPzB stoffen ≥ 0.1% beoordeeld overeenkomstig REACH Bijlage XIII 
 
Het mengsel bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst die is opgesteld volgens artikel 59, lid 1 van REACH voor het hebben van 
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen, of is geïdentificeerd als het hebben van hormoonontregelende eigenschappen volgens de criteria bepaald in 
Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 2017/2100 of Gedelegeerde Verordening (EU) 2018/605 in een concentratie die gelijk is of hoger is dan 0,1 %. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Bevoegde vertegenwoordiger in Europa (Uitsluitend betreffende regelgeving) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen 

3.1. Stoffen 

Niet van toepassing 

3.2. Mengsels 

Dit mengsel bevat geen stoffen die vermeld moeten worden conform Annex II, sectie 3.2 
 

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen 

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen 

EHBO algemeen : Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen (deze indien mogelijk dit etiket tonen). 
EHBO na inademing : Bij ademhalingssymptomen: De persoon in de frisse lucht brengen en ervoor zorgen dat 

deze gemakkelijk kan ademen. Raadpleeg een arts indien symptomen aanhouden. 
EHBO na contact met de huid : Als voorzorgsmaatregel wassen met water en zeep. Bij huidirritatie: een arts raadplegen. 
EHBO na contact met de ogen : Als voorzorgsmaatregel de ogen met water uitspoelen. Medische hulp inschakelen indien 

zich een ongewenste uitwerking of irritatie ontwikkelt. 
EHBO na opname door de mond : Mond met water spoelen. Niet laten braken. Bij onwel voelen een arts raadplegen. 

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten 

Symptomen/effecten : Wordt in normale gebruiksomstandigheden niet geacht een ernstig risico met zich mee te 
brengen. Het normaal gebruik van dit product houdt enkel en alleen een gebruik in zoals dit 
op de verpakking van het product staat omschreven. 

4.3. Vermelding van eventueel noodzakelijke onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling 

Symptomatische behandeling. 

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen 

5.1. Blusmiddelen 

Geschikte blusmiddelen : Schuim. Droog poeder. Koolstofdioxide. Verneveld water. Zand. 
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen : Gebruik geen sterke waterstraal. 

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt 

Brandgevaar : Vormt bij verbranding: Koolstofoxiden (CO, CO2). Calciumoxide. Fosforoxides. 
Explosiegevaar : Geen gevaar vastgesteld. 
Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten in geval van brand : Bij thermische ontbinding kan vrijkomen: koolstofoxyden (CO en CO2). 

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden 

Blusinstructies : Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het bestrijden van een chemische brand. Vermijd dat het 
bluswater in het milieu terechtkomt. 

Bescherming tijdens brandbestrijding : Brandzone niet betreden zonder geschikte veiligheidsuitrusting, inclusief 
ademhalingsbescherming. Onafhankelijk werkend ademhalingsapparaat. Volledig 
beschermende kleding. 

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel 

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures 

Algemene maatregelen : Geen speciale voorschriften. 

6.1.1. Voor andere personen dan de hulpdiensten 
Beschermingsmiddelen : Geen speciale bescherming vereist. 
Noodprocedures : Geen aanvullende risicobeheersmaatregelen benodigd. 
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6.1.2. Voor de hulpdiensten 
Beschermingsmiddelen : Geen speciale bescherming vereist. 
Noodprocedures : Geen aanvullende risicobeheersmaatregelen benodigd. 

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen 

Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal 

Reinigingsmethodes : Opnemen met absorberend materiaal (bijvoorbeeld een doek). 
Overige informatie : Op een veilige manier opruimen in overeenstemming met lokale/nationale voorschriften. 

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken 

Zie voor nadere informatie paragraaf 8: "Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming". Voor de afvalverwerking van 
productresten, zie paragraaf 13: "Instructies voor verwijdering". 

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag 

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van 
de stof of het mengsel 

: Er zijn geen speciale hanteringsadviezen vereist. 

Hygiënische maatregelen : De handen en andere blootgestelde delen wassen met zachte zeep en water, alvorens te 
eten, drinken, roken of het werk te verlaten. Een goede persoonlijke hygiëne toepassen. 

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten 

Opslagvoorwaarden : Gesloten verpakking op een koele en goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. Niet invriezen. 
Onverenigbare materialen : Sterk oxiderende stoffen. 

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik 

Voor meer informatie, zie paragraaf 1. 

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming 

8.1. Controleparameters 

8.1.1 Nationale beroepsmatige blootstellingswaarden en biologische grenswaarden 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Letland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Referentie Wetgeving Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litouwen - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Referentie Wetgeving LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

Fenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Oostenrijk - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 
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Fenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Referentie Wetgeving BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Opmerking Iho 

OEL chemische category Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Referentie Wetgeving HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Duitsland - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten (TRGS 900) 

Lokale naam 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Begrenzende factor maximumblootstelling 1(I) 

Opmerking DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Referentie Wetgeving TRGS900 

Polen - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Referentie Wetgeving Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenië - Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimieten 

Lokale naam 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Opmerking Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Referentie Wetgeving Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 
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8.1.2. Aanbevolen monitoringprocedures 

Toezichtsstrategieën 

Toezichtsstrategieën Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar. 

8.1.3. Gevormde Luchtvervuilende stoffen 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.4. DNEL en PNEC 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.1.5. Control banding 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling 

8.2.1. Passende technische maatregelen 

Passende technische maatregelen: 
Geen speciale voorschriften. 

8.2.2. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 

Persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting: 
Vermijd onnodige blootstelling. 

8.2.2.1. Bescherming van de ogen en het gezicht 

Bescherming van de ogen: 
Chemische stofbril of veiligheidsbril. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Bescherming van de huid 

Bescherming van de handen: 
Bij herhaalde of langdurige blootstelling: Draag geschikte handschoenen die bestand zijn tegen chemische penetratie. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen 

Bescherming van de ademhalingswegen: 
Onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden met een geschikte ventilatie wordt geen speciale ademhalingsbescherming aanbevolen. Het normaal 
gebruik van dit product houdt enkel en alleen een gebruik in zoals dit op de verpakking van het product staat omschreven 

8.2.2.4. Thermische gevaren 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

8.2.3. Beperking en controle van de blootstelling van het milieu 

Beperking en controle van de blootstelling van het milieu: 
Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 
Overige informatie: 
Niet eten, drinken of roken tijdens het gebruik. 

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen 

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen 

Fysische toestand : Vloeibaar 
Kleur : Blauw. 
Voorkomen : Gel. 
Geur : Niet beschikbaar 
Geurdrempelwaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
Smeltpunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Vriespunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Kookpunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Ontvlambaarheid : Niet brandbaar. 
Explosiegrenzen : Niet beschikbaar 
Laagste  explosiegrenswaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
Bovenste explosiegrenswaarde : Niet beschikbaar 
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Vlampunt : Niet beschikbaar 
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur : Niet beschikbaar 
Ontledingstemperatuur : Niet beschikbaar 
pH : Niet beschikbaar 
Viscositeit, kinematisch : Niet beschikbaar 
Oplosbaarheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Verdelingscoëfficiënt n-octanol/water (Log Kow) : Niet beschikbaar 
Dampspanning : Niet beschikbaar 
Dampdruk bij 50°C : Niet beschikbaar 
Dichtheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Relatieve dichtheid : Niet beschikbaar 
Relatieve dampdichtheid bij 20°C : Niet beschikbaar 
Deeltjeskenmerken : Niet van toepassing 

9.2. Overige informatie 

9.2.1. Informatie inzake fysische gevarenklassen 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

9.2.2. Andere veiligheidskenmerken 
Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit 

10.1. Reactiviteit 

Het product is onder normale gebruiks-, opslag- en transportcondities niet reactief. 

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit 

Het product is stabiel bij normale verwerkings- en opslagcondities. 

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties 

Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend onder normale gebruiksomstandigheden. 

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden 

Geen onder aanbevolen opslag- en hanteringscondities (zie lid 7). 

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen 

Sterk oxiderende stoffen. 

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten 

Bij normale omstandigheden van opslag en gebruik, moeten geen gevaarlijke afvalproducten gevormd worden vervaardigd. Bij thermische 
ontbinding kan vrijkomen: Koolstofoxiden (CO, CO2). 

RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie 

11.1. Informatie over gevarenklassen als omschreven in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 

Acute toxiciteit (oraal) : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

Acute toxiciteit (dermaal) : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

Acute toxiciteit (inhalatie) : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 
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Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Carcinogeniteit : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Giftigheid voor de voortplanting : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

 

Gevaar bij inademing : Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren 

11.2.1. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 
Schadelijke effecten van die hormoonontregelende 
eigenschappen voor de gezondheid 

: Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

11.2.2. Overige informatie 
Overige informatie : Mogelijke blootstelling via: inslikken, inademen, huid en ogen 

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie 

12.1. Toxiciteit 

Ecologie - algemeen : Dit product is niet getest op de gevolgen voor het milieu. 
Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (acuut) op korte 
termijn 

: Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu, (chronisch) op 
lange termijn 

: Niet ingedeeld (Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet 
voldaan) 

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Niet vastgesteld. 

12.3. Bioaccumulatie 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioaccumulatie Niet vastgesteld. 

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

12.6. Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

Schadelijke milieueffecten van die 
hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

: Geen informatie beschikbaar. 

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten 

Aanvullende informatie : Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 
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RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering 

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden 

Afvalverwerkingsmethoden : Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren conform de sorteerinstructies van een erkend inzamelbedrijf. 
Aanbevelingen voor afvoer van 
producten/verpakkingen 

: Op een veilige manier opruimen in overeenstemming met lokale/nationale voorschriften. 

Ecologie - afvalstoffen : Voorkom lozing in het milieu. 

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer 

Overeenkomstig met ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. VN-nummer of ID-nummer 

Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd 

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN 

Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd 

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n) 

Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd 

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep 

Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd 

14.5. Milieugevaren 

Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd Niet gereglementeerd 

Geen aanvullende informatie beschikbaar 

14.6. Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker 

Wegtransport 
Niet gereglementeerd 
 
Transport op open zee 
Niet gereglementeerd 
 
Luchttransport 
Niet gereglementeerd 
 
Transport op binnenlandse wateren 
Niet gereglementeerd 
 
Spoorwegvervoer 
Niet gereglementeerd 

14.7. Zeevervoer in bulk overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten 

Niet van toepassing 

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving 

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel 

15.1.1. EU-voorschriften 

REACH bijlage XVII (stoffen met beperkt gebruik) 
Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XVII (beperkingsvoorwaarden) 
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REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 
Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in REACH bijlage XIV (lijst autorisatieplichtige stoffen) 

REACH kandidaatlijst (SVHC) 
Bevat geen stof(fen) opgenomen in de REACH kandidatenlijst 

PIC-verordening (voorafgaande geïnformeerde toestemming) 
Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de PIC-lijst (Verordening EU 649/2012 inzake de invoer en uitvoer van gevaarlijke chemische stoffen) 

POP-verordening (persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen) 
Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de POP-lijst (Verordening EU 2019/1021 inzake organische verontreinigende stoffen) 

Ozon-verordening (1005/2009) 
Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de Lijst ozonaantastende stoffen (Verordening EU 1005/2009 inzake stoffen die de ozonlaag aantasten) 

Verordening precursoren voor explosieven (2019/1148) 
Bevat geen stoffen opgenomen in de Lijst precursoren voor explosieven (Verordening EU 2019/1148 inzake de marketing en het gebruik van 
precursoren van explosieven) 

Verordening precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (273/2004) 
Bevat geen stoffen die zijn opgenomen in de lijst precursoren voor geneesmiddelen (Verordening EG 273/2004 inzake de productie en het in de 
handel brengen van bepaalde stoffen gebruikt bij de onwettige productie van verdovende middelen en psychotrope stoffen) 

15.1.2. Nationale voorschriften 

Duitsland 
Beperkingen m.b.t. beroepswerkzaamheden : Houd u aan de beperkingen ten aanzien van Wet op de bescherming van werkende 

moeders (MuSchG). 
Houd u aan de beperkingen ten aanzien van Wet op de bescherming van jonge mensen in 
dienstverband (JArbSchG). 

Waterbedreigingsklasse (WGK) : WGK 3, Zeer gevaarlijk voor water (Indeling conform AwSV, bijlage 1). 
Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV) :  Valt niet onder de Resolutie gevaarlijke incidenten (12. BImSchV) 

Nederland 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Geen van de bestanddelen zijn aanwezig 

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling 

Geen chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is uitgevoerd 

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie 

Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

ADN Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de binnenwateren 

ADR Europese Overeenkomst betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke goederen over de weg 

DNEL Afgeleide-dosis zonder effect 

EN Europese standaard 

IATA Internationale Lucht vervoersorganisaties 

IMDG Gevaarlijke stoffen over zee Internationaal 

OEL Beroepsmatige blootstellingslimiet 

PBT Blijvend bioaccumulerend Giftige 

PNEC Voorspelde concentratie zonder effect 
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Afkortingen en acroniemen: 

RID Reglement betreffende het internationale vervoer van gevaarlijke stoffen per spoor wordt 

VOS Vluchtige organische stoffen 

CAS-Nr Chemical Abstract Service - Nummer 

zPzB Zeer persistent en zeer bioaccummulatief 

ED Hormoonontregelende eigenschappen 

 
Gegevensbronnen : Verordening (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 16 

december 2008 betreffende de indeling, etikettering en verpakking van stoffen en mengsels 
tot wijziging en intrekking van de Richtlijnen 67/548/EEG en 1999/45/EG en tot wijziging van 
Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Overige informatie : Geen. 

Veiligheidsinformatieblad (VIB), EU 

Deze informatie is gebaseerd op onze huidige kennis en is bedoeld om het product te beschrijven voor de toepassing van gezondheids-, 
veiligheids-en milieu-aspecten. Het mag dus niet worden opgevat als garantie voor gelijk welke specifieke eigenschap van het product. 
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AVSNITT 1: Identifikasjon av stoffet/stoffblandingen og av selskapet/foretaket 

1.1. Produktidentifikator 

Produktets form : Blandinger 
Handelsnavn : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Produktkode : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevante identifiserte bruksområder for stoffet eller stoffblandingen og bruk som frarådes 

1.2.1. Relevante, identifiserte bruksområder 
Industriell/profesjonell bruksspes : Utbildade tandläkare 
Bruk av stoffet/blandingen : Desensibiliserande gel 

1.2.2. Bruk som frarådes 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

1.3. Opplysninger om leverandøren av sikkerhetsdatabladet 

1.4. Nødtelefonnummer 

Nødtelefon : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (internasjonale);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Nord-Amerika) 

AVSNITT 2: Fareidentifikasjon 

2.1. Klassifisering av stoffet eller stoffblandingen 

Klassifisering iht. forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Ikke klassifisert 

Negative fysiokjemiske virkninger på menneskers helse og miljøet 
Så vidt vi vet, utgjør ikke produktet noen særlig fare dersom almenne hygieneregler overholdes i industrien. 

2.2. Merkingselementer 

Merking i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Merking ikke nødvendig 

2.3. Andre farer 

Inneholder ingen PBT/vPvB-substanser ≥ 0,1 % vurdert i henhold til REACH Vedlegg XIII 
 
Miksturen inneholder ikke stoffer som er inkludert i listen i henhold til REACH Artikkel 59(1) for å ha hormonforstyrrende egenskaper, eller som 
betegnes for å ikke ha hormonforstyrrende egenskaper ved en konsentrasjon lik eller over 0,1 %, i henhold til kriteriene lagt frem i Kommisjonens 
delegerte forordning (EU) 2017/2100 eller Kommisjonens forordning (EU) 2018/605 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Godkjent representant i Europa (bare for reguleringsanliggender) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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AVSNITT 3: Sammensetning/opplysninger om bestanddeler 

3.1. Stoffer 

Uaktuelt. 

3.2. Stoffblandinger 

Denne blandingen inneholder ikke noe stoff som skal nevnes i henhold til kriteriene i avsnitt 3.2 av REACH Bilag II 
 

AVSNITT 4: Førstehjelpstiltak 

4.1. Beskrivelse av førstehjelpstiltak 

FØRSTEHJELP generell : Ved illebefinnende, oppsøk en lege (vis om mulig etiketten). 
FØRSTEHJELP etter innånding : Ved symptomer i luftveiene: Flytt personen til frisk luft og sørg for at vedkommende har en 

stilling som letter åndedrettet. Ta kontakt med en lege dersom symptomene vedvarer. 
FØRSTEHJELP etter hudkontakt : Vaskes forsiktig med sepevann. Ved hudirritasjon: Søk legehjelp. 
FØRSTEHJELP etter øyekontakt : Skyll øynene med vann for sikkerhets skyld. Oppsøk legen dersom illebefinnendet eller 

irritasjonen utvikler seg. 
FØRSTEHJELP etter svelging : Skyll munnen i vann. Ikke fremkall oppkast. Ved illebefinnende, oppsøk legen. 

4.2. De viktigste symptomene og virkningene, både akutte og forsinkede 

Symptomer/virkninger : Antas ikke å være farlig under vanlige bruksforhold. Normal bruk av dette produktet omfatter 
bruk i samsvar med anvisningene på emballasjen. 

4.3. Angivelse av om umiddelbar legehjelp og spesialbehandling er nødvendig 

Behandles symptomatisk. 

AVSNITT 5: Brannslokkingstiltak 

5.1. Slokkingsmidler 

Egnede brannslukningsmiddler : Skum. Tørt pulver. Karbondioksid. Vannspray. Sand. 
Uegnet slukningsmiddel : Ikke bruk en sterk vannstrøm. 

5.2. Særlige farer knyttet til stoffet eller stoffblandingen 

Brannfare : Ved forbrenning dannes: Karbonoksider (CO, CO2). KALSIUMOKSID. Fosforoksider. 
Eksplosjonsfare : Ingen identifiserte farer. 
Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter i tilfelle brann : Termisk nedbrytning kan danne: karbonoksyder (CO og CO2). 

5.3. Råd til brannmannskaper 

Brannslukkingsinstruksjoner : Vær forsiktig hvis du kjemper mot kjemisk brann. Unngå at spillvann fra bekjempelse av ild 
kommer ut i miljøet. 

Beskyttelse under brannslukking : Gå ikke inn på brannområdet uten skikkelig verneutstyr, inklusivt åndedrettsvern. 
Uavhengig åndedrettsvern. Heldekkende kroppsvern. 

AVSNITT 6: Tiltak ved utilsiktede utslipp 

6.1. Personlige forsiktighetsregler, personlig verneutstyr og nødrutiner 

Alminnelige forholdsregler : Ingen særskilte krav stilles. 

6.1.1. For personell som ikke er nødpersonell 
Verneutstyr : Ingen spesiell beskyttelse er påkrevet. 
Nødsprosedyrer : Det kreves ikke noen ytterligere risikostyringstiltak. 

6.1.2. For nødhjelpspersonell 
Verneutstyr : Ingen spesiell beskyttelse er påkrevet. 
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Nødsprosedyrer : Det kreves ikke noen ytterligere risikostyringstiltak. 

6.2. Forsiktighetsregler med hensyn til miljø 

Unngå utslipp til miljøet. 

6.3. Metoder og materialer for oppsamling og rensing 

Rengjøringsmetoder : Sug opp med et absorberende materiale (stoff, for eksempel). 
Andre opplysninger : Avhendes i henhold til gjeldende lokale/nasjonale sikkerhetsregler. 

6.4. Henvisning til andre avsnitt 

For å ytterligere informasjon, se seksjon 8: "Eksponeringskontroll / personlig verneutstyr". For avhending av avfall, se seksjon 13: 
"Disponeringshensyn". 

AVSNITT 7: Håndtering og lagring 

7.1. Forsiktighetsregler for sikker håndtering 

Forsiktighetsregler for sikker håndtering : Ingen spesifikke håndteringsråd er påkrevet. 
Hygieniske forhåndsregler : Vask hendene og ethvert annet eksponert område med mildt såpevann, før du spiser, 

drikker, røyker, og før du forlater arbeidet. Vær nøye med rensligheten. 

7.2. Vilkår for sikker lagring, herunder eventuelle uforenligheter 

Oppbevaringsbetingelser : Emballasjen oppbevares godt lukket på et kjølig, godt ventilert sted. Må ikke fryses. 
Uforenlige materialer : Sterke oksidasjonsmidler. 

7.3. Særlig(e) sluttanvendelse(r) 

For ytterligere informasjon, se seksjon 1. 

AVSNITT 8: Eksponeringskontroll / personlig verneutstyr 

8.1. Kontrollparametrer 

8.1.1 Biologiske grenseverdier og nasjonale grenseverdier for eksponering på arbeidsplassen 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Latvia - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Regulatorisk referanse Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litauen - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Regulatorisk referanse LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Østerrike - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Regulatorisk referanse BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finland - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Merknad Iho 

OEL kjemisk kategori Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Regulatorisk referanse HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Tyskland - Grenser for arbeidseksponering (TRGS 900) 

Lokalt navn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Begrensningsfaktor for maksimal eksponering 1(I) 

Merknad DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Regulatorisk referanse TRGS900 

Polen - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Regulatorisk referanse Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenia - Grenser for arbeidseksponering 

Lokalt navn 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Merknad Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Regulatorisk referanse Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Anbefalte overvåkingsprosedyrer 

Overvåkningsmetoder 

Overvåkningsmetoder Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger. 
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8.1.3. Kontaminanter dannet i luft 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

8.1.4. Avledede nivåer uten virkning («DNEL») og beregnet konsentrasjon uten virkning («PNEC») 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

8.1.5. Kontroll banding 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

8.2. Eksponeringskontroll 

8.2.1. Egnede tekniske kontrollmekanismer 

Egnede tekniske kontrollmekanismer: 
Ingen særskilte krav stilles. 

8.2.2. Personlig verneutstyr 

Personlig verneutstyr: 
Unngå all unødvendig eksponering. 

8.2.2.1. Øye- og ansiktsvern 

Øyebeskyttelse: 
Vernebriller med tett sidevern eller sikkerhetsbriller. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Hudbeskyttelse 

Håndvern: 
Ved gjentatt eller langvarig eksponering: Bruk passende hansker som beskytter mot kjemikalier. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Åndedretssvern 

Åndedretssvern: 
Ingen åndedrettsvern er påkrevet i normale bruksforhold med egnet ventilasjon. Normal bruk av dette produktet omfatter bruk i samsvar med 
anvisningene på emballasjen 

8.2.2.4. Termiske risikoområder 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

8.2.3. Begrensning og overvåkning av miljøeksponeringen 

Begrensning og overvåkning av miljøeksponeringen: 
Unngå utslipp til miljøet. 
Andre opplysninger: 
Ikke spis, ikke drikk og ikke røyk under bruk. 

AVSNITT 9: Fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper 

9.1. Opplysninger om grunnleggende fysiske og kjemiske egenskaper 

Form : Væske 
Farge : Blå. 
Utseende : Gel. 
Lukt : Uaktuelt. 
Luktterskel : Uaktuelt. 
Smeltepunkt : Uaktuelt. 
Frysepunkt : Uaktuelt. 
Kokepunkt : Uaktuelt. 
Brannfarlighet : Ikke brannfarlig. 
Eksplosjonsgrenser : Uaktuelt. 
Nedre eksplosjonsgrense : Uaktuelt. 
Øvre eksplosjonsgrense : Uaktuelt. 
Flammepunkt : Uaktuelt. 
Selvantennelsestemperatur : Uaktuelt. 
Nedbrytningstemperatur : Uaktuelt. 
pH : Uaktuelt. 
Viskositet, kinematisk : Uaktuelt. 
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Løselighet : Uaktuelt. 
Delingskoeffisient n-oktanol/vann (Log Kow) : Uaktuelt. 
Damptrykk : Uaktuelt. 
Damptrykk ved 50°C : Uaktuelt. 
Massetetthet : Uaktuelt. 
Relativ tetthet : Uaktuelt. 
Relativ damptetthet ved 20°C : Uaktuelt. 
Partikkels karakteristikker : Uaktuelt. 

9.2. Andre opplysninger 

9.2.1. Opplysninger med hensyn til fysiske fareklasser 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

9.2.2. Andre sikkerhetskjennetegn 
Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

AVSNITT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet 

10.1. Reaktivitet 

Produktet er ikke reaktivt i normale bruks-, oppbevarings- og transportforhold. 

10.2. Kjemisk stabilitet 

Produktet er stabilt i normale håndterings- og oppbevaringsforhold. 

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaksjoner 

Ingen farlig kjent reaksjon i normale bruksforhold. 

10.4. Forhold som skal unngås 

Ingen i anbefalte oppbevarings- og håndteringsforhold (se avsnitt 7). 

10.5. Uforenlige materialer 

Sterke oksidasjonsmidler. 

10.6. Farlige nedbrytingsprodukter 

I normal lagring og bruk bør farlige spaltningsprodukter ikke bli produsert. Termisk nedbrytning kan danne: Karbonoksider (CO, CO2). 

AVSNITT 11: Toksikologiske opplysninger 

11.1. Opplysninger om fareklasser som definert i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 

Akutt toksisitet (oral) : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
Akutt toksisitet (hud) : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
Akutt toksisitet (innånding) : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Hudetsing/hudirritasjon : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Alvorlig øyeskade/øyeirritasjon : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Sensibilisering ved innånding eller hudkontakt : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Arvestoffskadelig virkning på kjønnsceller : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Kreftframkallende egenskaper : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Giftighet for reproduksjon : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

STOT – enkelteksponering : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

STOT – gjentatt eksponering : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
 

Aspirasjonsfare : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
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11.2. Opplysninger om andre farer 

11.2.1. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper 
Helserelaterte bivirkninger forårsaket av 
hormonforstyrrende egenskaper 

: Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

11.2.2. Andre opplysninger 
Andre opplysninger : Sannsynlige eksponeringsveier: inntak, inhalering, hud og øyne 

AVSNITT 12: Økologiske opplysninger 

12.1. Giftighet 

Økologi - generell : Produktet er ikke testet for dets virkninger på miljøet. 
Farlig for vannmiljøet, korttids (akutt) : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 
Farlig for vannmiljøet, langtids (kronisk) : Ikke klassifisert (Basert på tilgjengelige data er klassifisering kriteriene ikke oppfylles) 

12.2. Persistens og nedbrytbarhet 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistens og nedbrytbarhet Ikke etablert. 

12.3. Bioakkumuleringsevne 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioakkumuleringsevne Ikke etablert. 

12.4. Mobilitet i jord 

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

12.5. Resultater av PBT- og vPvB-vurdering 

Ingen ytterligere informasjon foreligger 

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper 

Miljørelaterte bivirkninger forårsaket av 
hormonforstyrrende egenskaper 

: Ingen informasjon tilgjengelig. 

12.7. Andre skadevirkninger 

Ytterligere informasjon : Unngå utslipp til miljøet. 

AVSNITT 13: Sluttbehandling 

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder 

Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder : Innholdet/beholderen avhendes i henhold til den godkjente avfallsinnsamlerens 
sorteringsinstrukser. 

Anbefalinger for kassering av produkt/emballasje : Avhendes i henhold til gjeldende lokale/nasjonale sikkerhetsregler. 
Økologi - avfallsstoffer : Unngå utslipp til miljøet. 

AVSNITT 14: Transportopplysninger 

I samsvar med ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. FN-nummer eller ID-nummer 

Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert 
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ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.2. FN-forsendelsesnavn 

Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert 

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r) 

Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert 

14.4. Emballasjegruppe 

Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert 

14.5. Miljøfarer 

Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert Ikke regulert 

Det foreligger ingen tilleggsinformasjoner 

14.6. Særlige forsiktighetsregler ved bruk 

Veitransport 
Ikke regulert 
 
Sjøfart 
Ikke regulert 
 
Luftfart 
Ikke regulert 
 
Vannveistransport 
Ikke regulert 
 
Jernbanetransport 
Ikke regulert 

14.7. Sjøtransport i bulk i henhold til IMO-instrumenter 

Uaktuelt. 

AVSNITT 15: Opplysninger om regelverk 

15.1. Særlige bestemmelser/særskilt lovgivning om sikkerhet, helse og miljø for stoffet eller stoffblandingen 

15.1.1. eu-forskrifter 

REACH Vedlegg XVII (reguleringsliste) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppført i REACH Vedlegg XVII (regulerende vilkår) 

REACH Vedlegg XIV (godkjenningsliste) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppført i REACH Vedlegg XIV (godkjenningsliste) 

REACH-kandidatliste (SVHC) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppført i REACH-kandidatlisten 

PIC-forordning (foregående informert samtykke) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer oppført på PIC-listen (EU-forordning 649/2012 om eksport og import av skadelige kjemikalier) 

POP-forordning (persistente organiske forurensningsstoffer) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer som er oppført på POP-listen (EU-forordning 2019/1021 om persistente organiske forurensende stoffer) 

Ozon-forordning (1005/2009) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer oppført på Listen over ozonnedbrytende stoffer (EU-forordning 1005/2009 om stoffer som bryter ned ozonlaget) 
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Forordning om forløpsstoffer til sprengstoffer (2019/1148) 
Inneholder ingen stoffer oppført på Listen over forløpsstoffer til sprengstoffer (EU-forordning 2019/1148 om bruk og omsetning av forløpsstoffer til 
sprengstoffer) 

Forordning om forløpsstoffer til medikamenter (273/2004) 
Inneholder ingen substans(er) oppført på Listen over forløpsstoffer til stoffer/substanser (EF-forordning 273/2004 om produksjon og omsetning av 
visse substanser brukt til ulovlig produksjon av narkotiske og psykotropiske stoffer) 

15.1.2. Nasjonale forskrifter 

Tyskland 
Bruksbegrensninger : Overhold begrensninger i henhold Lov om beskyttelse av mødre i arbeid (MuSchG). 

Overhold begrensninger i henhold Lov om beskyttelse av unge arbeidstakere (JArbSchG). 
Vannfare-klasse (WGK) : WGK 3, Svært farlig for vann (Klassifisering i henhold til AwSV, Bilag 1). 
Forordning om farlige hendelser (12. BImSchV) :  Er ikke underlagt Forordning om farlige hendelser (12. BImSchV) 

Nederland 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ingen av bestanddelene er oppført på listen 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Ingen av bestanddelene er oppført på listen 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Ingen av bestanddelene er oppført på listen 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ingen av bestanddelene er oppført på listen 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Ingen av bestanddelene er oppført på listen 

15.2. Vurdering av kjemikaliesikkerhet 

Det er ikke foretatt noen kjemikaliesikkerhetsvurdering 

AVSNITT 16: Andre opplysninger 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN Europeiske avtalen om internasjonal transport av farlig gods på innenlands vannveier 

ADR Europeiske avtalen om internasjonal transport av farlig gods på vei 

DNEL Avledet-nivå uten effekt 

EN Europeisk standard 

IATA Luftfart Forening internasjonale 

IMDG Internasjonalt Maritim av farlig gods 

OEL Eksponeringsgrense på arbeidsplassen 

PBT Vedvarende bioakkumulerende Giftig 

PNEC Forutsatt ingen effekt konsentrasjon 

RID Forordning om internasjonal transport av farlig gods på jernbane 

SDS Sikkerhetsdatablad 

CAS-nr CAS-nummer 

vPvB Svært persistent og meget bioakkumulerende 

ED Hormonforstyrrende egenskaper 

 
Datakilder : Forordning (EU) nr. 1272/2008 fra Europaparlamentet og Rådet, datert av 16. desember 

2008, om klassifisering, merking og emballering av stoffer og blandinger, om endring og 
oppheving av direktivene 67/548/EØS og 1999/45/EU, og om endring av forordning (EU) nr. 
1907/2006 (og oppdateringer). 

Andre opplysninger : Ingen. 

Sikkerhetsdatablad (SDS), EU 
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Denne informasjonen er basert på aktuelle kunnskaper og er beregnet på å beskrive produktet kun for helse-, sikkerhets- og miljøbehov. Den må 
derfor ikke anses som noen spesiell garanti for spesielle egenskaper ved produktet. 
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SEKCJA 1: Identyfikacja substancji/mieszaniny i identyfikacja przedsiębiorstwa 

1.1. Identyfikator produktu 

Postać produktu : Mieszanina 
Nazwa handlowa : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Kod produktu : S625, Various 

1.2. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania substancji lub mieszaniny oraz zastosowania odradzane 

1.2.1. Istotne zidentyfikowane zastosowania 
Szczegóły dot. zastosowań 
przemysłowych/profesjonalnych 

: Wykwalifikowani pracownicy stomatologiczni 

Zastosowanie substancji/mieszaniny : Żel znieczulający 

1.2.2. Odradzane zastosowanie 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

1.3. Dane dotyczące dostawcy karty charakterystyki 

1.4. Numer telefonu alarmowego 

Numer telefonu alarmowego : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Międzynarodowa);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 ((Ameryka 
Północna) 

SEKCJA 2: Identyfikacja zagrożeń 

2.1. Klasyfikacja substancji lub mieszaniny 

Klasyfikacja zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (WE) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Nie sklasyfikowany 

Szkodliwe skutki związane z właściwościami fizykochemicznymi, skutki działania na zdrowie człowieka i środowisko. 
Według posiadanych przez nas informacji, produkt ten nie przedstawia szczególnego ryzyka pod warunkiem, że przestrzegane będą ogólne reguły 
BHP stosowane w przemyśle. 

2.2. Elementy oznakowania 

Oznakowanie zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (WE) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Etykietowanie nie dotyczy 

2.3. Inne zagrożenia 

Nie zawiera substancji PBT/vPvB ≥ 0,1% ocenianych zgodnie z załącznikiem XIII REACH 
 
Mieszanina nie zawiera substancji włączonej(-ych) do wykazu ustanowionego zgodnie z art. 59 ust. 1 rozporządzenia REACH ze względu na 
właściwości zaburzające układ hormonalny lub nie jest zidentyfikowana jako zaburzająca układ hormonalny zgodnie z kryteriami określonymi w 
rozporządzeniu delegowanym Komisji (UE) 2017/2100 lub w rozporządzeniu Komisji (UE) 2018/605 w stężeniu równym lub większym niż 0,1 % 
wag. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Upoważniony reprezentant w Europie (tylko sprawy regulacyjne) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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SEKCJA 3: Skład/informacja o składnikach 

3.1. Substancje 

Nie dotyczy 

3.2. Mieszaniny 

Mieszanina ta nie zawiera żadnej substancji, jaką należałoby wymienić zgodnie z punktem 3.2 Załącznika II rozporządzenia REACH 
 

SEKCJA 4: Środki pierwszej pomocy 

4.1. Opis środków pierwszej pomocy 

Pierwsza pomoc - środki ogólnie : W przypadku złego samopoczucia, należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza (pokazać etykietę, 
jeżeli to możliwe). 

Pierwsza pomoc - środki po zainhalowaniu : W przypadku wystąpienia objawów ze strony układu oddechowego: Wyprowadzić lub 
wynieść poszkodowanego na świeże powietrze i zapewnić mu warunki do swobodnego 
oddychania. Jeżeli objawy utrzymują się, skonsultować się z lekarzem. 

Pierwsza pomoc - środki po kontakcie ze skórą : Płukać zapobiegawczo wodą z mydłem. W przypadku wystąpienia podrażnienia skóry: 
Zasięgnąć porady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza. 

Pierwsza pomoc - środki po kontakcie z oczami : Ze względu na ostrożność płukać oczy wodą. Zasięgnąć porady lekarza, jeżeli objawy 
chorobowe lub podrażnienie się pogorszą. 

Pierwsza pomoc - środki po połknięciu : Przepłukać usta wodą. Nie powodować wymiotów. W przypadku złego samopoczucia, 
należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 

4.2. Najważniejsze ostre i opóźnione objawy oraz skutki narażenia 

Objawy/skutki narażenia : Nie jest uważany za niebezpieczny w normalnych warunkach użytkowania. Normalne 
wykorzystanie tego produktu oznacza wykorzystanie zgodne z instrukcjami na opakowaniu. 

4.3. Wskazania dotyczące wszelkiej natychmiastowej pomocy lekarskiej i szczególnego postępowania z poszkodowanym 

Leczenie objawowe. 

SEKCJA 5: Postępowanie w przypadku pożaru 

5.1. Środki gaśnicze 

Odpowiednie środki gaśnicze : Piana. Suchy proszek. Ditlenek węgla. Woda rozpylana. Piasek. 
Nieodpowiednie środki gaśnicze : Nie używać silnego strumienia wody. 

5.2. Szczególne zagrożenia związane z substancją lub mieszaniną 

Zagrożenie pożarowe : Przy spalaniu tworzy: Tlenki węgla (CO, CO2). Tlenek wapnia. Tlenki fosforu. 
Zagrożenie wybuchem : Nie wykryto żadnego zagrożenia. 
Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu w przypadku 
pożaru 

: Rozkład termiczny może doprowadzić do powstania: tlenki węgla (CO i CO2). 

5.3. Informacje dla straży pożarnej 

Instrukcje gaśnicze : Zachować ostrożność podczas gaszenia pożaru produktów chemicznych. Unikać 
zanieczyszczenia środowiska wodą używaną do gaszenia pożaru. 

Ochrona podczas gaszenia pożaru : Nie wchodzić do strefy ogarniętej pożarem bez sprzętu ochronnego i aparatu do 
oddychania. Samodzielny, izolujący aparat ochronny do oddychania. Kompletna odzież 
ochronna. 

SEKCJA 6: Postępowanie w przypadku niezamierzonego uwolnienia do środowiska 

6.1. Indywidualne środki ostrożności, wyposażenie ochronne i procedury w sytuacjach awaryjnych 

Ogólne środki zaradcze : Brak specjalnych zaleceń. 
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6.1.1. Dla osób nienależących do personelu udzielającego pomocy 
Wyposażenie ochronne : Nie jest wymagana żadna specjalna ochrona. 
Procedury awaryjne : Nie są wymagane dodatkowe środki kontroli ryzyka. 

6.1.2. Dla osób udzielających pomocy 
Wyposażenie ochronne : Nie jest wymagana żadna specjalna ochrona. 
Procedury awaryjne : Nie są wymagane dodatkowe środki kontroli ryzyka. 

6.2. Środki ostrożności w zakresie ochrony środowiska 

Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska. 

6.3. Metody i materiały zapobiegające rozprzestrzenianiu się skażenia i służące do usuwania skażenia 

Metody usuwania skażenia : Wchłonąć materiałem absorbującym (np. Tkaniną). 
Inne informacje : Usuwać w bezpieczny sposób zgodnie z lokalnymi/krajowymi przepisami. 

6.4. Odniesienia do innych sekcji 

Celem uzyskania dodatkowych informacji patrz sekcja 8: "Kontrola narażenia/Środki ochrony indywidualnej". Patrz sekcja 13 odnośnie usuwania 
pozostałości: "Wskazówki dotyczące usuwania". 

SEKCJA 7: Postępowanie z substancjami i mieszaninami oraz ich magazynowanie 

7.1. Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego postępowania 

Środki ostrożności dotyczące bezpiecznego 
postępowania 

: Nie są wymagane szczególne porady dotyczące postępowania. 

Zalecenia dotyczące higieny : Przed jedzeniem, piciem, paleniem i przed opuszczeniem pracy umyć ręce i wszystkie 
narażone części ciała wodą z łagodnym mydłem. Stosować odpowiednie środki higieny 
osobistej. 

7.2. Warunki bezpiecznego magazynowania, w tym informacje dotyczące wszelkich wzajemnych niezgodności 

Warunki przechowywania : Przechowywać w zamkniętym opakowaniu w chłodnym, dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Nie 
zamrażać. 

Materiały niezgodne : Silne czynniki utleniające. 

7.3. Szczególne zastosowanie(-a) końcowe 

Celem uzyskania dodatkowych informacji, patrz sekcja 1. 

SEKCJA 8: Kontrola narażenia/środki ochrony indywidualnej 

8.1. Parametry dotyczące kontroli 

8.1.1 Krajowe wartości najwyższych dopuszczalnych stężeń w środowisku pracy i dopuszczalne wartości biologiczne 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Łotwa - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Odniesienie regulacyjne Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litwa - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Odniesienie regulacyjne LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
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2-Fenoksyetanol (122-99-6) 

Austria - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Odniesienie regulacyjne BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finlandia - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Uwaga Iho 

NDS kategorii chemicznej Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Odniesienie regulacyjne HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Niemcy - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy (TRGS 900) 

Nazwa miejscowa 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Współczynnik ograniczenia ekspozycji szczytowej 1(I) 

Uwaga DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Odniesienie regulacyjne TRGS900 

Polska - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Odniesienie regulacyjne Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Słowenia - Najwyższe dopuszczalne stężenie na stanowisku pracy 

Nazwa miejscowa 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 
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2-Fenoksyetanol (122-99-6) 

Uwaga Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Odniesienie regulacyjne Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Zalecanych procedur monitorowania 

Metoda monitoringu 

Metoda monitoringu Brak dodatkowych informacji. 

8.1.3. Tworzą się substancje zanieczyszczające powietrze 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

8.1.4. DNEL i PNEC 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

8.1.5. Zarządzanie pasmami ryzyka 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

8.2. Kontrola narażenia 

8.2.1. Stosowne techniczne środki kontroli 

Stosowne techniczne środki kontroli: 
Brak specjalnych zaleceń. 

8.2.2. Indywidualne wyposażenie ochronne 

Osobiste wyposażenie ochronne: 
Unikać wszelkiej niepotrzebnej ekspozycji. 

8.2.2.1. Ochronę oczu lub twarzy 

Ochrona oczu: 
Gogle do pracy z chemikaliami lub okulary ochronne. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Ochrona skóry 

Ochrona rąk: 
W przypadku powtarzającego się lub długotrwałego narażenia : Używać odpowiednich rękawic odpornych na działanie chemikaliów. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Ochrona dróg oddechowych 

Ochrona dróg oddechowych: 
W normalnych warunkach użytkowania przy odpowiedniej wentylacji nie jest wymagany żaden sprzęt ochrony dróg oddechowych. Normalne 
wykorzystanie tego produktu oznacza wykorzystanie zgodne z instrukcjami na opakowaniu 

8.2.2.4. Zagrożenia t ermiczne 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

8.2.3. Kontrola narażenia środowiska 

Kontrola narażenia środowiska: 
Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska. 
Inne informacje: 
Nie jeść i nie pić oraz nie palić podczas używania produktu. 

SEKCJA 9: Właściwości fizyczne i chemiczne 

9.1. Informacje na temat podstawowych właściwości fizycznych i chemicznych 

Stan skupienia : Ciekły 
Kolor : Niebieska. 
Wygląd : Żel. 
Zapach : Niedostępne. 
Próg zapachu : Niedostępne. 
Temperatura topnienia : Niedostępne. 
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Temperatura krzepnięcia : Niedostępne. 
Temperatura wrzenia : Niedostępne. 
Palność materiałów : Niepalny 
Granica wybuchowości : Niedostępne. 
Dolna granica wybuchowości : Niedostępne. 
Górna granica wybuchowości : Niedostępne. 
Temperatura zapłonu : Niedostępne. 
Temperatura samozapłonu : Niedostępne. 
Temperatura rozkładu : Niedostępne. 
pH : Niedostępne. 
Lepkość, kinematyczna : Niedostępne. 
Rozpuszczalność : Niedostępne. 
Współczynnik podziału n-oktanol/woda (Log Kow) : Niedostępne. 
Prężność pary : Niedostępne. 
Prężność pary w temperaturze 50 °C : Niedostępne. 
Gęstość : Niedostępne. 
Gęstość względna : Niedostępne. 
Gęstość względna pary w temp. 20°C : Niedostępne. 
Charakterystyka cząsteczek : Nie dotyczy 

9.2. Inne informacje 

9.2.1. Informacje dotyczące klas zagrożenia fizycznego 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

9.2.2. Inne właściwości bezpieczeństwa 
Brak dodatkowych informacji 

SEKCJA 10: Stabilność i reaktywność 

10.1. Reaktywność 

Produkt nie reaguje w normalnych warunkach użytkowania, przechowywania i transportu. 

10.2. Stabilność chemiczna 

Produkt jest stabilny w normalnych warunkach obsługiwania i przechowywania. 

10.3. Możliwość występowania niebezpiecznych reakcji 

Brak znanych niebezpiecznych reakcji w normalnych warunkach użycia. 

10.4. Warunki, których należy unikać 

Żadne w zalecanych warunkach przechowywania i użytkowania (patrz sekcja 7). 

10.5. Materiały niezgodne 

Silne czynniki utleniające. 

10.6. Niebezpieczne produkty rozkładu 

Żaden niebezpieczny produkt rozkładu nie powinien powstać w normalnych warunkach magazynowania i użytkowania. Rozkład termiczny może 
doprowadzić do powstania: Tlenki węgla (CO, CO2). 

SEKCJA 11: Informacje toksykologiczne 

11.1. Informacje na temat klas zagrożenia zdefiniowanych w rozporządzeniu (WE) nr 1272/2008 

Toksyczność ostra (doustnie) : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
Toksyczność ostra (skórnie) : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
Toksyczność ostra (inhalacja) : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
 

Działanie żrące/drażniące na skórę : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
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Poważne uszkodzenie oczu/działanie drażniące na 
oczy 

: Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

 

Działanie uczulające na drogi oddechowe lub skórę : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
 

Działanie mutagenne na komórki rozrodcze : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
 

Działanie rakotwórcze : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
 

Szkodliwe działanie na rozrodczość : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 
 

Działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe – 
narażenie jednorazowe 

: Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

 

Działanie toksyczne na narządy docelowe – 
narażenie powtarzane 

: Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

 

Zagrożenie spowodowane aspiracją : Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

11.2. Informacje o innych zagrożeniach 

11.2.1. Właściwości zaburzające funkcjonowanie układu hormonalnego 
Niepożądanych skutkach dla zdrowia 
spowodowanych przez właściwości zaburzające 
funkcjonowanie układu hormonalnego 

: Brak dodatkowych informacji 

11.2.2. Inne informacje 
Inne informacje : Prawdopodobne drogi ekspozycji: spożycie, wdech, skóra i oko 

SEKCJA 12: Informacje ekologiczne 

12.1. Toksyczność 

Ekologia - ogólnie : Produkt ten nie został przebadany pod kątem wpływu na środowisko. 
Stwarzające zagrożenie dla środowiska wodnego, 
krótkotrwałe (ostre) 

: Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

Stwarzające zagrożenie dla środowiska wodnego, 
długotrwałe (przewlekłe) 

: Nie sklasyfikowany (W oparciu o dostępne dane, kryteria klasyfikacji nie są spełnione) 

12.2. Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Trwałość i zdolność do rozkładu Nie ustalono. 

12.3. Zdolność do bioakumulacji 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Zdolność do bioakumulacji Nie ustalono. 

12.4. Mobilność w glebie 

Brak dodatkowych informacji 

12.5. Wyniki oceny właściwości PBT i vPvB 

Brak dodatkowych informacji 

12.6. Właściwości zaburzające funkcjonowanie układu hormonalnego 

Niepożądanych skutkach dla środowiska 
spowodowanych przez właściwości zaburzające 
funkcjonowanie układu hormonalnego 

: Brak dostępnej informacji. 

12.7. Inne szkodliwe skutki działania 

Dodatkowe informacje : Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska. 
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SEKCJA 13: Postępowanie z odpadami 

13.1. Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów 

Metody unieszkodliwiania odpadów : Usunąć zawartość/pojemnik zgodnie z zaleceniami upoważnionego centrum sortowania i 
zbiórki odpadów. 

Zalecenia dotyczące usuwania 
produktu/opakowania 

: Usuwać w bezpieczny sposób zgodnie z lokalnymi/krajowymi przepisami. 

Ekologia - odpady : Unikać uwolnienia do środowiska. 

SEKCJA 14: Informacje dotyczące transportu 

Zgodnie z ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. Numer UN lub numer identyfikacyjny ID 

Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany 

14.2. Prawidłowa nazwa przewozowa UN 

Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany 

14.3. Klasa(-y) zagrożenia w transporcie 

Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany 

14.4. Grupa pakowania 

Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany 

14.5. Zagrożenia dla środowiska 

Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany Nieuregulowany 

Brak dodatkowych informacji 

14.6. Szczególne środki ostrożności dla użytkowników 

Transport drogowy 
Nieuregulowany 
 
transport morski 
Nieuregulowany 
 
Transport lotniczy 
Nieuregulowany 
 
Transport śródlądowy 
Nieuregulowany 
 
Transport kolejowy 
Nieuregulowany 

14.7. Transport morski luzem zgodnie z instrumentami IMO 

Nie dotyczy 
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SEKCJA 15: Informacje dotyczące przepisów prawnych 

15.1. Przepisy prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, zdrowia i ochrony środowiska specyficzne dla substancji lub 
mieszaniny 

15.1.1. Przepisy UE 

Załącznik XVII do rozporządzenia REACH (warunki ograniczeń) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych w załączniku XVII do rozporządzenia REACH (warunki ograniczeń) 

Załącznik XIV REACH (Lista zezwoleń) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionej w załączniku XIV do rozporządzenia REACH (Lista zezwoleń) 

Lista kandydacka REACH (SVHC) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liście kandydackiej REACH 

Rozporządzenie PIC (UE 649/2012, zgoda po uprzednim poinformowaniu) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liście PIC (rozporządzenie UE 649/2012 w sprawie wywozu i przywozu niebezpiecznych chemikaliów) 

Rozporządzenie w sprawie POP (UE 2019/1021, Trwałe Zanieczyszczenia Organiczne) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liście POP (Rozporządzenie UE 2019/1021 w sprawie trwałych zanieczyszczeń organicznych) 

Rozporządzenie w sprawie zubożenia warstwy ozonowej (UE 1005/2009) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych w wykazie niszczenia ozonu (rozporządzenie UE 1005/2009 w sprawie substancji niszczących warstwę 
ozową) 

Rozporządzenie w sprawie prekursorów materiałów wybuchowych (UE 2019/1148) 
Nie zawiera substancji wymienionych na liście prekursorów materiałów wybuchowych (rozporządzenie UE 2019/1148 w sprawie wprowadzania do 
obrotu i stosowania prekursorów materiałów wybuchowych) 

Rozporządzenie w sprawie prekursorów narkotyków (WE 273/2004) 
Nie zawiera żadnej substancji wymienionej(-ych) na liście prekursorów narkotyków (Rozporządzenie WE 273/2004 w sprawie wytwarzania i 
wprowadzania do obrotu niektórych substancji wykorzystywanych do nielegalnego wytwarzania środków odurzających i substancji 
psychotropowych) 

15.1.2. Przepisy krajowe 

Niemcy 
Employment restrictions : Przestrzegać ograniczeń zgodnie z Ustawa o ochronie matek pracujących (MuSchG). 

Przestrzegać ograniczeń zgodnie z Ustawa dotycząca ochrony zatrudnianej młodzieży 
(JArbSchG). 

Klasa zagrożenia dla wody (WGK) : WGK 3, Stanowiące duże zagrożenie dla wody (Klasyfikacja zgodna z AwSV, Załącznik 1). 
Rozporządzenie o niebezpiecznych incydentach 
(12. BImSchV) 

:  Nie podlega Rozporządzenie o niebezpiecznych incydentach (12. BImSchV) 

Holandia 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Żaden składnik nie znajduje się na liście 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Żaden składnik nie znajduje się na liście 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Żaden składnik nie znajduje się na liście 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Żaden składnik nie znajduje się na liście 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Żaden składnik nie znajduje się na liście 

15.2. Ocena bezpieczeństwa chemicznego 

Nie przeprowadzono żadnej oceny bezpieczeństwa chemicznego 

SEKCJA 16: Inne informacje 

Abbreviations and acronyms: 

ADN Europejskie porozumienie w sprawie międzynarodowych przewozów materiałów niebezpiecznych śródlądowymi 
drogami wodnymi 

ADR Umowa europejska dotycząca międzynarodowego przewozu drogowego towarów niebezpiecznych 
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Abbreviations and acronyms: 

DNEL Pochodny poziom niepowodujący zmian 

EN Norma europejska 

IATA Międzynarodowe Zrzeszenie Przewoźników Powietrznych 

IMDG Międzynarodowy transport morski towarów niebezpiecznych 

OEL Dopuszczalna wartość narażenia zawodowego 

PBT Substancja trwała, wykazująca zdolność do bioakumulacji i toksyczna 

PNEC Przewidywane stężenie niepowodujące zmian w środowisku 

RID Regulamin międzynarodowego przewozu kolejami towarów niebezpiecznych 

SDS Karta Charakterystyki 

Numer CAS Numer CAS 

vPvB Bardzo trwały i wykazujący bardzo dużą zdolność do bioakumulacji 

ED Właściwości zaburzające funkcjonowanie układu hormonalnego 

 
Źródła danych : ROZPORZĄDZENIE PARLAMENTU EUROPEJSKIEGO I RADY (WE) NR 1272/2008 z 

dnia 16 grudnia 2008 r. w sprawie klasyfikacji, oznakowania i pakowania substancji i 
mieszanin, zmieniające i uchylające dyrektywy 67/548/EWG i 1999/45/WE oraz zmieniające 
rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1907/2006. 

Inne informacje : Żadne(a). 

Karta charakterystyki (SDS), EU 

Podane informacje odpowiadają naszej aktualnej wiedzy i mają zapewnić opis produktu wyłącznie dla celów związanych z wymogami dotyczącymi 
zdrowia, bezpieczeństwa i środowiska. Dlatego nie należy ich rozumieć jako gwarancji jakiejkolwiek konkretnej właściwości produktu. 
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AVSNITT 1: Namnet på ämnet/blandningen och bolaget/företaget 

1.1. Produktbeteckning 

Produktens form : Blandning 
Handelsnamn : Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  
Produktkod : S625, Various 

1.2. Relevanta identifierade användningar av ämnet eller blandningen och användningar som det avråds från 

1.2.1. Relevanta identifierade användningar 
Industriell/yrkesmässig användning spec : Utbildade tandläkare 
Användning av ämnet eller beredningen : Desensibiliserande gel 

1.2.2. Användningar som det avråds från 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

1.3. Närmare upplysningar om den som tillhandahåller säkerhetsdatabladet 

1.4. Telefonnummer för nödsituationer 

Telefonnummer för nödsituationer : INFOTRAC 1-352-323-3500 (Internationall);INFOTRAC 1-800-535-5053 (Nordamerika) 

AVSNITT 2: Farliga egenskaper 

2.1. Klassificering av ämnet eller blandningen 

Klassificering enligt förordning (EG) 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Inte klassificerat 

Skadliga fysikalisk-kemiska effekter och hälso- och miljöeffekter 
Så vitt vi vet utgör inte denna produkt någon specifik fara förutsatt att god arbetshygien och goda säkerhetsrutiner råder. 

2.2. Märkningsuppgifter 

Känneteckning enligt förordning (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] 
Etikettering ej tillämpligt 

2.3. Andra faror 

Innehåller inga PBT/vPvB-ämnen ≥ 0,1 % bedömt enligt REACH bilaga XIII 
 
Blandningen innehåller inte ämnen som ingår i listan som upprättats i enlighet med artikel 59.1 i REACH för att ha hormonstörande egenskaper eller 
identifieras inte ha hormonstörande egenskaper i enlighet med kriterierna i Kommissionens delegerade förordning (EU) 2017/2100 eller 
Kommissionens förordning (EU) 2018/605 i en koncentration på 0,1 viktprocent eller mer. 
 

Parkell Inc.  
300 Executive Drive  
Edgewood, NY 11717 
T (631) 249-1134 
Info@parkell.com 
 
Bemyndigad representant i Europa (endast regulatoriska angelägenheter) 
Directa AB 
Finvids väg 8 
SE-194 27 Upplands Väsby 
Sweden  
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AVSNITT 3: Sammansättning/information om beståndsdelar 

3.1. Ämnen 

Ej tillämplig 

3.2. Blandningar 

Denna blandning innehåller inget ämne som måste tas upp i enlighet med REACH-kriterierna i avsnitt 3.2, Bilaga II 
 

AVSNITT 4: Åtgärder vid första hjälpen 

4.1. Beskrivning av åtgärder vid första hjälpen 

Första hjälpen allmän : Vid symtom, sök läkare (om möjligt, medtag etiketten). 
Första hjälpen efter inandning : Vid besvär i luftvägarna: Flytta personen till frisk luft och se till att andningen underlättas. 

Kontakta en läkare om symptomen kvarstår. 
Första hjälpen efter hudkontakt : Tvätta med tvål och vatten som en försiktighetsåtgärd. Vid hudirritation: Sök läkarhjälp. 
Första hjälpen efter kontakt med ögonen : Skölj ögonen med vatten i säkerhetssyfte. Uppsök läkare om obehag eller irritation uppstår. 
Första hjälpen efter förtäring : Skölj munnen med vatten. Framkalla INTE kräkning. Vid symtom, sök läkare. 

4.2. De viktigaste symptomen och effekterna, både akuta och fördröjda 

Symptom/effekter : Förväntas ej utgöra någon större risk under normala användningsförhållanden. Normal 
användning av den här produkten är endast användning enligt beskrivningen på 
förpackningen. 

4.3. Angivande av omedelbar medicinsk behandling och särskild behandling som eventuellt krävs 

Behandla symptomatiskt. 

AVSNITT 5: Brandbekämpningsåtgärder 

5.1. Släckmedel 

Lämpliga släckmedel : Skum. Torrt pulver. koldioxid. Vattenspray. Sand. 
Olämpligt släckningsmedel : Använd inte koncentrerad vattenstråle. 

5.2. Särskilda faror som ämnet eller blandningen kan medföra 

Brandrisk : Vid förbränning bildas: koloxid (CO, CO2). Kalciumoxid. Fosforoxider. 
Explosionsrisk : Ingen risk identifierad. 
Farliga sönderdelningsprodukter : Termisk sönderdelning kan alstra: koloxider (CO og CO2). 

5.3. Råd till brandbekämpningspersonal 

Släckinstruktioner : Iakttag försiktighet vid bekämpning av brand där kemiska produkter är inblandade. Låt inte 
(överblivet) släckvatten komma ut i omgivningen. 

Skydd under brandbekämpning : Vistas inte på brandområdet utan korrekt skyddsutrustning, inklusive andningsskydd. 
Självförsörjande andningsapparat (SCBA). Heltäckande skyddskläder. 

AVSNITT 6: Åtgärder vid oavsiktliga utsläpp 

6.1. Personliga skyddsåtgärder, skyddsutrustning och åtgärder vid nödsituationer 

Allmänna åtgärder : Inga speciella krav. 

6.1.1. För annan personal än räddningspersonal 
Skyddsutrustning : Inget speciellt skydd krävs. 
Planeringar för nödfall : Ingen ytterligare riskhanteringsåtgärd är nödvändig. 

6.1.2. För räddningspersonal 
Skyddsutrustning : Inget speciellt skydd krävs. 
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Planeringar för nödfall : Ingen ytterligare riskhanteringsåtgärd är nödvändig. 

6.2. Miljöskyddsåtgärder 

Undvik utsläpp till miljön. 

6.3. Metoder och material för inneslutning och sanering 

Rengöringsmetoder : Torka upp med absorberande material (till exempel tyg). 
Annan information : Hantera avfallet på ett säkert sätt i enlighet med lokala/nationella bestämmelser. 

6.4. Hänvisning till andra avsnitt 

För ytterligare information se avsnitt 8: "Begränsning av exponeringen / personligt skydd". För avyttring av restprodukter, se avsnitt 13: 
"Avfallshantering". 

AVSNITT 7: Hantering och lagring 

7.1. Skyddsåtgärder för säker hantering 

Skyddsåtgärder för säker hantering : Inga speciella hanteringsråd är nödvändiga. 
Åtgärder beträffande hygien : Tvätta händer och andra utsatta delar med vatten och mild tvål före intag av mat och dryck, 

före rökning och efter arbetets slut. Var noga med den personliga hygienen. 

7.2. Förhållanden för säker lagring, inklusive eventuell oförenlighet 

Lagringsvillkor : Förpackningen förvaras väl tillsluten och svalt på väl ventilerad plats. Frys inte. 
Oförenliga material : Starkt oxidationsmedel. 

7.3. Specifik slutanvändning 

För mer information, se avsnitt 1. 

AVSNITT 8: Begränsning av exponeringen/personligt skydd 

8.1. Kontrollparametrar 

8.1.1 Nationella gränsvärden för exponering på arbetsplatsen och biologiska gränsvärden 
 

Sodium chloride (7647-14-5) 

Lettland - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn Nātrija hlorīds 

OEL TWA 5 mg/m³ 

Regleringsreferens Ministru kabineta 2007. gada 15. maija noteikumiem Nr. 325 (Grozījumi Ministru kabineta 
2011. gada 1. februārī noteikumiem Nr. 92) 

Litauen - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn Natrio chloridas 

IPRV (OEL TWA) 5 mg/m³ 

Regleringsreferens LIETUVOS HIGIENOS NORMA HN 23:2011 (Nr. V-695/A1-272, 2018-06-12) 
 

2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

Österrike - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

MAK (OEL TWA) 110 mg/m³ 

MAK (OEL TWA) [ppm] 20 ppm 

MAK (OEL STEL) 110 mg/m³ (Mow) 
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2-Phenoxyethanol (122-99-6) 

MAK (OEL STEL) [ppm] 20 ppm (Mow) 

OEL C 110 mg/m³ 

OEL Ceiling [ppm] 20 ppm 

Regleringsreferens BGBl. II Nr. 156/2021 

Finland - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn 2-Fenoksietanoli 

HTP (OEL TWA) [1] 110 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL TWA) [2] 20 ppm 

HTP (OEL STEL) 290 mg/m³ 

HTP (OEL STEL) [ppm] 50 ppm 

Anmärkning Iho 

OEL kemisk kategori Potential for cutaneous absorption 

Regleringsreferens HTP-ARVOT 2020 (Sosiaali- ja terveysministeriö) 

Tyskland - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden (TRGS 900) 

Lokalt namn 2-Phenoxyethanol 

AGW (OEL TWA) [1] 5,7 mg/m³ 

AGW (OEL TWA) [2] 1 ppm 

AGW (OEL C) 220 mg/m³ 

Maximal exponeringsbegränsningsfaktor 1(I) 

Anmärkning DFG - Senatskommission zur Prüfung gesundheitsschädlicher Arbeitsstoffe der DFG 
(MAK-Kommission); Y - Ein Risiko der Fruchtschädigung braucht bei Einhaltung des 
Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes und des biologischen Grenzwertes (BGW) nicht befürchtet zu 
werden; 11 - Summe aus Dampf und Aerosolen 

Regleringsreferens TRGS900 

Polen - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn 2-Fenoksyetanol 

NDS (OEL TWA) 230 mg/m³ 

Regleringsreferens Dz. U. 2018 poz. 1286 

Slovenien - Yrkeshygieniska gränsvärden 

Lokalt namn 2-fenoksietanol 

OEL TWA 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL TWA [ppm] 1 ppm 

OEL STEL 5,7 mg/m³ 

OEL STEL [ppm] 1 ppm 

Anmärkning Y (Snovi, pri katerih ni nevarnosti za zarodek ob upoštevanju mejnih vrednosti in bat 
vrednosti) 

Regleringsreferens Uradni list RS, št. 72/2021 z dne 11.5.2021 

8.1.2. Rekommenderade övervakningsförfaranden 

Övervakningsmetoder 

Övervakningsmetoder Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig. 
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8.1.3. Det bildas luftföroreningar 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

8.1.4. DNEL och PNEC 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

8.1.5. control banding (kontroll av kemikaliehantering) 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

8.2. Begränsning av exponeringen 

8.2.1. Lämpliga tekniska kontrollåtgärder 

Lämpliga tekniska kontrollåtgärder: 
Inga speciella krav. 

8.2.2. Personlig skyddsutrustning 

Personlig skyddsutrustning: 
Undvika all onödig exponering. 

8.2.2.1. Ögonskydd och ansiktsskydd 

Skyddsglasögon: 
Kemiska skyddsglasögon eller skyddsglasögon. EN 166 

8.2.2.2. Hudskydd 

Handskydd: 
Vid upprepad eller långvarig exponering: Använd lämpliga handskar som skyddar mot kemisk penetration. EN 374 

8.2.2.3. Andningsskydd 

Andningsskydd: 
Ingen speciell andningsskyddsutrustning rekommenderas under normala användningsförhållanden och god ventilation. Normal användning av den 
här produkten är endast användning enligt beskrivningen på förpackningen 

8.2.2.4. Te rmisk fara 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

8.2.3. Begränsning och övervakning av miljöexpositionen 

Begränsning och övervakning av miljöexpositionen: 
Undvik utsläpp till miljön. 
Annan information: 
Rökning samt intag av mat och dryck får ej förekomma i samband med användning. 

AVSNITT 9: Fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper 

9.1. Information om grundläggande fysikaliska och kemiska egenskaper 

Fysikaliskt tillstånd : Vätska 
Färg : Blå. 
Utseende : Gel. 
Lukt : Ej tillgänglig 
Lukttröskeln : Ej tillgänglig 
Smältpunkt : Ej tillgänglig 
Fryspunkt : Ej tillgänglig 
Kokpunkt : Ej tillgänglig 
Brandfarlighet : Ej brandfarlig. 
Explosionsgränser : Ej tillgänglig 
Nedre explosionsgräns : Ej tillgänglig 
Övre explosionsgräns : Ej tillgänglig 
Flampunkt : Ej tillgänglig 
Självantändningstemperatur : Ej tillgänglig 
Sönderdelningstemperatur : Ej tillgänglig 
pH-värde : Ej tillgänglig 
Viskositet, kinematisk : Ej tillgänglig 
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Löslighet : Ej tillgänglig 
Fördelningskoefficient för n-oktanol/vatten (Log 
Kow) 

: Ej tillgänglig 

Ångtryck : Ej tillgänglig 
Ångtryck vid 50°C : Ej tillgänglig 
Densitet : Ej tillgänglig 
Relativ densitet : Ej tillgänglig 
Relativ ångdensitet vid 20°C : Ej tillgänglig 
Partikelegenskaper : Ej tillämplig 

9.2. Annan information 

9.2.1. Information om faroklasser för fysisk fara 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

9.2.2. Andra säkerhetskarakteristika 
Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

AVSNITT 10: Stabilitet och reaktivitet 

10.1. Reaktivitet 

Produkten är icke-reaktiv under normala villkor för användning, förvaring och transport. 

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet 

Produkten är stabil vid normala hanterings- och lagringsvillkor. 

10.3. Risken för farliga reaktioner 

Inga farliga reaktioner kända under normala användningsförhållanden. 

10.4. Förhållanden som ska undvikas 

Inga under rekommenderade lagrings- och hanteringsförhållanden (se avsnitt 7). 

10.5. Oförenliga material 

Starkt oxidationsmedel. 

10.6. Farliga sönderdelningsprodukter 

I normala betingelser för förvaring och användning bör farliga nedbrytningsprodukter inte att produceras. Termisk sönderdelning kan alstra: koloxid 
(CO, CO2). 

AVSNITT 11: Toxikologisk information 

11.1. Information om faroklasser enligt förordning (EG) nr 1272/2008 

Akut toxicitet (oral) : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

Akut toxicitet (dermal) : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

Akut toxicitet (inhalation) : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Frätande/irriterande på huden : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Allvarlig ögonskada/ögonirritation : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Luftvägs-/hudsensibilisering : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Mutagenitet i könsceller : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 
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Cancerogenicitet : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Reproduktionstoxicitet : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Specifik organtoxicitet – enstaka exponering : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Specifik organtoxicitet – upprepad exponering : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

 

Fara vid aspiration : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 
vara uppfyllda) 

11.2. Information om andra faror 

11.2.1. Hormonstörande egenskaper 
Negativa hälsoeffekter som orsakas av 
hormonstörande egenskaper 

: Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

11.2.2. Annan information 
Annan information : Sannolika exponeringsvägar: förtäring, inandning, hud och ögon 

AVSNITT 12: Ekologisk information 

12.1. Toxicitet 

Ekologi - allmän : Detta material har inte testats med avseende på miljöpåverkan. 
Farligt för vattenmiljön, omedelbara (akuta) effekter : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 

vara uppfyllda) 
Farligt för vattenmiljön, fördröjda (kroniska) effekter : Inte klassificerat (Kriterierna för klassificering kan på grundval av tillgängliga data inte anses 

vara uppfyllda) 

12.2. Persistens och nedbrytbarhet 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Persistens och nedbrytbarhet Ej fastslaget. 

12.3. Bioackumuleringsförmåga 

Predicta® Bioactive Desensitizer  

Bioackumuleringsförmåga Ej fastslaget. 

12.4. Rörlighet i jord 

Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

12.5. Resultat av PBT- och vPvB-bedömningen 

Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

12.6. Hormonstörande egenskaper 

Negativa effekter på miljön som orsakas av 
hormonstörande egenskaper 

: Information saknas. 

12.7. Andra skadliga effekter 

Ytterligare Information : Undvik utsläpp till miljön. 
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AVSNITT 13: Avfallshantering 

13.1. Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder 

Avfallsbehandlingsmetoder : Lämna innehållet/behållaren i enlighet med godkänd avfallsinsamlares 
sorteringsanvisningar. 

Rekommendationer för bortskaffande av produkt 
/förpackning 

: Hantera avfallet på ett säkert sätt i enlighet med lokala/nationella bestämmelser. 

EKOLOGI - avfallsämnen : Undvik utsläpp till miljön. 

AVSNITT 14: Transportinformation 

I enlighet med ADR / IMDG / IATA / ADN / RID 

ADR IMDG IATA ADN RID 

14.1. UN-nummer eller id-nummer 

Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad 

14.2. Officiell transportbenämning 

Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad 

14.3. Faroklass för transport 

Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad 

14.4. Förpackningsgrupp 

Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad 

14.5. Miljöfaror 

Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad Inte reglerad 

Ingen ytterligare information tillgänglig 

14.6. Särskilda skyddsåtgärder 

Vägtransport 
Inte reglerad 
 
Sjötransport 
Inte reglerad 
 
Flygtransport 
Inte reglerad 
 
Insjötransport 
Inte reglerad 
 
Järnvägstransport 
Inte reglerad 

14.7. Bulktransport till sjöss enligt IMO:s instrument 

Ej tillämplig 
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AVSNITT 15: Gällande föreskrifter 

15.1. Föreskrifter/lagstiftning om ämnet eller blandningen när det gäller säkerhet, hälsa och miljö 

15.1.1. EU-föreskrifter 

REACH-bilaga XVII (begränsningsvillkor) 
Innehåller inga ämnen listade i REACH bilaga XVII (restriktionsvillkor) 

REACH-bilaga XIV (auktorisationslista) 
Innehåller inga ämnen listade i REACH bilaga XIV (auktorisationslista) 

REACH-kandidatlista (SVHC) 
Innehåller inga ämnen listade på REACH-kandidatlistan 

PIC-förordning (EU 649/2012, tidigare informerat samtycke) 
Innehåller inga ämnen upptagna på PIC-listan (förordning EU 649/2012 om export och import av farliga kemikalier) 

POP-förordning (EU 2019/1021, långlivade organiska föroreningar) 
Innehåller inga ämnen som är upptagna i POP-listan (förordning (EG) nr 2019/1021 om persistenta organiska föroreningar) 

Förordningen om ämnen som bryter ned ozonskiktet (EU 1005/2009) 
Innehåller inga ämnen som är upptagna på listan över ozonnedbrytning (förordning EU 1005/2009 om ämnen som bryter ned ozonskiktet) 

Förordning om sprängämnesprekursorer (EU 2019/1148) 
Innehåller inga ämnen som är upptagna i listan över sprängämnesprekursorer (förordning EU 2019/1148 om saluföring och användning av 
sprängämnesprekursorer) 

Förordning om narkotikaprekursorer (EG 273/2004) 
Innehåller inga ämnen som finns upptagna på listan över narkotikaprekursorer (förordning EC 273/2004 om tillverkning och utsläppande på 
marknaden av vissa ämnen som används vid olaglig tillverkning av narkotika och psykotropa ämnen) 

15.1.2. Nationella föreskrifter 

Tyskland 
Employment restrictions : Observera begränsningar enligt Lag om skydd för arbetande mödrar (MuSchG). 

Observera begränsningar enligt Lag om skydd för ungdomar i arbetslivet (JArbSchG). 
Klass av hot mot vatten (WGK) : WGK 3, mycket skadligt för vatten (Klassificering enligt AwSV, Bilaga 1). 
Föreskriften om allvarliga tillbud (12. BImSchV) :  Är inte föremål för Föreskriften om allvarliga tillbud (12. BImSchV) 

Nederländerna 
SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen : Ingen av komponenterna är listad 
SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen : Ingen av komponenterna är listad 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Borstvoeding : Ingen av komponenterna är listad 
SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – 
Vruchtbaarheid 

: Ingen av komponenterna är listad 

SZW-lijst van reprotoxische stoffen – Ontwikkeling : Ingen av komponenterna är listad 

15.2. Kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning 

Ingen kemikaliesäkerhetsbedömning har utförts 

AVSNITT 16: Annan information 

Förkortningar och akronymer: 

ADN Europeiska överenskommelsen om internationella transporter av farligt gods på inre vattenvägar 

ADR Europeiska överenskommelsen om internationella transporter av farligt gods på väg 

DNEL Härledd-nivå för ingen effekt 

EC nr Europeiska gemenskapens nummer 

IATA Luften transportförbundet internationella 
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Förkortningar och akronymer: 

IMDG Internationell Maritimes farliga gods 

LC50 Dödlig koncentration i 50 procent av testpopulationen (genomsnittlig dödlig koncentration) 

OEL Yrkeshygieniskt gränsvärde 

PBT Ihållande Bioackumulerande Giftiga 

PNEC Uppskattad nolleffektkoncentration 

RID Förordning om internationell transport av farligt gods på järnvägen 

SDS Säkerhetsdatablad 

CAS nr CAS-nummer (Chemical Abstract Service, CAS) 

vPvB Mycket långlivade och mycket bioackumulerande 

ED Hormonstörande egenskaper 

 
Datakällor : EUROPAPARLAMENTETS OCH RÅDETS FÖRORDNING (EG) nr 1272/2008 av den 16 

december 2008 om klassificering, märkning och förpackning av ämnen och blandningar, 
ändring och upphävande av direktiven 67/548/EEG och 1999/45/EG samt ändring av 
förordning (EG) nr 1907/2006 (et sequens). 

Annan information : Ingen. 

Säkerhetsdatablad (SDS), EU 

Denna information baseras på vår nuvarande kunskap och är avsedd att beskriva produkten endast med avseende på hälsa, säkerhet och 
miljökrav. Den bör därför inte tolkas som en garanti för någon specifik egenskap hos produkten. 
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